
 
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD JULY 20-21, 2016 

 
The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on July 20-
21, 2016 at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, Ohio 43215. The President, Vice-President, and Executive Director 
reviewed the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
On Wednesday, July 20, 2016, at 8:30 a.m., President Maryam Lyon called the 
Board meeting to order, welcomed nursing students and guests, and requested 
that Board Members introduce themselves. On Thursday, July 21, 2016, at 9:00 
a.m., President Maryam Lyon called the Board meeting to order. The Vice-
President, Janet Arwood, read the Board mission each day. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Maryam Lyon, RN, President 
Janet Arwood, LPN, Vice-President) 
Judith Church, RN (Absent Thursday) 
Brenda Boggs, LPN 
Nancy Fellows, RN  
Lisa Klenke, RN (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
Lauralee Krabill, RN 
J. Jane McFee, LPN  
Sandra Ranck, RN 
John Schmidt, RN (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
Patricia Sharpnack, RN 
Sheryl Warner, Consumer Member (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
 
Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the 
Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention 
schedule. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
 
Board Meeting Overview 
On Wednesday, beginning at 1:00 p.m., the following addressed the Board: 
Attorney James McGovern, Laura Frycklund, RN, COA, CTP, and AAG Henry 
Appel; and Attorney Joshua DeBra, Patricia Jones, RN, and AAG Henry Appel; 
Attorney Elizabeth Collis, Andrea Renny, RN, and AAG Henry Appel on behalf of 
AAG Steven Kochheiser; and Attorney Daniel Zinsmaster, Kimberley Turner, RN, 
and AAG Emily Pelphrey. On Thursday, Open Forum was held at 10:00 a.m., 
and Executive Session was at 10:45 a.m. 
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Approval of Minutes of the May 2016 Meeting 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board approve the minutes from the May 2016 Board meeting, as submitted.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Brenda Boggs 
abstaining. 
 
Executive Director Report 
Betsy Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director Report: 

• The Board welcomed Maria Turchek, who joined the Board as an 
Enforcement Agent. The Board congratulated Angela White on her 
promotion to an Administrative Professional 3 and Kathy King on her 
promotion to Supervisor of the Licensure Unit. The Board is pleased to 
announce that NCSBN appointed Holly Fischer to the Marijuana 
Regulatory Guidelines Committee. 

 
• Lesleigh Robinson received an exceptional letter praising her work and 

professionalism. The Board thanked Lesleigh for her outstanding work and 
representation of the Board. 

 
• The Ohio Action Coalition met in June and discussed progress of the 

Work Groups and the Strategic Plan. The Coalition announced a “save the 
date” for September 16, 2016 when a consultant from CCNA will present 
an update on the Massachusetts Nurse of the Future Model, an 
educational model similar to the Ohio Nurse Competency Model. 

 
• B. Houchen provided an update on the conversion to the new State 3.0 

eLicense system. Since the system went live on June 27, 2016 there have 
been about 3,600 LPN renewals.  There have been various challenges: 

o Onsite DAS and contractor staff were helpful assisting staff and 
resolving issues quickly initially, but this support could not be 
extended beyond a two-week period because the personnel were 
needed for eLicense projects with other boards and commissions.  

o DAS and the contractor implemented a new redesigned public 
portal at the same time they rolled out the 3.0 system for the Board. 
Because of this, when there are issues with how the portal is 
working, the 3.0 system is not available to the public or office staff, 
which causes delays. 

o The system requires all existing licensees to create a user account 
in the new licensing system. Because of the way that names were 
required to be entered in the old system, licensees must either put 
their first and middle names in the first name location, or staff must 
remove the middle name for the system to work and the licensee to 
proceed. 

o Making applicants eligible to test is slow because the automated 
process between the new eLicense system and PearsonVue is not 
working and it continues to be a manual process.  
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o Sending data to Nursys is delayed until the State works through file 
formatting issues in order to have the system automatically transfer 
the Board’s daily licensure data to Nursys.  

o For license verification, if a person enters too much information, the 
verification site does not show the license/certificate. Staff is 
advising callers to enter only first and last names. 

 
B. Houchen and the Board members thanked staff for their diligent work. Board 
staff will continue to work with DAS and the contractor to resolve the issues as 
soon as possible. 
 
Legislative Report 
B. Houchen presented the Legislative Report and summarized the status of 
pending and recently passed legislation highlighted in the written Legislative 
Memorandum.  
 
The House Health Committee voted Sub. HB 216 (the 9th version of the original 
bill) out of Committee on May 25, 2016 and the bill was voted out of the House 
the same day, before recessing for the summer. The bill is not likely to be heard 
in the Senate until after the November elections.  
 
Many changes and compromises have been made through the multiple versions 
of the bill. B. Houchen reported that Board staff are reviewing the bill and have 
identified some issues. There appears to be recognition by interested parties that 
further discussion and additional changes are needed to operationalize and 
successfully implement the bill. Proponents of the bill are scheduled to meet with 
Board staff later this month to discuss the issues.  
 
HB 548, CRNAs-Prescribing, proposes to permit a CRNA to order or prescribe a 
preoperative or postoperative medication to be administered by another licensed 
healthcare professional, such as a RN or LPN, if it is authorized by the clinical 
privileges of the facility where the CRNA works. The bill does not include any 
requirements for the CRNA to obtain a Certificate To Prescribe or any specified 
coursework or hours of education or training. Proponent and opponent testimony 
was heard in House Health Committee in May 2016 and has not been voted out 
of the committee.  
 
Fiscal Report 
Kathy King, Fiscal Officer, presented the Fiscal Report for the fourth quarter and 
year-end for fiscal year 2016. The Board praised staff for management of the 
annual budget and the reports to the Board.  
 
Administrative Rule Review 
H. Fischer reported that on May 26, staff met with interested parties and 
reviewed the proposed rule language. The language was also reviewed on June 
2 by the Advisory Group on Nursing Education; on June 10 by attendees at the 
Program Administrator Workshop; and on June 17 by the Advisory Group on 
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Continuing Education.  In addition, staff received and/or responded to comments 
submitted by the Ohio Council of Deans and Directors of Baccalaureate and 
Higher Degree Nursing Programs (OCDD), the Ohio Council of A.D.N. Education 
Administrators (OCADNEA), the Ohio Association of Advanced Practice Nurses 
(OAAPN), and the Ohio Action Coalition.  On June 14, H. Fischer met with DAS 
staff to discuss how the Board could address through rule an issue that arose 
related to certification dates in the Ohio eLicense 3.0 system. The rules have 
been updated since the May meeting, to reflect the Board’s discussion at the 
May meeting and comments/recommendations made subsequent to the May 
meeting.   
 
The Board reviewed the following: Comments, May 23, 2016, OAAPN (Mary 
Jane Maloney) and T. Dilling Response; Comments, May 30, 2016, OCDD 
(Judith Kimchi-Woods); Draft Advisory Group on Nursing Education June 2, 2016 
meeting minutes; Comments June 6, 2016, OCADNEA (Sandra Walker) and L. 
Emrich Response; Comments, July 7, 2016, the Ohio Action Coalition (Carol 
Drennen). The following summarizes the Board discussion.   
 
Chapter 4723-5 (Nursing Education Programs) 
 
• Rule 5-08(A)(1)(e)(i): The Board Advisory Group on Nursing Education 

recommended changing “Ohio Board of Regents” to “Ohio Department of 
Higher Education” consistent with the recent change in the name of the entity. 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to change the name. 
 

• Rules 5-09(A)(2):  At the May 26 interested parties meeting, staff discussed 
with OCDD (Ms. Kimchi-Woods) the comments submitted prior to the May 
meeting, which the Board considered but agreed by general consensus not to 
adopt. Ms. Kimchi-Woods expressed an understanding of the rationale for the 
Board’s position.  However, regarding Rule 5-09(A)(2), on May 30, 2016, 
OCDD submitted a rationale as to why it would like the Board to re-consider 
removing the words “and students” from the proposed language. 

o The Board reviewed the rationale regarding changing the current 
language set forth in the rule. This rule states that a program shall 
have and implement a plan of organization and administration that 
clearly delineates faculty "and student" involvement in determining 
academic and program policies and procedures, curriculum planning, 
and evaluation.  The Board noted that the rule does not specify what 
kind of student involvement is required, and noted that involvement 
can be in the form of feedback upon course completion, for 
example.  This feedback may be used for future planning purposes; 
thus, it is feasible for student feedback to be incorporated in curriculum 
planning for future student classes.  The Board discussed how 
important it is to incorporate student input in the academic process. For 
these reasons, in re-considering the request to remove the words "and 
students," the Board agreed by general consensus not to remove the 
language. 
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• Rule 5-13(E)(1):  On June 6, 2016 OCADNEA (Sandra Walker) requested 

that the Board change the 45-week language. L. Emrich responded by email 
with the rationale for keeping the language.  On July 7, the Ohio Action 
Coalition (Carol Drennen) also requested that the 45-week language be 
changed.  

o L. Emrich discussed that for associate degree programs and associate 
degree programs that are one plus one programs, the curriculum is a 
two-year curriculum. The second year of the one plus one program is 
not a separate curriculum requiring 45 weeks. The Board agreed by 
general consensus to keep the proposed 45-week language in the rule. 

 
• Rule 5-13(F)(8) and Rule 5-14(E)(12): The Advisory Group recommended 

expanding the operation of patient simulation to include “teaching assistants.”  
The language has been revised to encompass teaching assistants, and also 
to clarify, based on comments received at the interested party meeting, that 
computer technology specialists may assist in operating computer equipment. 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to change the language to 
include teaching assistants and to clarify that computer technology 
specialists may assist in operating computer equipment. 

 
• Rule 5-21(A): The language is revised, based on input received at the 

interested parties meeting, to state that records should “reflect the student’s 
achievement of the specific behavioral and cognitive skills” rather than reflect 
the student’s “progress.” 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to change the language to 
state that records should reflect the student’s achievement of the 
specific behavioral and cognitive skills. 

 
• Rule 5-23(B):  At the May meeting, the Board agreed to add language limiting 

NCLEX pass rate calculations to those who took the examination within six 
months of completion of a program, contingent on verifying with NCSBN that 
it would be possible for the Board to obtain reports of this nature. Staff has 
since confirmed that this is possible, and that other states (Florida) are 
currently receiving reports based on the six-month time frame. 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to calculate the NCLEX pass 
rate for education programs by including only those who took the 
examination within six months of completion of the program. 

 
Chapter 4723-7 (Examination and Licensure) 
 
• Rule 7-03(C)(3):  The word “current” is added prior to “disability diagnosis” to 

clarify that the diagnosis needs to be as of the time the applicant intends to 
take the NCLEX. 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to add the word current. 
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• Rule 7-09(J), (K), (L):  The word “first” is added to (J) and (K) to clarify the 

language applies to newly issued licenses.  Paragraph (L) is deleted because 
it is redundant (see Rule 8-08, discussion below). 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to these changes. 
 
Individual Rules  
 
• Rule 8-08(B) and 9-06(D):  Historically, rule language for licensees, COA, and 

CTP holders has provided that if a license or certificate is first issued after 
March 1, the expiration date is the end of the subsequent renewal period.  In 
other words, if a license is first issued after March 1, the individual is not 
required to renew that year. This is reflected in Rule 7-09 (RN/PN/COA) and 
also in Rule 8-08 (COA) and 9-06 (CTP).   

 
The rationale has been that someone should not have to incur a renewal fee 
when they have recently been issued a new license or certificate. On June 
14, DAS advised that with respect to COA and CTP holders that are newly 
issued, the eLicense 3.0 system needs to have the certificate expiration date 
match the RN expiration date.  To resolve this problem, staff agreed to 
recommend a rule change so newly issued (July 1 or after) COA/CTP 
certificates will expire on November 1, and thus, will be subject to renewal, 
but the renewal fee will be waived.  Section 4723.08(A), ORC, states that the 
Board “may” impose renewal fees but does not state the Board “shall,” so the 
Board has the authority to waive these fees.   DAS has indicated that it can 
provide an online renewal application for these groups that does not include a 
fee payment requirement. 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to change the language. 
 

• Rule 9-02(A):  OAAPN has requested that the words “American academy of 
pediatrics” be removed from (A)(2)(d)(iii). T. Dilling provided a written 
response with the rationale for keeping this language. No response has been 
received from OAAPN.  

o After reviewing the Board staff response, the Board agreed by general 
consensus to keep the language as written in the current rule. 

 
• Rule 9-11(A):  OAAPN requested that the words “two hour” be removed from 

(A) as the language is redundant because it also appears in paragraph (A)(4).  
o The Board agreed by general consensus to remove the language as 

proposed. 
 
• Rule 14-01(Q): The Advisory Group on Continuing Education is 

recommending changes consistent with the new license renewal period 
dates. 

o The Board agreed by general consensus to change the language as 
proposed. 
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EXECUTIVE SESSION 
On Thursday, July 21, 2016: 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood that the Board go into executive session 
to discuss the employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, demotion or 
compensation of a public employee. A roll call vote was taken. The Board 
entered Executive Session at 10:45 a.m. and reported out of Executive Session 
at 10:55 a.m.  
 
APPROVALS 
Approval of New Program 
Knox Technical Center-LPN to RN Transition Program 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant Conditional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to 
the Knox Technical Center-LPN to RN Transition Program.  It was further moved 
that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before March 9, 
2017, June 9, 2017 and October 12, 2017.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of 
the Board members with Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Athena Career Academy LPN to RN Program 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board grant Conditional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to 
the Athena Career Academy LPN to RN Program.  It was further moved that the 
Program submit progress reports to the Board on or before November 18, 2016, 
March 17, 2017, and July 14, 2017. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the 
Board members with Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status 
Practical Nurse Program, Canton City School District 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that after 
consideration of the survey visit report and the Program's response to the report, 
the Board propose to deny Full approval to, and withdraw Provisional approval of 
the Practical Nurse Program, Canton City School District, in accordance with 
Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, and Section 4723.06(A)(7), ORC, based upon the 
Program's failure to meet and maintain the minimum standards for education 
programs established in Chapter 4723-5, OAC, and that the Board issue a Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing in accordance with Chapter 119., ORC.  Motion 
adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Maryam Lyon and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Auburn Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Judith Church, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to the 
Auburn Practical Nursing Program for a period of five years effective July 20, 
2016. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Maryam 
Lyon, Sandra Ranck, and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining.  
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Youngstown State University, BSN Program 
Action: It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to the 
Youngstown State University, BSN Program for a period of five years effective 
July 20, 2016. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with 
Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Brightwood College (Formerly Kaplan College) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to the 
Brightwood College for a period of three years effective July 20, 2016.  It was 
further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on or 
before August 18, 2016, December 15, 2016, March 16, 2017, and September 
14, 2017. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Maryam 
Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Columbus State Community College Practical Nurse Program 
Action:  It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that after 
consideration of the survey visit reports and the Program's responses to the 
reports, the Board place the Columbus State Community College Practical Nurse 
Program on Provisional approval, effective July 20, 2016 to July 25, 2018, in 
accordance with Section 4723.06(A)(7), ORC, based upon the Program’s failure 
to meet and maintain the minimum standards for education programs established 
in Rules 4723-5-14(F)(4); 4723-5-19(A)(2) and (A)(3); and 4723-5-21(D)(3), 
OAC. It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the 
Board on or before September 8, 2016, December 8, 2016, March 9, 2017, and 
September 7, 2017.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members 
with Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Cuyahoga Community College Division of Nursing Education Practical Nursing 
Program 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to the 
Cuyahoga Community College Division of Nursing Education Practical Nursing 
Program for a period of five years effective July 20, 2016.  Motion adopted by a 
majority vote of the Board members with Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack 
abstaining. 
 
Practical Nursing-Fortis College, Cincinnati, OH 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that after 
consideration of the survey visit report and the Program's response to the report, 
the Board place the Practical Nursing-Fortis College, Cincinnati, OH on 
Provisional approval, effective July 20, 2016 to July 25, 2018, in accordance with 
Section 4723.06(A)(7), ORC, based on the Program’s failure to meet and 
maintain the minimum standards for education programs established in Rules 
4723-5-06(C); 4723-5-09(B)(11); 4723-5-11(A)(3)(d); 4723-5-15(A)(2); and 4723-
5-21(D)(3), OAC. It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports 
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to the Board on or before September 8, 2016, December 8, 2016, March 9, 2017, 
and September 7, 2017. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members with Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Hondros College of Nursing Associate Degree in Nursing 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board continue Full approval, which expires in May 2018, for the Hondros 
College of Nursing Associate Degree in Nursing, in accordance with Rule 4723-
5-04, OAC.  It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the 
Board on or before August 11, 2016, November 10, 2016, and May 11, 2017. 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Maryam Lyon and 
Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Hondros College of Nursing Practical Nursing Diploma 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Judith Church, that the 
Board continue Full approval, which expires in November 2017, for the Hondros 
College of Nursing Practical Nursing Diploma, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-
04, OAC.  It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the 
Board on or before August 11, 2016, November 10, 2016, and May 11, 2017.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Maryam Lyon and 
Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Portage Lakes Career Center-W. Howard Nicol School of Practical Nursing 
Action:  It was moved by Judith Church, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that after 
consideration of the survey visit report and noting that the Program did not 
submit a response to the report, the Board place the Portage Lakes Career 
Center-W. Howard Nicol School of Practical Nursing on Provisional approval, 
effective July 20, 2016 to July 25, 2018, in accordance with Section 
4723.06(A)(7), ORC, based on the Program’s failure to meet and maintain the 
minimum standards for education programs established in Rules 4723-5-06(C); 
4723-5-12(A)(5); 4723-5-14(D) and (E)(12)(b); 4723-5-17(A); 4723-5-21(C); and 
4723-5-25, OAC. It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports 
to the Board on or before September 8, 2016, December 8, 2016, March 9, 2017, 
and September 7, 2017. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members with Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Antonelli College Practical Nursing Program 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that, 
after consideration of the survey visit report and the Program's response to the 
report, the Board propose to deny Full approval to, and withdraw Conditional 
approval of the Antonelli College Practical Nursing Program, in accordance with 
Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, and Section 4723.06(A)(6), ORC, based upon the 
Program's failure to meet and maintain the minimum standards for education 
programs established in Chapter 4723-5, OAC, and that the Board issue a Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing in accordance with Chapter 119., ORC. Motion 
adopted by a majority vote of the Board members with Maryam Lyon and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
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Nurse Education Program Requests 
Terra State Community College Associate Degree in Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board approve the curriculum revision request submitted by Terra State 
Community College Associate Degree in Nursing Program in accordance with 
Rule 4723-5-16, OAC. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members 
with Maryam Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Training Programs 
American Renal Associates 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, the American 
Renal Associates dialysis technician training program for a period of two years 
effective July 20, 2016.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members 
with Maryam Lyon abstaining. 
 
Kidney Services of W. Central Ohio Dialysis Technician Training Program 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-23-07, OAC, the Kidney 
Services of W. Central Ohio Dialysis Technician Training Program for a period of 
two years effective July 20, 2016.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the 
Board members with Maryam Lyon abstaining. 
 
Arden Courts-Parma Certified Medication Aide Training 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board reapprove in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, Arden Courts-
Parma Certified Medication Aide Training Program for a period of two years 
effective July 20, 2016. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board 
members. 
 
Retroactive Approvals for Licensees and Certificate Holders 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, including 
temporary work permits, initially issued by the Board May 1, 2016 through June 
30, 2016 to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical nurses; certificates 
of authority to certified registered nurse anesthetists, certified nurse-midwives, 
certified nurse practitioners, and clinical nurse specialists; all certificates to 
prescribe (CTP and CTP-externship); Ohio certified dialysis technicians; dialysis 
technician interns; community health workers; and medication aides, taking into 
account those licenses and certificates subject to discipline, surrender or non-
renewal. Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members. 
 
ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE 
On Thursday, July 21, 2016, Maryam Lyon requested that each voting Board 
member verify that they reviewed in depth all materials pertaining to these 
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matters by saying “yes” or “no and that any Board member who did not review 
the materials abstain from voting on the matters. 
 
NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action:  It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723., 
ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Myers, Brenda, R.N. 397309 (CASE #16-2126); Treadway, Danielle, R.N. 
390727 P.N. 106430 (CASE #16-2730); Wiseman, Sarah, R.N. 311335 (CASE 
#16-2252); Xayyachack, Anousinh, P.N. 130418 (CASE #15-5776); Jones, 
Tracie, R.N. 293674, P.N. 087979 (CASE #15-7172); Cortez, Alicia, D.T. 03845 
(CASE #14-3013); Lynn, Joseph, R.N. 363192 (CASE #15-2421); Miller, Susan, 
P.N. 125822 (CASE #15-8405); Smith, Stephanie, R.N. 273296 (CASE #16-
1378); Smith, Carla, P.N. 096130 (CASE #16-2183); Wilson, Rebecca, R.N. 
298835 (CASE #16-2128); Adkins, Rebecca, R.N. 282637 (CASE #16-2371); 
Stephens, Anna, R.N. 358052 (CASE #16-3279); Campbell, Kristen, R.N. 
393922, P.N. 120500 (CASE #16-2982); Taulbee, Carrie, P.N. NCLEX (CASE 
#16-2966); Archer, Muriel, P.N. 124118 (CASE #16-0115); Ashley, Chrysandra, 
R.N. 329895 (CASE #15-5320); Cade, Kathleen, R.N. 398338, COA 15435 
(CASE #16-1861); Williams, Dianna, R.N. 277333 (CASE #16-3106); Hertel, 
Amanda, R.N. 336190 (CASE #15-5790); Peretti, Jason, R.N. 337714 (CASE 
#15-7578); White, Cindy, R.N. 356589 (CASE #16-1167); Bond, Chambrell, R.N. 
409499 (CASE #15-7210); Powell, Aubrey, R.N. 398306 (CASE #15-4463); 
Welling, Jill, R.N. 371258 (CASE #16-2563); Napierala, Janice, P.N. 102090 
(CASE #16-2906); Triplett, Jami, R.N. 416092 (CASE #16-1664); Dunne, Carrie, 
R.N. 337352, COA 09754, CTP 09754 (CASE #16-2671); Azbell, Jennifer, R.N. 
383923 (CASE #14-5003); Gilmore, Stephanie, P.N. 138997 (CASE #16-2518); 
Williams, Charlise, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #16-2441); Harmon, Deborah, P.N. 
122261 (CASE #15-4987); Becknell, Brandi, P.N. 134702 (CASE #16-2814); 
Rossman, Alison, P.N. 118791 (CASE #14-6402); Guardo, Melissa, R.N. 315246 
(CASE #15-7630); Collins, Tracey, R.N. 375917 (CASE #14-5417); Robinson, 
Keena, P.N. 155256 (CASE #14-6920); Headlee, Michelle, R.N. 260408 (CASE 
#16-1364); Chanter, John, R.N. 366397 (CASE #15-6950); Smith, Cynthony, 
P.N. 152215 (CASE #16-0913); Rippley, Tyreca, R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 143005 
(CASE #16-2852); Watkins, Rochelle, R.N. 291405, COA 07918, CTP 07918 
(CASE #15-7765); Whitmore, Deborah, R.N. 259527 (CASE #15-0043); Blake, 
Emily, R.N. 367062 (CASE #16-1667); Kincade, Myrtle, P.N. 117405 (CASE #14-
3709); Hollon, Anita, R.N. 330355, P.N. 095228 (CASE #16-1530); Prevot, Leola, 
R.N. 246330, P.N. 078879 (CASE #15-7732); Love, Genell, R.N. 336531 (CASE 
#15-2507); Holbrook, Jaime, R.N. 364526 (CASE #14-1347); Rocha, Rachel, 
P.N. 135131 (CASE #15-8194); McKinney, Rhonda, R.N. 305853 (CASE #15-
8433); Legg, Marian, R.N. Endorse (CASE #15-2443); Jenkins, Charles, R.N. 
407084 (CASE #16-3245); Weaver, Paulette, P.N. 143033 (CASE #14-2368); 
Maxwell, Amanda, R.N. 375887 (CASE #16-3241); Myers, Lisa, P.N. 098312 
(CASE #16-2301); Hill, Angela, P.N. 123855 (CASE #14-5190); Craft, Melissa, 
P.N. 137862 (CASE #16-3658); Brosch, Annemarie, R.N. 267728 (CASE #15-
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1566); Drouhard, Grace, R.N. 345816 (CASE #16-2031); Reynolds, Kathleen, 
R.N. 337028 (CASE #15-2213); Legner, Aimee, P.N. 145538 (CASE #16-1499); 
Barnett, Hayley, R.N. 349257, P.N. 130745 (CASE #15-8166); Bailey, Christine, 
P.N. 102723 (CASE #16-2664); Shull, Christopher, R.N. 419670 (CASE #15-
7786); Sciascia, Elizabeth, P.N. 064114 (CASE #15-0542); Magovac, Jr., James, 
R.N. 265013 (CASE #16-1681); White, Ashley, R.N. 324441 (CASE #14-4114); 
Harper, Jessica, P.N. 145255 (CASE #16-3358); Norris, Stacy, P.N. 154628 
(CASE #16-3710); Andrews, Zakiyyah, P.N. 100301 (CASE #16-3660); Woods, 
Christina, R.N. 356346, P.N. 118979 (CASE #15-7104). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING – EDUCATION PROGRAMS 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 
4723,ORC. for the following cases: 
 
Practical Nurse Program, Canton City Schools, (CASE #16-3328); and Antonelli 
College Practical Nursing Program, (CASE #16-3812) 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Maryam 
Lyon and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
for violations of Chapter 4723., ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Blakemore, Jennifer, R.N. 361327 (CASE #15-6057); Rose, Lisa, P.N. 103023 
(CASE #16-1408); Bartenslager, Tina, R.N. 293740 (CASE #16-3941); Hanish, 
Tina, P.N. 101804 (CASE #15-7377); Pizzuli, Danielle, R.N. 383470 (CASE #15-
1484); Shoffner, Tasha, P.N. 144832 (CASE #15-8414); Schuette, Meredith, 
R.N. 372347 (CASE #15-8258); Bloom, Jeffrey, R.N. 321310 (CASE #15-4421); 
Geyer, Billie-Jo, P.N. 103194 (CASE #15-8630); Reinhart, Jessica, R.N. 372996 
(CASE #16-3492); Roberts, Brian, R.N. 405423 (CASE #15-2508); Himmelhaver, 
Angela, R.N. 348783 (CASE #16-0085); Heestand, Jilann, R.N. 386851 (CASE 
#16-3359); Wilson, Kathleen, P.N. 130212 (CASE #16-3215); Holian, Megan, 
R.N. 380173 (CASE #16-3391); Isaacson, Barbara, R.N. 306841 (CASE #15-
7778); Moore, Erin, R.N. 343925 (CASE #16-3945); Roberts, Tracie, R.N. 
301616 (CASE #15-8353); Alvarado, Tiffney, R.N. 283960 (CASE #16-3910); 
Myers, Amber, P.N. 123159 (CASE #15-0122). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
for violations of Chapter 4723., ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Flaherty, Tamara, P.N. 155406 (CASE #16-3242); Stiffler, Michele, R.N. 328918 
(CASE #16-2745); Wells, Heidi, R.N. 225302 (CASE #16-3263); Van Etten, 
Michael, D.T. 02009 (CASE #16-3805); Eldridge, Vickie, R.N. 299639, P.N. 
078483 (CASE #16-3435); Williams, Chaeuteya, P.N. 138363 (CASE #16-3060); 
Nichpor, Theodore, R.N. 365730 (CASE #16-3926); Melvin, Valerie, R.N. 260168 
(CASE #16-3965); Wilson, Emilee, R.N. 405176 (CASE #16-3353); Travis, 
Sarah, R.N. 358232 (CASE #16-3100); Ritchie, Melissa, P.N. 157478 (CASE 
#16-3807);  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
for violations of Chapter 4723., ORC for the following case: 
 
Lemak, Marilyn, R.N.194183 (CASE #16-2633). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
POST IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING  
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board Immediately Suspend the license(s) and issue a Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723., ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Abramovich, Caitlin, R.N. 311914, COA 10265 (CASE #16-1493); Gilbert, 
Matthew, R.N. 309636 (CASE #16-1395); Gingerich, Faith, R.N. 229069 (CASE 
#15-8014); Wilson, Angela, R.N. 280329 (CASE #14-6232). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS 
Permanent Voluntary Surrender 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following 
case(s): 
 
Campbell, Laura, R.N. 296185 (CASE #16-2574); Noori, Mozhgan, R.N. 220354 
(CASE #15-4185); Harris, James, R.N. 309617 (CASE #15-6004); Broomfield-
Johnson, Janet, R.N. 278084 (CASE #16-3044); Buby, Mary, P.N. 073642 
(CASE #15-1485); Antol, Jr., Paul, R.N. 328114 (CASE #15-2984); Smith, 
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Shontai, R.N. 340651, P.N. 122872 (CASE #16-2918); Price, Angela, P.N. 
111472 (CASE #16-3207). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723., ORC 
entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s): 
 
Goins, Lynette, P.N. 135386 (CASE #15-1227); Berton, Alexandra, P.N. 157116 
(CASE #15-2802); Diemer, Tammi, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #15-1923); Watson, 
Victoria, P.N. 148673 (CASE #14-4477); Hill, Shawn, R.N. 324805 (CASE #14-
2814); Walker, Caye, P.N. 085429 (CASE #15-3071); Smith, Laura, P.N. 107104 
(CASE #15-0376); Adams, Steven, R.N. 292797 (CASE #16-0605); See, James, 
R.N. 303274, COA 11061, CTP 11061 (CASE #15-3769); Bickel, Heather, P.N. 
089877 (CASE #15-2269); Hofmeister, Richard, R.N. 337825 (CASE #16-2624); 
Maynard, Sarah, P.N. 113902 (CASE #16-1407); Miller, Diana, P.N. 116675 
(CASE #14-5096); Velez, Gina, P.N. 138592 (CASE #14-4205); Sizemore, 
Jackie, R.N. 295773 (CASE #14-5354); Bays, Renee, P.N. 134430 (CASE #15-
8370); Licata, Elaine, R.N. 371399 (CASE #15-6000); Paisley, Sean, P.N. 
130488 (CASE #14-6346); Lawson, Kimberly, P.N. 073550 (CASE #16-2569); 
Santiago-Tucker, Claudia, R.N. 259544 (CASE #16-2542); Beckett, Michelle, 
P.N. 160818 (CASE #16-1603); Colantuono, Sarah, R.N. 383500 (CASE #16-
1177); Aicone, Tiffany, P.N. 149934 (CASE #16-1101); Keith, Amber, R.N. 
348273 (CASE #15-2109); Coontz, Jason, R.N. 354147 (CASE #15-6249); 
Davis, Megan, R.N. 340641 (CASE #14-4045); Ford, Jaime, R.N. 379330 (CASE 
#15-4235); Boerger, Amy, R.N. 368843, P.N. 106408 (CASE #15-8387); Warren, 
Twyla, P.N. 151523 (CASE #13-4993); Morningstar, Diana, P.N. 117239 (CASE 
#14-6062); Doe, Bernadette, R.N. 285770 (CASE #15-7905); Dean, April, R.N. 
327339 (CASE #15-7045); Wagner, Tyler, R.N. 353969 (CASE #16-1566); 
Cockley, Jennifer, R.N. 276929 (CASE #15-3572); Legler, Bailey, R.N. 410466 
(CASE #16-2298); Ciufo, Susan, R.N. 319502, COA 15880, CTP Applicant 
(CASE #16-1790); Blankshine, Nicole, P.N. 150612 (CASE #16-1175); Lindner, 
Erica, R.N. 381932 (CASE #16-1176); Beisser, Shaelynne, R.N. 320942 (CASE 
#16-1246); Osborn, Renita, R.N. 392894, P.N. 142972 (CASE #15-5653); 
Channell, Theresa, R.N. 376632, P.N. 120336 (CASE #14-3865); Rausch, 
Tondra, R.N. 112723 (CASE #15-5432); Washington, Dorothy, R.N. 300569 
(CASE #15-5602); Simpkins, Deborah, R.N. 362749 (CASE #15-1875); Bailey, 
Patricia, P.N. 110383 (CASE #16-2413); Talley, Ashley, P.N. 151734 (CASE 
#15-8436); Garrini, Deborah, R.N. 166198 (CASE #15-5492); Ward, Jessica, 
R.N. 362748 (CASE #15-4283); Fullenkamp, Jennifer, R.N. 276601 (CASE #15-
8584); Kinney, Rickie, R.N. endorse (CASE #16-2168); Hope, Aaron, R.N. 
325451 (CASE #15-1725); Wane, Jennifer, R.N. 389958 (CASE #14-2810); Yost, 
Emily, R.N. 338716 (CASE #14-1855); Colvin, Rhonda, R.N. 323723 (CASE #16-
1654); Eggers, Jeshaiah, P.N. 141353 (CASE #16-2424); Fritsch, Stephanie, 
P.N. 124964 (CASE #16-1582); Dew, Benjamin, R.N. 385681 (CASE #16-2240); 
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Reynolds, Danielle, R.N. 351494 (CASE #16-0854); Zammit, Gail, R.N. 160646 
(CASE #14-6610); Wargo, Nancy, R.N. 341376 (CASE #15-5695); Wilburn, II, 
Jeffry, P.N. 125445 (CASE #15-1990); Plageman, Charlene, P.N. 120555 (CASE 
#15-7243); Meece, Douglas, R.N. 372560, D.T. 00969 (CASE #14-1996); 
Sartoski, Amelia, R.N. 345077 (CASE #16-2238); Atwood, Gina, R.N. 382535 
(CASE #14-5805); Reynolds, Kristen, R.N. 377924 (CASE #16-0713); Melendez, 
Miguel, R.N. 406214 (CASE #16-3370); Erickson, Suzanne, R.N. 128845 (CASE 
#15-3235); Li, Lin, P.N. 142834 (CASE #15-1112); Wallace, Nicole, P.N. 154759 
(CASE #15-2479); Stafford, Ashley, R.N. 382519, P.N. 144436 (CASE #16-
3103); Sensabaugh, Danelle, R.N. 325424 (CASE #15-0977); Owens, Callen, 
R.N. 355665 (CASE #16-2085); Szymczyk, Nicole, R.N. 369182 (CASE #15-
8284); Hughes, Melessia, R.N. 324521 (CASE #15-0024); Evans, Alyson, R.N. 
334971, COA 11623, CTP 11623 (CASE #15-2498); Hart, Alisha, P.N. 127733 
(CASE #16-1893); Watkins, Angela, R.N. 404747 (CASE #15-7718); Jackson, 
Karisa, P.N. 155399 (CASE #15-2255); Szturm, Michael, R.N. 221605 (CASE 
#16-2583); Sharrer, Diana, R.N. 329644 (CASE #13-6168); Williams, Genevieve, 
P.N. 072927 (CASE #15-1109); Williams, Goldtina, R.N. 324312, P.N. 109832 
(CASE #15-6985); Stapleton, Devin, R.N. 407976, P.N. 148290 (CASE #15-
7590); Ellis, Keri, R.N. 383938 (CASE #15-6678); Mathews, Michael, R.N. 
347965 (CASE #16-1457); Clark, Holly, R.N. 211888, COA 04974, CTP 04974 
(CASE #15-7524); Negulic, Jennifer, R.N. 265095 (CASE #16-1317); Williams, 
Deshawna, P.N. 137065 (CASE #16-2578); Okagu, Driemonnetta, P.N. 155279 
(CASE #15-6928); Cooper, Laura, R.N. 404843 (CASE #15-0757); Saikaly, 
Ssrelle, P.N. 139280 (CASE #15-0384); Morgan, Zachary, R.N. 324742 (CASE 
#15-7185); James, Miranda, P.N. 159650 (CASE #16-2216); Clayton, Laura, 
P.N. 123247 (CASE #14-4461); Bender, Patricia, P.N. 090984 (CASE #15-1330); 
Lee, Bianca, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #16-2843); Myers, Tamara, P.N. 065695 
(CASE #15-2426); Willison, Rochelle, P.N. 144930 (CASE #16-3040); Dagani, 
Matthew, R.N. 356942 (CASE #16-3522); Bigelow, Stacy, R.N. 250225 (CASE 
#15-7026); McKinney, Velma, R.N. 292831 (CASE #16-1884); Storey, Alicia, 
D.T. 03599 (CASE #16-2693); Coach, Susan, R.N. 312112, COA 12884 (CASE 
#15-6691); Bays, Melissa, R.N. 320122 (CASE #16-0376); Hudson, Amy, R.N. 
327128 (CASE #16-3569); Sandlin, Kristen, P.N. 137827 (CASE #15-1767); 
Naeve, Leah, R.N. 367185 (CASE #14-1797); Stephens, Jennifer, R.N. 312431 
(CASE #15-8567); Stewart, Shanda, R.N. 316470 (CASE #15-2409); Goldrick, 
Kristy, R.N. 331789 (CASE #16-3541); DiGiando, Leah, R.N. 328441 (CASE 
#15-8541); Messina, Meghan, R.N. 351498 (CASE #15-5497); Stenger, 
Shannon, R.N. 379064, D.T. 02481 (CASE #15-2509); Ward, Kelly, R.N. 376604 
(CASE #15-1989); Cassavettes, Wanda, R.N. 273635, COA 11658, CTP 11658 
(CASE #14-3093); Hall, Syreeta, P.N. 135425 (CASE #15-8628); Sperber, 
Lesley, R.N. 273251 (CASE #13-2076); Wykle, Terra, R.N. 315604, P.N. 112579 
(CASE #15-5358); Edwards, Patrece, P.N. 143879 (CASE #15-7708); Mathis, 
Monika, P.N. 100561 (CASE #16-3275); Grose, Stephanie, P.N. 140255 (CASE 
#15-2800); Osudoh, Chinwe, R.N. 353696, COA 17777, CTP 17777 (CASE #15-
3616); Jess, Cynthia, R.N. 274917 (CASE #15-0840); Shepherd, Nina, R.N. 
284014 (CASE #15-6051); Collene, Crystal, R.N. 372030 (CASE #14-3962); 
Roxburgh, Jillian, P.N. 142551 (CASE #14-5077); Cameron, Judith, R.N. 
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298784, COA 07239, CTP 07239 (CASE #15-1709); Jenkins, Alvinetta, R.N. 
336115 (CASE #14-1977); Beachy, Terra, R.N. 317224 (CASE #16-1957); 
Huffman, Elisabeth, R.N. 390377, P.N. 139876 (CASE #16-2577); Richardson, 
Stephanie, P.N. 154464, R.N. NCLEX (CASE #16-3713); Smith, Stacey, P.N. 
NCLEX (CASE #16-2880); Myers, Rebecca, P.N. 142479 (CASE #14-5358); 
Scott, Dana, R.N. 408759 (CASE #16-0507); Mays, Amy, P.N. 109729 (CASE 
#14-5785); Sulka, Kelly, R.N. 283180 (CASE #15-3834), Hice, Jeffrey, R.N. 
308432 (CASE #15-6282). 
 
J. Jane McFee voted no on Beachy, Terra, R.N. 317224 (CASE #16-1957), and 
Patricia Sharpnack abstained on Sizemore, Jackie, R.N. 295773 (CASE #14-
5354), and Ciufo, Susan, R.N. 319502, COA 15880, CTP Applicant (CASE #16-
1790). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Maryam 
Lyon abstaining. 
 
HEARING EXAMINER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
Frycklund, Laura, R.N. 211753, COA 07766, CTP 07766 (CASE #13-6867) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant Respondent’s motion to redact social security numbers from 
Exhibit X, pages 70 and 133.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of 
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that LAURA LEE 
FRYCKLUND’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse, certificate of 
authority to practice as a certified nurse practitioner, and certificate to prescribe 
in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
FRYCKLUND’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse, certificate of 
authority to practice as a certified nurse practitioner, and certificate to prescribe 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. FRYCKLUND shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. FRYCKLUND shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FRYCKLUND 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
FRYCKLUND, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. FRYCKLUND’s criminal 
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records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FRYCKLUND 

shall, at her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a 
Board approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. 
FRYCKLUND’s fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse and certified nurse practitioner.  This Board approved 
physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
FRYCKLUND’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. FRYCKLUND’s fitness for 
duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse and certified 
nurse practitioner.  Prior to the examination, MS. FRYCKLUND shall 
provide the Board approved physician with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. FRYCKLUND shall execute releases to permit the Board approved 
physician performing the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. FRYCKLUND’s license and certificates, and stating whether MS. 
FRYCKLUND is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

5. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
FRYCKLUND’s license and certificates. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FRYCKLUND 

 
6. MS. FRYCKLUND shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. FRYCKLUND shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. FRYCKLUND shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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9. MS. FRYCKLUND shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. FRYCKLUND shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. FRYCKLUND shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. FRYCKLUND shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
FRYCKLUND submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. FRYCKLUND has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. FRYCKLUND is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. FRYCKLUND and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
FRYCKLUND’s license and certificates shall be subject to the following 
probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. FRYCKLUND shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FRYCKLUND shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Within ninety (90) days of the execution of the probationary period, 

MS. FRYCKLUND shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of 
her license and certificates, successfully complete and submit 
satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following 
continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  
ten (10) hours of Documentation; ten (10) hours of APRN Prescriptive 
Practice; five (5) hours of Ethics; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law 
and Rules. 
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Monitoring  
 

4. MS. FRYCKLUND shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. FRYCKLUND’s history.  MS. FRYCKLUND shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. FRYCKLUND shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol. 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. FRYCKLUND 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. FRYCKLUND shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. FRYCKLUND 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. FRYCKLUND's license and certificates, and a statement 
as to whether MS. FRYCKLUND is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. FRYCKLUND 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
FRYCKLUND’s license and certificates. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days of the execution of the probationary period, 

and for a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months, MS. 
FRYCKLUND shall submit, at her expense and on the day selected, 
blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at 
a collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license and certificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This 
screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted 
by MS. FRYCKLUND shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized 
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by law who has full knowledge of MS. FRYCKLUND’s history. 
 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

FRYCKLUND shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. 
FRYCKLUND shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and 
to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight 
(48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. FRYCKLUND shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
FRYCKLUND throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. FRYCKLUND shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse or certified nurse practitioner, 

each time with every employer, MS. FRYCKLUND shall notify the 
Board, in writing. 

 
13. MS. FRYCKLUND is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse or certified nurse practitioner.  MS. FRYCKLUND shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license and/or certificate to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse or certified nurse practitioner.  
MS. FRYCKLUND shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	  

14. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. FRYCKLUND 
shall, prior to working in a position where a license and/or certificate 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse and/or certified nurse practitioner 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
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Board or its designee. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. FRYCKLUND 
 

15. MS. FRYCKLUND shall sign releases of information forms allowing 
health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. FRYCKLUND shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. FRYCKLUND shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. FRYCKLUND shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. FRYCKLUND shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. FRYCKLUND shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. FRYCKLUND shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FRYCKLUND’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
FRYCKLUND’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse, certificate of 
authority to practice as a certified nurse practitioner, and certificate to prescribe 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. FRYCKLUND 
has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. FRYCKLUND via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license and 
certificates.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. FRYCKLUND may request a 
hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FRYCKLUND has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FRYCKLUND is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FRYCKLUND 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
FRYCKLUND does not work in a position for which a license and/or certificate to 
practice as an advanced practice nurse is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Rabenold, Maranda, P.N. 141611 (CASE #14-6635) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MARANDA MARIE RABENOLD’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. RABENOLD’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years, including the Temporary Practice and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. RABENOLD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. RABENOLD shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RABENOLD shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. RABENOLD, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. RABENOLD’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
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4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RABENOLD shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, 
Case Number 1:14cr356-2. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RABENOLD 
shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  thirty (30) hours of 
Chemical Dependency/Substance Abuse; and two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. RABENOLD shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
RABENOLD’s history.  MS. RABENOLD shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. RABENOLD shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, 
MS. RABENOLD shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. RABENOLD shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. RABENOLD shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. RABENOLD's 
license, and a statement as to whether MS. RABENOLD is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. RABENOLD shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. RABENOLD’s license. 
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10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. RABENOLD shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
RABENOLD’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. RABENOLD shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. RABENOLD’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. RABENOLD initiating drug screening, 

MS. RABENOLD shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. RABENOLD. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. RABENOLD shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. RABENOLD shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
13. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. RABENOLD shall attend a 
minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
RABENOLD shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RABENOLD 

 
14. MS. RABENOLD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. RABENOLD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
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and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 

16. MS. RABENOLD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. RABENOLD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. RABENOLD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. RABENOLD shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. RABENOLD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
RABENOLD submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. RABENOLD has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. RABENOLD is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. RABENOLD and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
RABENOLD’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. RABENOLD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. RABENOLD shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. RABENOLD shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
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RABENOLD’s history.  MS. RABENOLD shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. RABENOLD shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. RABENOLD shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. RABENOLD shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. RABENOLD’s history. 

 
6. MS. RABENOLD shall attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of 

a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. RABENOLD shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

RABENOLD shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. RABENOLD shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. RABENOLD shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
RABENOLD throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. RABENOLD shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
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MS. RABENOLD shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. RABENOLD is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. RABENOLD shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. RABENOLD shall have her employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of 
receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 
	  

12. MS. RABENOLD shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RABENOLD 

 
13. MS. RABENOLD shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. RABENOLD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. RABENOLD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. RABENOLD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. RABENOLD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. RABENOLD shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. RABENOLD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
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residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. RABENOLD shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. RABENOLD’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. RABENOLD’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. RABENOLD shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. RABENOLD shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. RABENOLD shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. RABENOLD to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. RABENOLD shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. RABENOLD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
RABENOLD’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. RABENOLD has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. RABENOLD via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. RABENOLD may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. RABENOLD has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. RABENOLD is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. RABENOLD and 
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review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
RABENOLD does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Sharma, Inder, R.N. 225641,COA 00437, CTP 00437 (CASE #15-3860) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that INDER JEET SHARMA’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
and certificate of authority to practice as a clinical nurse specialist in the State of 
Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July 2016.   
 
Harris, Julie, R.N. 276093 (CASE #15-0044) 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that JULIE LYNN HARRIS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
HARRIS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the Temporary Practice and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise has 
determined there is no documented need for a psychiatric evaluation as a 
condition for reinstatement. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HARRIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HARRIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARRIS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HARRIS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HARRIS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARRIS shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Agreed Order issued by the Kentucky Board of Nursing, 
dated December 31, 2014, and that her Kentucky license is fully reinstated 
and unencumbered. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HARRIS’s history.  MS. HARRIS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARRIS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HARRIS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
HARRIS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HARRIS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HARRIS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. HARRIS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HARRIS’s license. 
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9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARRIS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HARRIS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HARRIS 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. HARRIS’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HARRIS initiating drug screening, MS. 

HARRIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HARRIS. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. HARRIS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HARRIS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARRIS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HARRIS shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARRIS 

 
13. MS. HARRIS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. HARRIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
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and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 

15. MS. HARRIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. HARRIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. HARRIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HARRIS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HARRIS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HARRIS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HARRIS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HARRIS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. HARRIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HARRIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HARRIS’s history.  MS. HARRIS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 
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4. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. HARRIS shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HARRIS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HARRIS’s history. 

 
6. MS. HARRIS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HARRIS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HARRIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HARRIS shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HARRIS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HARRIS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HARRIS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HARRIS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. HARRIS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
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and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HARRIS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HARRIS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

12. MS. HARRIS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARRIS 

 
13. MS. HARRIS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HARRIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HARRIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HARRIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HARRIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
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MS. HARRIS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HARRIS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HARRIS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HARRIS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. HARRIS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HARRIS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. HARRIS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. HARRIS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HARRIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HARRIS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. HARRIS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HARRIS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HARRIS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HARRIS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HARRIS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HARRIS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HARRIS does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Colvin, Calie, P.N. 141326 (CASE #15-1026) 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that CALIE VANESSA COLVIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
but not less than one (1) year retroactive to March 30, 2015, with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. COLVIN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. COLVIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. COLVIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COLVIN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. COLVIN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. COLVIN’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. COLVIN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
COLVIN’s history.  MS. COLVIN shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. COLVIN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. COLVIN shall submit, at her 
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expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. COLVIN’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
COLVIN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. COLVIN’s history. 

 
7. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. COLVIN initiating drug screening, MS. 

COLVIN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. COLVIN. 

 
8. After initiating drug screening, MS. COLVIN shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. COLVIN shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. COLVIN 

 
9. MS. COLVIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
10. MS. COLVIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. MS. COLVIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
12. MS. COLVIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 38 
 

13. MS. COLVIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
14. MS. COLVIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

15. MS. COLVIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. COLVIN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
COLVIN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. COLVIN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
COLVIN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. COLVIN’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. COLVIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. COLVIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. COLVIN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
COLVIN’s history.  MS. COLVIN shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. COLVIN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. COLVIN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
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This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. COLVIN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. COLVIN’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

COLVIN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. COLVIN shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. COLVIN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
COLVIN throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. COLVIN shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. COLVIN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. COLVIN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. COLVIN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. COLVIN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

11. Upon request by the Board or its designee, MS. COLVIN shall, prior to 
working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. COLVIN 
 

12. MS. COLVIN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. COLVIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. COLVIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. COLVIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. COLVIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. COLVIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. COLVIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. COLVIN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. COLVIN’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. COLVIN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. COLVIN shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. COLVIN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. COLVIN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
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agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. COLVIN to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. COLVIN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COLVIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COLVIN’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. COLVIN has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. COLVIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. COLVIN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COLVIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COLVIN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COLVIN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. COLVIN does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Budd, Emily, P.N. 147382 (CASE #15-2688) 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that EMILY HELENE BUDD’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
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Sopko, Leah, R.N. 291868, COA 12361, CTP 12361 (CASE #13-6875) 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the  
Board deny the State’s request to admit proffered testimony of Dr. Harding. It 
was further moved, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law, and modify the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s 
Report and Recommendation, and that LEAH KAY SOPKO’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse, certificate of authority to practice as a certified 
nurse practitioner, and certificate to prescribe in the State of Ohio be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. SOPKO’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse, certificate of authority to practice as a certified nurse 
practitioner, and certificate to prescribe shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  As a condition for 
reinstatement, MS. SOPKO should complete a fitness for duty evaluation that 
includes an evaluation of mental health, in addition to the chemical dependency 
evaluation recommended by the Hearing Examiner.  The Board’s rationale for the 
inclusion of a mental health component is based on aggravating circumstances 
identified by the Hearing Examiner, including MS. SOPKO’s detached 
professional judgment, irresponsibility in prescribing practices, and lack of 
understanding as to why her behavior would be concerning to the Board. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SOPKO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SOPKO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOPKO shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SOPKO, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SOPKO’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOPKO shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license and certificates, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of 
Documentation; five (5) hours of Ethics; five (5) hours of APRN 
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Prescriptive Practice; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
 

Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOPKO shall 
establish contact with a nursing educator, who holds a current, valid 
certificate to prescribe, who has no less than a master’s degree and who 
is affiliated with a nursing educational program, and who is approved in 
advance by the Board.  MS. SOPKO shall have the educator provide the 
Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. SOPKO, which 
identifies MS. SOPKO’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. SOPKO shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing skills or 
knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. SOPKO shall also 
execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to obtain 
any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment 
including information from MS. SOPKO’s employer(s), former employers, 
and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. SOPKO shall have the 
educator provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by 
the educator for MS. SOPKO and shall obtain approval of the learning 
plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific 
remediation that MS. SOPKO shall complete to address any 
knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified 
by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which MS. 
SOPKO shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOPKO shall successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After 
MS. SOPKO has successfully completed the learning plan and prior to 
requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the 
Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
SOPKO’s license and certificates to practice and prescribe.  Furthermore, 
the educator shall provide to the Board a written opinion stating whether 
MS. SOPKO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  MS. SOPKO shall be 
responsible for all costs associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. SOPKO’s license and certificates.   

 
7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. SOPKO to 

have an active nursing license, certificate of authority, and/or certificate to 
prescribe, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her license and certificates, 
may issue MS. SOPKO a license to practice nursing as a registered 
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nurse, certificate of authority to practice as a certified nurse practicitioner, 
and/or certificate to prescribe, that is restricted to the limited use and sole 
purpose of completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other 
uses and purposes, MS. SOPKO’s license and certificates shall remain 
suspended.  Upon successful completion of the educator’s 
recommendations and upon written notification to the Board or its 
designee, the limitations on MS. SOPKO’s license and certificates shall 
be terminated.  MS. SOPKO shall not gain or attempt to gain employment 
as a registered nurse and/or certified nurse practitioner in the State of 
Ohio until she has completed the requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement, set forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her 
license and certificates. 
 

Monitoring  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOPKO shall, at 
her expense, obtain a fitness for duty evaluation that includes both a 
chemical dependency component, completed by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional, and a mental health component, 
completed by a psychologist or psychiatrist, approved by the Board, and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. SOPKO shall provide the chemical 
dependency and mental health professionals with copies of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. SOPKO shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency and mental health 
professionals to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency and mental 
health professionals shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SOPKO's license and 
certificates, and a statement as to whether MS. SOPKO is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. SOPKO shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency and mental health professionals described above 
until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professionals’ 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. SOPKO’s license and certificates. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SOPKO 

 
10. MS. SOPKO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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11. MS. SOPKO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. SOPKO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. SOPKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. SOPKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. SOPKO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. SOPKO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SOPKO 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SOPKO has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SOPKO is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SOPKO and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SOPKO’s 
license and certificates shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. SOPKO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SOPKO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse or certified nurse practitioner, 
each time with every employer, MS. SOPKO shall notify the Board, in 
writing. 
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4. MS. SOPKO is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse or certified nurse practitioner.  MS. 
SOPKO shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license and/or certificate to practice as an advanced practice nurse is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse or certified nurse practitioner.  MS. SOPKO shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	  

5. Upon request by the Board or its designee, MS. SOPKO shall, prior to 
working in a position where a license to practice nursing and/or 
certificate of authority to practice as a certified nurse practitioner is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse or certified nurse practitioner refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SOPKO 

 
6. MS. SOPKO shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
 

7. MS. SOPKO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. SOPKO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. SOPKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. SOPKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. SOPKO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. SOPKO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
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residential or home address or telephone number. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SOPKO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SOPKO’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse, certificate of authority to practice as a 
certified nurse practitioner, and certificate to prescribe will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SOPKO has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. SOPKO via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license and certificates.  Upon receipt 
of this notice, MS. SOPKO may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SOPKO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SOPKO is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SOPKO and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SOPKO does not work 
in a position for which a license and/or certificate to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016. 
     
Vargyas, Dawn, P.N. 091118 (CASE #15-4391; #12-7234) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that DAWN MARIE VARGYAS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time, 
but not less than the later of her release from probation in the Lucas County court 
case referenced in the July 2015 Notice, or July 13, 2018, with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. VARGYAS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the Temporary Practice and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 48 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. VARGYAS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. VARGYAS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. VARGYAS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. VARGYAS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. VARGYAS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. VARGYAS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
VARGYAS’s history.  MS. VARGYAS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. VARGYAS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. VARGYAS shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. VARGYAS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. VARGYAS shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. VARGYAS's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. VARGYAS is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MS. VARGYAS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
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chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. VARGYAS’s license. 

 
8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. VARGYAS shall 

begin submitting, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, 
hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. VARGYAS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. VARGYAS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. VARGYAS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. VARGYAS initiating drug screening, 

MS. VARGYAS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. VARGYAS. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. VARGYAS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. VARGYAS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. VARGYAS shall begin attending 

a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MS. VARGYAS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. VARGYAS shall, 

at her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. VARGYAS shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to 
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permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. VARGYAS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
VARGYAS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
13. MS. VARGYAS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. VARGYAS’s 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. VARGYAS 

 
14. MS. VARGYAS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
 

15. MS. VARGYAS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. VARGYAS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. VARGYAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. VARGYAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. VARGYAS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MS. VARGYAS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
VARGYAS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. VARGYAS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. VARGYAS is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. VARGYAS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
VARGYAS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. VARGYAS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. VARGYAS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. VARGYAS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
VARGYAS’s history.  MS. VARGYAS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. VARGYAS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. VARGYAS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. VARGYAS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. VARGYAS’s history. 

 
6. MS. VARGYAS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. VARGYAS shall provide satisfactory 
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documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
VARGYAS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. VARGYAS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. VARGYAS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
VARGYAS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. VARGYAS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. VARGYAS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. VARGYAS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
VARGYAS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. VARGYAS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

12. MS. VARGYAS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. VARGYAS 
 

13. MS. VARGYAS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. VARGYAS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. VARGYAS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. VARGYAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. VARGYAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. VARGYAS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. VARGYAS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. VARGYAS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. VARGYAS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. VARGYAS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. VARGYAS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. VARGYAS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. VARGYAS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
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nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. VARGYAS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. VARGYAS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. VARGYAS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. VARGYAS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. VARGYAS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. VARGYAS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. VARGYAS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. VARGYAS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. VARGYAS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. VARGYAS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
VARGYAS does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016. 
      
Jones, Patricia, R.N. 218225 (CASE #13-8198) 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify 
the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, 
and that MS. JONES’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years. 
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The rationale for the modification is the following:  MS. JONES has had no prior 
action before this Board.  Furthermore, MS. JONES’s exhibits at hearing 
contained positive evaluations from staff and physicians.  Accordingly, the Board 
in its expertise has determined that a stayed suspension with probationary terms 
and restrictions will adequately protect the public. 
 
MS. JONES’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MS. JONES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. JONES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. JONES shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 

and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
JONES, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. JONES’s criminal records 
check reports to the Board.  MS. JONES’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within 
six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. JONES 

shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. JONES 
shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Patient 
Rights; ten (10) hours of Patient Abuse; five (5) hours of Anger 
Management; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

	  
6. Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, MS. JONES 

shall, at her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board 
approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. JONES 
shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
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for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
JONES's license, and a statement as to whether MS. JONES is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. JONES shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. JONES’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
8. MS. JONES shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of 

any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
9. MS. JONES, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. JONES is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. JONES shall have her employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning 
within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse.  MS. 
JONES shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. JONES 
 
10. MS. JONES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. JONES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. JONES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 57 
 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. JONES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. JONES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. JONES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
16. MS. JONES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. JONES’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. JONES’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. JONES has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. JONES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. JONES 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. JONES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. JONES is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. JONES and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. JONES does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
   
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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Schulze, Joseph, R.N. 335171 (CASE #15-0479; #15-7956) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that JOSEPH EDWARD SCHULZE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
 
Getz, Debra, R.N. 320542 (CASE #15-0620) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board dismiss the factual allegation set forth in Item 1 of the July 31, 2015 Notice 
that on or about February 19, 2015, in an interview with a Board Compliance 
Agent, MS. GETZ admitted that she falsely documented that she administered 
Norco to Patient #1. It was further moved that the Board accept all of the 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that DEBRA D. GETZ’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
GETZ’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Permanent Practice and 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. GETZ shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. GETZ shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GETZ shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GETZ, including a check 
of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. GETZ’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GETZ shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
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complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Medication Administration and 
Documentation; ten (10) hours of Chemical Dependency and Substance 
Abuse; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. GETZ shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GETZ’s 
history.  MS. GETZ shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Within six (6) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, 

MS. GETZ shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. GETZ shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. GETZ shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. GETZ's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. GETZ is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. GETZ shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. GETZ’s license. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MS. GETZ 

shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
containing alcohol.  

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. GETZ shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. GETZ’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
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may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. GETZ shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
GETZ’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. GETZ initiating drug screening, MS. 

GETZ shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. GETZ. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. GETZ shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. GETZ shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. GETZ shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. GETZ shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
13. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GETZ shall, at her 

expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. GETZ shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. GETZ's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. GETZ is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. MS. GETZ shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
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the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. GETZ’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. GETZ 

 
15. MS. GETZ shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. GETZ shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. GETZ shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. GETZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. GETZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. GETZ shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. GETZ shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. GETZ 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
GETZ has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. GETZ is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
GETZ and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. GETZ’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. GETZ shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. GETZ shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. GETZ shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GETZ’s 
history.  MS. GETZ shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MS. GETZ 

shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. GETZ shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. GETZ shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. GETZ’s history. 

 
6. MS. GETZ shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. GETZ shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

GETZ shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. GETZ shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. GETZ shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. GETZ 
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throughout the duration of this Order. 
 

9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. GETZ shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. GETZ shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. GETZ is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. GETZ shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. GETZ shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. GETZ shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. GETZ 

 
13. MS. GETZ shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. GETZ shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. GETZ shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. GETZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. GETZ shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. GETZ shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. GETZ shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. GETZ shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. GETZ’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. GETZ’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. GETZ shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. GETZ shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. GETZ shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. GETZ to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. GETZ shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. GETZ’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. GETZ’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. GETZ has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. GETZ via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. GETZ may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. GETZ has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. GETZ is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. GETZ and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. GETZ does not work in 
a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Rodriguez, Andrea, R.N. 265716 (CASE #15-2418) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that ANDREA DAWN RODRIGUEZ’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
 
Daniels, Tamara, R.N. 354916 (CASE #15-0607) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. DANIELS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) months. 
 
MS. DANIELS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MS. DANIELS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DANIELS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. DANIELS shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
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Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. DANIELS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. DANIELS’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. DANIELS’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within three (3) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

DANIELS shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order: five (5) hours of Financial 
Management, five (5) hours of Ethics, and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
5. MS. DANIELS shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address 

of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
6. MS. DANIELS, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DANIELS is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. DANIELS shall have her employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning 
within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse.  MS. 
DANIELS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DANIELS 
 
7. MS. DANIELS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. DANIELS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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9. MS. DANIELS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. DANIELS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. DANIELS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. DANIELS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
13. MS. DANIELS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DANIELS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DANIELS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. DANIELS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. DANIELS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. DANIELS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DANIELS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DANIELS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DANIELS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. DANIELS 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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Blue, Rebekah, R.N. 389178 (CASE #14-1982) 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that REBEKAH SUZANNE BLUE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MS. BLUE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Permanent Practice, unless otherwise approved, and Temporary Narcotic 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise has 
determined that, since MS. BLUE is required to complete a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive nursing orientation program as a condition of probation, 
MS. BLUE should not be required to complete the following continuing 
education:  fifteen (15) hours of Documentation; five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BLUE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BLUE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLUE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BLUE, including a check 
of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. BLUE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLUE shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order: fifteen (15) hours of Substance Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. BLUE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
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of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BLUE’s 
history.  MS. BLUE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLUE shall, at her 

expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
BLUE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. BLUE shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. BLUE's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. BLUE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. BLUE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BLUE’s license. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MS. BLUE 

shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
containing alcohol.  
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. BLUE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BLUE’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BLUE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BLUE’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BLUE initiating drug screening, MS. 

BLUE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 70 
 

shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BLUE. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. BLUE shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. BLUE shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BLUE shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. BLUE shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BLUE 

 
13. MS. BLUE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. BLUE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. BLUE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. BLUE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. BLUE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. BLUE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
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19. MS. BLUE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BLUE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BLUE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BLUE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BLUE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BLUE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. BLUE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BLUE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. BLUE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BLUE’s 
history.  MS. BLUE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MS. BLUE 

shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. BLUE shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BLUE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BLUE’s history. 

 
6. MS. BLUE shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
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support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. BLUE shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BLUE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. BLUE shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. BLUE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. BLUE 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BLUE shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. BLUE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. BLUE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BLUE 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BLUE shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
12. MS. BLUE shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. BLUE 
 

13. MS. BLUE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. BLUE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. BLUE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. BLUE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. BLUE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. BLUE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. BLUE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BLUE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BLUE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BLUE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BLUE shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. BLUE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BLUE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
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nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. BLUE to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BLUE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BLUE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BLUE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BLUE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BLUE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BLUE may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BLUE has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. BLUE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BLUE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BLUE does not work in 
a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Ray, Chelsea, R.N. 401304, P.N. 150571 (CASE #14-6548) 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant the State’s motion to redact a social security number from Exhibit 
6, page 6.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s 
Report and Recommendation, and that CHELSEA NICOLE RAY’s licenses to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended and that the suspensions are stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below. 
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MS. RAY’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions: 
 

1. MS. RAY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. RAY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. RAY shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 

and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. RAY, 
including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and 
shall cause BCII to submit MS. RAY’s criminal records check reports to 
the Board.  MS. RAY’s completed criminal records check, including the 
FBI check, must be received by the Board within six (6) months of 
effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. RAY 

shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. RAY 
shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Ethics; 
and two (2) hours of Ohio Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

	  
6. Upon request by the Board or its designee, MS. RAY shall, at her 

expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
RAY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. RAY 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. RAY's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. RAY is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. RAY shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. RAY’s 
licenses. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
8. MS. RAY shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of any 

current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective date of 
this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse. 

 
9. MS. RAY, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, if 

working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is required, 
shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. RAY is under a continuing duty to 
provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
RAY shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing 
license is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date 
of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a 
position as a nurse.  MS. RAY shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RAY 
 
10. MS. RAY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. RAY shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. RAY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 77 
 

13. MS. RAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. RAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. RAY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 
16. MS. RAY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of 

any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home 
address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. RAY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. RAY’s licenses to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. RAY has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. RAY via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her licenses.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. RAY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. RAY has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. RAY is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. RAY and review of the reports as 
required herein.  Any period during which MS. RAY does not work in a position 
for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Turner, Cindy, R.N. 365768, P.N. 135211 (CASE #15-2203; #12-2624) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board dismiss the factual allegation set forth in Item 2b. of the May 15, 2015 
Notice, that MS. TURNER failed to schedule her April 2015 interview with the 
Board’s Program representative. It was further moved that the Board accept all of 
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the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that CINDY ANN 
TURNER’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. TURNER’s licenses to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. TURNER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. TURNER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. TURNER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. TURNER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. TURNER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. TURNER shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  fifteen (15) hours of Substance Abuse; five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. TURNER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
TURNER’s history.  MS. TURNER shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. TURNER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. TURNER shall, at 
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her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. TURNER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Temporary Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. TURNER shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. TURNER's licenses, 
and a statement as to whether MS. TURNER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MS. TURNER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. TURNER’s licenses. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. TURNER shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. TURNER’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
TURNER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. TURNER’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. TURNER initiating drug screening, MS. 

TURNER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. TURNER. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. TURNER shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. TURNER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. TURNER shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. TURNER shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. TURNER 

 
13. MS. TURNER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. TURNER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. TURNER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. TURNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. TURNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. TURNER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. TURNER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. TURNER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
TURNER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. TURNER is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
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and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
TURNER and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
TURNER’s licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. TURNER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. TURNER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. TURNER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
TURNER’s history.  MS. TURNER shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. TURNER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. TURNER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. TURNER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. TURNER’s history. 

 
6. MS. TURNER shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. TURNER shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

TURNER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. TURNER shall be under 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 82 
 

a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. TURNER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
TURNER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. TURNER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. TURNER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. TURNER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Temporary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
TURNER shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. TURNER shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Temporary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

12. MS. TURNER shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. TURNER 

 
13. MS. TURNER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. TURNER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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15. MS. TURNER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. TURNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. TURNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. TURNER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. TURNER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. TURNER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. TURNER’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. TURNER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. TURNER via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her licenses.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. TURNER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. TURNER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. TURNER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. TURNER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. TURNER 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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McRae, Melanie, R.N. 295277 (CASE #15-0905) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant the State’s motion to redact social security numbers from State 
Exhibit 6 and Respondent Exhibit D. It was further moved that the Board redact 
Respondent’s Exhibit E Item 4, to the extent it contained information required to 
be redacted according to Sections 2953.32 and/or 2953.52, ORC., and that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MELANIE SHANTEL McRAE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
McRAE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. McRAE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. McRAE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. McRAE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. McRAE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. McRAE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. McRAE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. McRAE’s 
history.  MS. McRAE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. McRAE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. For a minimum, continuous period of three (3) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. McRAE shall submit, at her 
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expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. McRAE’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
McRAE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. McRAE’s history. 

 
7. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. McRAE initiating drug screening, MS. 

McRAE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. McRAE. 

 
8. After initiating drug screening, MS. McRAE shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. McRAE shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. McRAE 

 
9. MS. McRAE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
10. MS. McRAE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. MS. McRAE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
12. MS. McRAE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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13. MS. McRAE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
14. MS. McRAE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

15. MS. McRAE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. McRAE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
McRAE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. McRAE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
McRAE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. McRAE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. McRAE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. McRAE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. McRAE shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. McRAE’s 
history.  MS. McRAE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. McRAE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. McRAE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
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This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. McRAE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. McRAE’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

McRAE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. McRAE shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. McRAE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. McRAE 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. McRAE shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. McRAE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. McRAE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. McRAE 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. McRAE shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

11. MS. McRAE shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 88 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. McRAE 
 

12. MS. McRAE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. McRAE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. McRAE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. McRAE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. McRAE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. McRAE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. McRAE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. McRAE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. McRAE to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. McRAE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. McRAE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. McRAE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. McRAE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. McRAE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. McRAE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. McRAE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. McRAE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. McRAE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. McRAE does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Begley, Sean, P.N. 145819 (CASE #15-2272) 
Action:  It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
find that SEAN MICHAEL BEGLEY committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act as set forth in the November 20, 2015 Default Order issued by the 
Board, and that MR. BEGLEY’S failure to attend the examination ordered by the 
Board was not due to circumstances beyond his control. It was further moved 
that SEAN MICHAEL BEGLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
effective November 20, 2015, with the conditions for reinstatement as set forth in 
the November 20, 2015 Default Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
 
Renny, Andrea, R.N. 412321 (CASE #15-3072) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
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Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that MS. RENNY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State 
of Ohio is hereby suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
MS. RENNY’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MS. RENNY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. RENNY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. RENNY shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 

and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
RENNY, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. RENNY’s criminal records 
check reports to the Board.  MS. RENNY’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within 
six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
Monitoring  

	  
4. Upon request by the Board or its designee, MS. RENNY shall, at her 

expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
RENNY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy 
of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
RENNY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. RENNY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. RENNY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. RENNY shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
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RENNY’s license. 
 
6. MS. RENNY shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RENNY’s 
history.  MS. RENNY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. RENNY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 
8. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. RENNY shall submit, 
at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. RENNY shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RENNY’s history. 

 
9. MS. RENNY shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. RENNY shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months, 
beginning forty-five (45) days after the effective date of this Order. 

 
10. Upon request by the Board or its designee, MS. RENNY shall, at her 

expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. RENNY shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. RENNY's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. RENNY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. RENNY shall provide the 

Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
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recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. RENNY’s license. 

 
12. MS. RENNY shall participate in continuing group and/or individual 

counseling at intervals deemed appropriate by a mental health 
professional, approved in advance by the Board or its designee, until 
released.  MS. RENNY shall have the mental health professional submit 
written reports regarding MS. RENNY’s current diagnosis, progress, 
status, and compliance with her treatment plan to the Board.  MS. RENNY 
shall provide the mental health professional with a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for hearing prior to initiating treatment.  MS. 
RENNY shall inform the Board, in writing, within five (5) business days of 
discontinuing participation in group and/or individual counseling, and prior 
to said discontinuation, shall inform the Board, in writing, of the name(s) of 
another mental health treating professional(s) and intervals of treatment 
for approval by the Board or its designee. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
13. Prior to initiating screens, MS. RENNY shall provide a copy of this Order 

to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all 
treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  
Further, MS. RENNY shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of 
this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, 
and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
14. MS. RENNY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. RENNY 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
15. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. RENNY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
16. MS. RENNY shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of 

any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
17. MS. RENNY, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
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Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. RENNY is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. RENNY shall have her employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning 
within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse.  MS. 
RENNY shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RENNY 
 
18. MS. RENNY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
19. MS. RENNY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
20. MS. RENNY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
21. MS. RENNY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
22. MS. RENNY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
23. MS. RENNY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
24. MS. RENNY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RENNY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
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agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. RENNY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RENNY shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include but are not limited to the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director 
of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. RENNY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. RENNY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. RENNY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. RENNY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. RENNY 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. RENNY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. RENNY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. RENNY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. RENNY does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Holmes, Jessica, P.N. 139327 (CASE #14-1594) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant the State’s motion to seal State’s Exhibit 8.  It was further moved 
that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
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that JESSICA ANN HOLMES’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members presents. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
 
Allen, Nichole, P.N. 107108 (CASE #15-2965) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that NICHOLE R. ALLEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
 
Kouns, Allen, R.N. 258279 (CASE #15-2460) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that ALLEN KOUNS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. KOUNS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. KOUNS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. KOUNS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KOUNS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. KOUNS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. KOUNS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
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received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KOUNS shall 
submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Agreed Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursing, 
dated May 12, 2015, and that his Texas license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KOUNS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Medication Administration; five (5) 
hours of Documentation; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Laibility; two (2) hours of Building Collegial Relationahips; and two 
(2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KOUNS shall, at 

his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. KOUNS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. 
KOUNS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. KOUNS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. KOUNS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MR. KOUNS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. KOUNS’s license. 

 
8. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MR. 

KOUNS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. KOUNS’s 
history.  MR. KOUNS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
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9. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MR. 
KOUNS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
containing alcohol.  
 

10. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MR. 
KOUNS shall submit, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, 
breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Upon and after MR. KOUNS’s initiation of drug screening, 
refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes 
of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. KOUNS shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. KOUNS’s 
history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. KOUNS initiating drug screening, MR. 

KOUNS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. KOUNS. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MR. KOUNS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. KOUNS shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. KOUNS 

 
13. MR. KOUNS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MR. KOUNS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MR. KOUNS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MR. KOUNS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MR. KOUNS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MR. KOUNS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MR. KOUNS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. KOUNS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
KOUNS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. KOUNS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
KOUNS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. KOUNS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. KOUNS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. KOUNS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MR. 
KOUNS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. KOUNS’s 
history.  MR. KOUNS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MR. 

KOUNS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 
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containing alcohol. 
 

5. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, during the 
probationary period, MR. KOUNS shall submit, at his expense and on the 
day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
KOUNS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. KOUNS’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

KOUNS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. KOUNS shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MR. KOUNS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. KOUNS 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. KOUNS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. KOUNS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MR. KOUNS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. KOUNS shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
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nurse.  MR. KOUNS shall have his employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

11. MR. KOUNS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. KOUNS 

 
12. MR. KOUNS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. KOUNS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. KOUNS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. KOUNS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MR. KOUNS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MR. KOUNS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MR. KOUNS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KOUNS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
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nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MR. KOUNS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KOUNS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. KOUNS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. KOUNS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. KOUNS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. KOUNS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. KOUNS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. KOUNS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. KOUNS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. KOUNS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. KOUNS does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Njuguna, Anne, P.N. 156780 (CASE #15-1096) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant the State’s motion to redact a social security number from Exhibit 
8, page 4.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact 
and Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s 
Report and Recommendation, and that ANNE WANJIKU NJUGUNA’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and following reinstatement, MS. NJUGUNA’s license to practice nursing 
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as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. NJUGUNA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. NJUGUNA shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NJUGUNA shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. NJUGUNA, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. NJUGUNA’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NJUGUNA shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the 2015 Stipulation to Informal Discipline issued by the State 
of Washington Department of Health Nursing Care Quality Assurance 
Commission, and demonstrate that her Washington license is fully 
reinstated and unencumbered. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. NJUGUNA 

 
5. MS. NJUGUNA shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. NJUGUNA shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. NJUGUNA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. NJUGUNA shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  
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9. MS. NJUGUNA shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. NJUGUNA shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. NJUGUNA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
NJUGUNA submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. NJUGUNA has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. NJUGUNA is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. NJUGUNA and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
NJUGUNA’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. NJUGUNA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. NJUGUNA shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. NJUGUNA shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. NJUGUNA is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. NJUGUNA shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. NJUGUNA shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 104 
 

	  
5. Upon request by the Board or its designee, MS. NJUGUNA shall, prior 

to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. NJUGUNA 

 
6. MS. NJUGUNA shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. NJUGUNA shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. NJUGUNA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. NJUGUNA shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. NJUGUNA shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. NJUGUNA shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. NJUGUNA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. NJUGUNA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. NJUGUNA’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. NJUGUNA has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. NJUGUNA via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. NJUGUNA may request a hearing regarding the 
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charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. NJUGUNA has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. NJUGUNA is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. NJUGUNA and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
NJUGUNA does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Bole, Neil, R.N. 319985 (CASE #15-1216) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that NEIL RICHARD BOLE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in 
the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
 
Turner, Kimberley, R.N. 261177 (CASE #15-3898) 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board grant the Respondent’s Motion to Admit Newly Discovered Evidence 
under seal, and admitted Exhibit G under seal.  It was further moved that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that KIMBERLEY LYNN TURNER’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be PERMANENTLY REVOKED.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Brenda 
Boggs abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
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BOARD HEARING COMMITTEE 
Davis, Dijon, P.N. 150502 (CASE #15-4545) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions, and the 
Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that DIJON CHRISTIAN DAVIS’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than six (6) months with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MR. DAVIS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of one (1) year. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. DAVIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. DAVIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DAVIS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. DAVIS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. DAVIS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MR. DAVIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DAVIS’s 
history.  MR. DAVIS shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MR. DAVIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DAVIS shall, at 
his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. DAVIS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
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Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. DAVIS shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. DAVIS's license, and 
a statement as to whether MR. DAVIS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MR. DAVIS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. DAVIS’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. DAVIS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. DAVIS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
DAVIS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. DAVIS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. DAVIS initiating drug screening, MR. 

DAVIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. DAVIS. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MR. DAVIS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. DAVIS shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
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11. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, for a 
minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately prior to 
requesting reinstatement, MR. DAVIS shall attend a minimum of one (1) 
meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. DAVIS shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. DAVIS 

 
12. MR. DAVIS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MR. DAVIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MR. DAVIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MR. DAVIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MR. DAVIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MR. DAVIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MR. DAVIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. DAVIS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
DAVIS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. DAVIS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
DAVIS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. DAVIS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
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restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MR. DAVIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. DAVIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MR. DAVIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DAVIS’s 
history.  MR. DAVIS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. DAVIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. DAVIS shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. DAVIS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. DAVIS’s history. 

 
6. If recommended by the chemical dependency evaluation, MR. DAVIS 

shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MR. DAVIS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

DAVIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. DAVIS shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 
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8. MR. DAVIS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. DAVIS 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. DAVIS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. DAVIS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MR. DAVIS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. DAVIS 
shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. DAVIS shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. DAVIS shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. DAVIS 

 
13. MR. DAVIS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
 

14. MR. DAVIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MR. DAVIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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16. MR. DAVIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. DAVIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. DAVIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. DAVIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. DAVIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. DAVIS’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. DAVIS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. DAVIS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. DAVIS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. DAVIS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. DAVIS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. DAVIS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. DAVIS does not work in 
a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with J. Jane 
McFee and Nancy Fellows abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Stamper, Robert, P.N. 139595 (CASE #14-4814) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions, and the 
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Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that ROBERT JOSEPH STAMPER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
following reinstatement, MR. STAMPER’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. STAMPER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. STAMPER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. STAMPER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. STAMPER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. STAMPER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. STAMPER shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. STAMPER shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  four (4) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability; five (5) hours of Ethics; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law 
and Rules. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. STAMPER 
 

6. MR. STAMPER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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7. MR. STAMPER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MR. STAMPER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MR. STAMPER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MR. STAMPER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MR. STAMPER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MR. STAMPER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
STAMPER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. STAMPER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MR. STAMPER is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. STAMPER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
STAMPER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MR. STAMPER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. STAMPER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. Upon request by the Board or its designee, MR. STAMPER shall, at 
his expense, obtain a psychological or psychiatric evaluation from a Board 
approved psychologist or psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
STAMPER shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall 
execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychologist 
or psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. STAMPER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. STAMPER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
4. If a psychological or psychiatric evaluation is requested, MR. 

STAMPER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychologist or psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
STAMPER’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 

5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. STAMPER shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
6. MR. STAMPER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
STAMPER shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. STAMPER shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
7. MR. STAMPER shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 

practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MR. STAMPER 
 

8. MR. STAMPER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MR. STAMPER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
10. MR. STAMPER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MR. STAMPER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
12. MR. STAMPER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MR. STAMPER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

14. MR. STAMPER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. STAMPER’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. STAMPER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. STAMPER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. STAMPER via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. STAMPER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. STAMPER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. STAMPER is able to practice 
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nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. STAMPER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
STAMPER does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion was adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with J. 
Jane McFee and Nancy Fellows abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
 
NO REQUEST FOR HEARING 
Helton, Jennifer, P.N. 102807 (CASE #15-6474) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER LYNN HELTON in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HELTON 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. HELTON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Fitzgerald, Shacey, P.N. 120689 (CASE #15-7326) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHACEY NICOLE FITZGERALD in 
the January 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
FITZGERALD has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. FITZGERALD’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 117 
 
Rosier, Danna, R.N. 365892 (CASE #15-3738) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DANNA ANNETTE ROSIER in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. ROSIER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. ROSIER’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years. 
 
MS. ROSIER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MS. ROSIER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROSIER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MS. ROSIER shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. ROSIER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. ROSIER’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. ROSIER’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. ROSIER 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules; and ten (10) hours of Chemical Dependency. 
 

5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. ROSIER shall submit 
documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the letter ratifying a suspension action from the Louisiana 
State Board of Nursing dated July 17, 2015, Consent Order, and 
Settlement Order, and that her Louisiana license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered. 
 

Monitoring  
	  

6. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. ROSIER shall, at her expense, 
obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
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documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ROSIER 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. ROSIER 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. ROSIER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ROSIER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. ROSIER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ROSIER’s license. 

 
8. MS. ROSIER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ROSIER’s history.  MS. ROSIER shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
9. MS. ROSIER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 
10. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, and continuing for six (6) months 

thereafter, during the probationary period, MS. ROSIER shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. ROSIER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ROSIER’s history. 

 
11. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing for a minimum period of not less than the first six (6) months of 
the probationary period, MS. ROSIER shall attend a minimum of one (1) 
meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ROSIER shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board every 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 119 
 

six (6) months, beginning forty-five (45) days after the effective date of this 
Order. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
12. Prior to initiating screens, MS. ROSIER shall provide a copy of this Order 

to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all 
treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  
Further, MS. ROSIER shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy 
of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating 
practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board 
within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
13. MS. ROSIER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
ROSIER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
14. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. ROSIER shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
15. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. ROSIER shall notify the Board, 

in writing, of the name and address of any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse, and shall obtain the permission of the 
Board, in writing, to accept employment as a nurse. 

 
16. MS. ROSIER, is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ROSIER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing license is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or 
beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse.  
MS. ROSIER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROSIER 
 
17. MS. ROSIER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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18. MS. ROSIER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
19. MS. ROSIER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
20. MS. ROSIER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
21. MS. ROSIER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
22. MS. ROSIER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
23. MS. ROSIER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ROSIER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROSIER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. ROSIER has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ROSIER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ROSIER 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ROSIER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ROSIER is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ROSIER and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ROSIER does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Fortune, Ashley, R.N. 318959 (CASE #15-3927) 
Action:  It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ASHLEY R. FORTUNE in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board finds that MS. FORTUNE has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. FORTUNE’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. FORTUNE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. FORTUNE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. FORTUNE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FORTUNE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. FORTUNE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. FORTUNE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FORTUNE shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order issued by the State of Michigan, Department 
of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Health Care Services, 
Board of Nursing, Disciplinary Subcommittee dated March 18, 2014, with 
Order of Summary Suspension and Administrative Complaint, and that her 
Michigan license is fully reinstated and unencumbered. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. FORTUNE 
 

5. MS. FORTUNE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. FORTUNE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. FORTUNE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. FORTUNE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. FORTUNE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. FORTUNE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. FORTUNE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
FORTUNE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. FORTUNE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. FORTUNE is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. FORTUNE and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
FORTUNE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. FORTUNE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FORTUNE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
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or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. FORTUNE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FORTUNE’s history.  MS. FORTUNE shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. FORTUNE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. FORTUNE shall, at her 
expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
FORTUNE shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
FORTUNE shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. FORTUNE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
FORTUNE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. MS. FORTUNE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. FORTUNE’s license. 

 
7. During the probationary period, MS. FORTUNE shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. FORTUNE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FORTUNE’s history. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 124 
 

8. MS. FORTUNE shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. FORTUNE shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

9. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. FORTUNE shall, at her 
expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. FORTUNE shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. FORTUNE 's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. FORTUNE is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. FORTUNE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. FORTUNE’s 
license. 

 
11. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. FORTUNE shall, at her 

expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. FORTUNE’s 
fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. FORTUNE’s comprehensive physical examination 
and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. FORTUNE’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. FORTUNE shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  
Further, MS. FORTUNE shall execute releases to permit the Board 
approved physician performing the comprehensive physical examination 
and assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. FORTUNE’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. 
FORTUNE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

12. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
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assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
FORTUNE’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
13. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

FORTUNE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. FORTUNE shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
14. MS. FORTUNE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
FORTUNE throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
15. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. FORTUNE shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

16. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. FORTUNE shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
17. MS. FORTUNE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. FORTUNE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. FORTUNE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
 

18. MS. FORTUNE shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. FORTUNE 
 

19. MS. FORTUNE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
20. MS. FORTUNE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
21. MS. FORTUNE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
22. MS. FORTUNE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
23. MS. FORTUNE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
24. MS. FORTUNE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

25. MS. FORTUNE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. FORTUNE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. FORTUNE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. FORTUNE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. FORTUNE shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. FORTUNE shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. FORTUNE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
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agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. FORTUNE to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. FORTUNE shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FORTUNE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. FORTUNE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. FORTUNE has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. FORTUNE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. FORTUNE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FORTUNE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FORTUNE is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FORTUNE and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
FORTUNE does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Dotson, Dominica, R.N. 352904 (CASE #15-2930) 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DOMINICA DOTSON in the 
September 18, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. DOTSON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. DOTSON’s license to practice nursing 
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as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DOTSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. DOTSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DOTSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. DOTSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. DOTSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DOTSON shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Order for Voluntary Surrender issued by the Arkansas 
State Board of Nursing dated May 27, 2015, and that her Arkansas license 
is fully reinstated and unencumbered. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DOTSON 

 
5. MS. DOTSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. DOTSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. DOTSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. DOTSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. DOTSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
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South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
 

10. MS. DOTSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
11. MS. DOTSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. DOTSON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
DOTSON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. DOTSON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
DOTSON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Hammond, Lisa, R.N. 337651 (CASE #15-7402) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LISA MARIE HAMMOND in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HAMMOND has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that within six (6) months of the effective date 
of the Order, or prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. HAMMOND shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Decision in Case Number 2011-171 issued by the 
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Kentucky Board of Nursing dated October 15, 2015, 
with Agreed Order, and Notice Letter dated January 30, 2015, and that her 
Kentucky license is fully reinstated and unencumbered. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Walker, Tara, P.N. 094257 (CASE #15-3941) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TARA DANIELLE WALKER in 
the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. WALKER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
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of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WALKER’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time, with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WALKER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WALKER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALKER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WALKER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WALKER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALKER shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALKER shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Veracity; five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and one (1) hour of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALKER shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Notice of Intent to Deny and Order issued by the State of 
Florida, Board of Nursing, dated July 1, 2015, with Memo, dated June 19, 
2015; letter dated, May 8, 2015; and Consent Order; and that her Florida 
license is fully reinstated and unencumbered. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WALKER 

 
7. MS. WALKER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. WALKER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. WALKER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. WALKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. WALKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. WALKER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. WALKER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WALKER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WALKER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WALKER is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. WALKER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Tryon, Richard, R.N. 370149 (CASE #15-0297) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against RICHARD LEWIS TRYON in 
the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. TRYON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. TRYON’s license to practice nursing as 
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a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. TRYON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. TRYON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. TRYON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. TRYON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. TRYON’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. TRYON shall 

submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order issued by State of Florida, Board of Nursing 
dated June 10, 2015, with Voluntary Relinquishment of License, Second 
Notice of Scrivener’s Error, Notice of Scrivener’s Error, and Administrative 
Complaint, and that his Florida license is fully reinstated and 
unencumbered. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. TRYON 

 
5. MR. TRYON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MR. TRYON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MR. TRYON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MR. TRYON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MR. TRYON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MR. TRYON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MR. TRYON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. TRYON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
TRYON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. TRYON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
TRYON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
McCall, Heath, P.N. 129863 (CASE #15-0419) 
Action:  It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against HEATH AUSTIN MCCALL in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. MCCALL has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. MCCALL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Faulkner, Monica, R.N. 314997 (CASE #15-3534) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MONICA LYNN FAULKNER in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. FAULKNER has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. FAULKNER’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
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and that following reinstatement, MS. FAULKNER’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. FAULKNER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. FAULKNER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FAULKNER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. FAULKNER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. FAULKNER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FAULKNER shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. FAULKNER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FAULKNER’s history.  MS. FAULKNER shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. FAULKNER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FAULKNER shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. FAULKNER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
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a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. FAULKNER shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. FAULKNER's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. FAULKNER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. FAULKNER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. FAULKNER’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. FAULKNER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
FAULKNER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. FAULKNER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FAULKNER’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. FAULKNER initiating drug screening, 

MS. FAULKNER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. FAULKNER. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. FAULKNER shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. FAULKNER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. FAULKNER 
 

12. MS. FAULKNER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. FAULKNER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. FAULKNER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. FAULKNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. FAULKNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. FAULKNER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. FAULKNER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
FAULKNER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. FAULKNER has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. FAULKNER is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. FAULKNER and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
FAULKNER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. FAULKNER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. FAULKNER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. FAULKNER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
FAULKNER’s history.  MS. FAULKNER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. FAULKNER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. FAULKNER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. FAULKNER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. FAULKNER’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

FAULKNER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. FAULKNER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. FAULKNER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
FAULKNER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. FAULKNER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. FAULKNER shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
10. MS. FAULKNER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 

and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. FAULKNER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. FAULKNER shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

11. MS. FAULKNER shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FAULKNER 

 
12. MS. FAULKNER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. FAULKNER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. FAULKNER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. FAULKNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. FAULKNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. FAULKNER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
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by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. FAULKNER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. FAULKNER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. FAULKNER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. FAULKNER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. FAULKNER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. FAULKNER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. FAULKNER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. FAULKNER to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. FAULKNER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FAULKNER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. FAULKNER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. FAULKNER has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. FAULKNER via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. FAULKNER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FAULKNER has complied with all aspects of this 
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Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FAULKNER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FAULKNER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
FAULKNER does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016. 
     
Ronk, Amanda, R.N. 312541 (CASE #15-0457) 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against AMANDA JOYCE RONK in the 
December 4, 2015 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, 
and the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (“the Notices”), and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. RONK has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notices, and that MS. RONK’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. RONK’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. RONK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. RONK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RONK shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. RONK, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. RONK’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RONK shall, in 
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addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules; five (5) 
hours of Ethics; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability for Nurses; and ten (10) hours of Drug Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. RONK shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RONK’s 
history.  MS. RONK shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. RONK shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RONK shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. RONK shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. RONK shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
RONK's license, and a statement as to whether MS. RONK is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. RONK shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. RONK’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. RONK shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. RONK’s initiation of 
drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 142 
 

may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license 
for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. RONK shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
RONK’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. RONK initiating drug screening, MS. 

RONK shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. RONK. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. RONK shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. RONK shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. RONK shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. RONK shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RONK 

 
13. MS. RONK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. RONK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. RONK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. RONK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
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required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
 

17. MS. RONK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. RONK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. RONK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. RONK 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
RONK has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. RONK is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
RONK and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. RONK’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. RONK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. RONK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. RONK shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency 
professional and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. RONK shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notices.  Further, MS. RONK shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. RONK's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. RONK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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4. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. RONK shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. RONK’s 
license. 
 

5. MS. RONK shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RONK’s 
history.  MS. RONK shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. RONK shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MS. RONK shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. RONK shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. RONK’s history. 

 
8. MS. RONK shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. RONK shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

RONK shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. RONK shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. RONK shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. RONK 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. RONK shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. RONK shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

13. MS. RONK is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. RONK shall have her employer(s), if working in a position 
where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. RONK shall have 
her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 
	  

14. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. RONK shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RONK 

 
15. MS. RONK shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. RONK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. RONK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. RONK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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19. MS. RONK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. RONK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. RONK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RONK shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. RONK’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. RONK’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. RONK shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. RONK shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RONK shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. RONK to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. RONK shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. RONK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. RONK’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
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appears to the Board that MS. RONK has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. RONK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. RONK 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. RONK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. RONK is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. RONK and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. RONK does not work in 
a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Belt, Christy, R.N. 257384 (CASE #15-5785) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTY LYNN BELT in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BELT has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. BELT’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. BELT’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall 
be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions 
set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BELT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BELT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BELT shall submit 
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a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) 
to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BELT, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. BELT’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. BELT shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BELT’s 
history.  MS. BELT shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. BELT shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BELT shall, at her 
expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
BELT shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. BELT shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. BELT's license, and a statement 
as to whether MS. BELT is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. BELT shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BELT’s license. 

 
8. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. BELT shall begin submitting, at 

her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
BELT’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
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manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BELT shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BELT’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BELT initiating drug screening, MS. 

BELT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BELT. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. BELT shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. BELT shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BELT shall begin 

attending a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. BELT shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BELT shall begin 

participating in ongoing individual counseling at intervals deemed 
appropriate by a mental health professional, approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee, until released.  MS. BELT shall provide a copy of 
this Order to the mental health professional.  Further, MS. BELT shall 
cause the mental health professional to submit written reports to the Board 
regarding:  (i) MS. BELT’s current diagnosis; (ii) MS. BELT’s compliance 
with treatment recommendations/plans, including but not limited to 
appropriate use of prescribed medications; (iii) all dates MS. BELT was 
seen in the three (3) month period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) 
any concerns regarding MS. BELT’s ability to practice nursing in 
accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  
Further, the Board may use the mental health professional’s 
recommendations during the course of treatment as a basis for additional 
terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. BELT’s license.  MS. BELT shall 
inform the Board, in writing, within five (5) business days of discontinuing 
participation in individual counseling, and prior to said discontinuation, 
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shall inform the Board, in writing, of the name(s) of another mental health 
professional(s) and intervals of treatment for approval by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BELT 

 
13. MS. BELT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
 

14. MS. BELT shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 
regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. BELT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. BELT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. BELT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. BELT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. BELT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BELT 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BELT has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BELT is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BELT and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. BELT’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. BELT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. BELT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. BELT shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BELT’s 
history.  MS. BELT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

4. MS. BELT shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. BELT shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BELT shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BELT’s history. 

 
6. MS. BELT shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. BELT shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MS. BELT shall continue to participate in 
ongoing individual counseling at intervals deemed appropriate by a mental 
health professional, approved in advance by the Board or its designee, 
until released.  MS. BELT shall provide a copy of this Order to the mental 
health professional.  Further, MS. BELT shall cause the mental health 
professional to submit written reports to the Board regarding:  (i) MS. 
BELT’s current diagnosis; (ii) MS. BELT’s compliance with treatment 
recommendations/plans, including but not limited to appropriate use of 
prescribed medications; (iii) all dates MS. BELT was seen in the three (3) 
month period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) any concerns 
regarding MS. BELT’s ability to practice nursing in accordance with 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  Further, the 
Board may use the mental health professional’s recommendations during 
the course of treatment as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and 
limitations on MS. BELT’s license.  MS. BELT shall inform the Board, in 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 152 
 

writing, within five (5) business days of discontinuing participation in 
individual counseling, and prior to said discontinuation, shall inform the 
Board, in writing, of the name(s) of another mental health professional(s) 
and intervals of treatment for approval by the Board or its designee. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BELT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. BELT shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
9. MS. BELT shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. BELT 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
10. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BELT shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. BELT shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

12. MS. BELT is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BELT 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BELT shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

13. MS. BELT shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. BELT 
 

14. MS. BELT shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. BELT shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. BELT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. BELT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. BELT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. BELT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. BELT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BELT shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BELT’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BELT’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or 
mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BELT shall not count narcotics or possess 
or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. BELT shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BELT shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 154 
 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. BELT to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BELT shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BELT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BELT’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. BELT has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. BELT via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BELT may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BELT has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. BELT is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BELT and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BELT does not work in 
a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Gagne, Dawniell, P.N. 126549 (CASE #15-0002) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DAWNIELL RENEE GAGNE in the 
August 26, 2015 Order of Summary Suspension and Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GAGNE 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Order of Summary Suspension and Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. GAGNE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
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Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.      
 
Flowers, Kevin, P.N. 128513 (CASE #15-8335) 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KEVIN WILLIAM FLOWERS in 
the January 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. 
FLOWERS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. FLOWERS’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. FLOWERS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. FLOWERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. FLOWERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. FLOWERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. FLOWERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. FLOWERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MR. FLOWERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
FLOWERS’s history.  MR. FLOWERS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
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5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MR. FLOWERS shall, at his expense, 
obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. FLOWERS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. FLOWERS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. FLOWERS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. FLOWERS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. FLOWERS 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with 
all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
FLOWERS’s license. 

 
7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. FLOWERS shall 

begin submitting, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, 
hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MR. FLOWERS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. FLOWERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. FLOWERS’s history. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. FLOWERS initiating drug screening, 

MR. FLOWERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. FLOWERS. 

 
9. After initiating drug screening, MR. FLOWERS shall be under a continuing 
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duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. FLOWERS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. FLOWERS 

 
10. MR. FLOWERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MR. FLOWERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MR. FLOWERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MR. FLOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MR. FLOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MR. FLOWERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MR. FLOWERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
FLOWERS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. FLOWERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MR. FLOWERS is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. FLOWERS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
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FLOWERS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. FLOWERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. FLOWERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. FLOWERS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
FLOWERS’s history.  MR. FLOWERS shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 

days of the request, MR. FLOWERS shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. FLOWERS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. FLOWERS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. FLOWERS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. FLOWERS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. FLOWERS 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with 
all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
FLOWERS’s license. 
 

6. During the probationary period, MR. FLOWERS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
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in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. FLOWERS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. FLOWERS’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

FLOWERS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. FLOWERS shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MR. FLOWERS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
FLOWERS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. FLOWERS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. FLOWERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MR. FLOWERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
FLOWERS shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. FLOWERS shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. FLOWERS shall, 

prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
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required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. FLOWERS 

 
13. MR. FLOWERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MR. FLOWERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MR. FLOWERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MR. FLOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. FLOWERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. FLOWERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. FLOWERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. FLOWERS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. FLOWERS’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MR. FLOWERS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. FLOWERS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. FLOWERS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. FLOWERS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for 
hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. FLOWERS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. FLOWERS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. FLOWERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. FLOWERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. FLOWERS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. FLOWERS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. FLOWERS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. FLOWERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. FLOWERS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. FLOWERS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
FLOWERS does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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Clawson, David, P.N. 092500 (CASE #12-6993) 
Action:  It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against DAVID MATTHEW CLAWSON 
in the July 31, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. CLAWSON has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. CLAWSON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of one (1) year. 
 
MR. CLAWSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MR. CLAWSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. CLAWSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. MR. CLAWSON shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MR. CLAWSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MR. CLAWSON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MR. CLAWSON’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. 

CLAWSON shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of his 
license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of 
Substance Abuse; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

	  
5. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. 

CLAWSON shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MR. CLAWSON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. CLAWSON shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
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includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. CLAWSON's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. CLAWSON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
6. MR. CLAWSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. CLAWSON’s license. 

 
7. MR. CLAWSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
CLAWSON’s history.  MR. CLAWSON shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MR. CLAWSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 
9. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MR. CLAWSON shall 
submit, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
he is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MR. CLAWSON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. CLAWSON’s 
history. 

 
10. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. 

CLAWSON shall, at his expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a 
Board approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
CLAWSON shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. 
CLAWSON's license, and a statement as to whether MR. CLAWSON is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

11. MR. CLAWSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 
of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. CLAWSON’s 
license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 
12. Prior to initiating screens, MR. CLAWSON shall provide a copy of this 

Order to all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all 
treating practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  
Further, MR. CLAWSON shall be under a continuing duty to provide a 
copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating 
practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board 
within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
13. MR. CLAWSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
CLAWSON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
14. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. CLAWSON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
15. MR. CLAWSON shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and 

address of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the 
effective date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse. 

 
16. MR. CLAWSON, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide his employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. CLAWSON is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MR. CLAWSON shall have his employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning 
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within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse.  MR. 
CLAWSON shall have his employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. CLAWSON 
 
17. MR. CLAWSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
18. MR. CLAWSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
19. MR. CLAWSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
20. MR. CLAWSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
21. MR. CLAWSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
22. MR. CLAWSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
23. MR. CLAWSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. CLAWSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. 
CLAWSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. CLAWSON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. CLAWSON via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. CLAWSON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. CLAWSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. CLAWSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. CLAWSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
CLAWSON does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Hayes, Sarah, D.T. 02385 (CASE #15-5650) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SARAH ELIZABETH HAYES 
in the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HAYES has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HAYES’s certificate to 
practice as a dialysis technician be suspended for an indefinite period of time, 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HAYES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HAYES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HAYES shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HAYES, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HAYES’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HAYES shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
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check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HAYES shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her certificate, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Law and Rules; two (2) hours of 
Critical Thinking; four (4) hours of Disciplinary Actions; and five (5) hours 
of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HAYES 

 
6. MS. HAYES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. HAYES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a dialysis technician according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
8. MS. HAYES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. HAYES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. HAYES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. HAYES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. HAYES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HAYES 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HAYES has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HAYES is able to practice as a dialysis technician according 
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to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care based upon an interview with 
MS. HAYES and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Gander, Derek, R.N. 393028, P.N. 145598 (CASE #14-1097) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DEREK JOSEPH GANDER in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. GANDER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. GANDER’s licenses to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MR. GANDER’s licenses to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. GANDER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. GANDER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. GANDER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. GANDER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. GANDER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MR. GANDER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
GANDER’s history.  MR. GANDER shall self-administer the prescribed 
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drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

5. MR. GANDER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol.  

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. GANDER shall, at 

his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. GANDER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. 
GANDER shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. GANDER's licenses, and a statement as to whether MR. 
GANDER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board as to whether MR. 
GANDER should be required to participate in random drug and alcohol 
screens. 

 
7. MR. GANDER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. GANDER’s licenses. 

 
8. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, prior to 

requesting reinstatement, MR. GANDER shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. GANDER’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
GANDER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. GANDER’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. GANDER initiating drug screening, 

MR. GANDER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
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practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. GANDER. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MR. GANDER shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. GANDER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. GANDER 

 
11. MR. GANDER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MR. GANDER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MR. GANDER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MR. GANDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MR. GANDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MR. GANDER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MR. GANDER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. GANDER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
GANDER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
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determines that MR. GANDER is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. GANDER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
GANDER’s licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. GANDER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. GANDER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. GANDER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
GANDER’s history.  MR. GANDER shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. GANDER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, during the 
probationary period, MR. GANDER shall submit, at his expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
GANDER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. GANDER’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

GANDER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. GANDER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
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treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MR. GANDER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
GANDER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. GANDER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. GANDER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MR. GANDER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. GANDER shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. GANDER shall have his employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. GANDER shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. GANDER 

 
12. MR. GANDER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. GANDER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. GANDER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. GANDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MR. GANDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MR. GANDER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MR. GANDER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. GANDER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse and/or licensed 
practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; 
(2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; 
(3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. GANDER to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MR. GANDER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. GANDER’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. GANDER’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. GANDER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. GANDER via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his licenses.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MR. GANDER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. GANDER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. GANDER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. GANDER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. GANDER 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Watson, Rachel, P.N. 140414 (CASE #15-5702) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against RACHEL J. WATSON in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WATSON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. WATSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. WATSON’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WATSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WATSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WATSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WATSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
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until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATSON shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATSON shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of «hisher» license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules; four (4) 
hours related to Disciplinary Actions, What Every Nurse Should Know; five 
(5) hours of Professionalism/Ethics; five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and ten (10) hours of 
Substance Disorders. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATSON shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Campbell Circuit Court in Case Number 13-CR-026. 

 
Monitoring  

 
7. MS. WATSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WATSON’s history.  MS. WATSON shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MS. WATSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WATSON shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WATSON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WATSON shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. WATSON's license, 
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and a statement as to whether MS. WATSON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
10. MS. WATSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WATSON’s license. 

 
11. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. WATSON shall begin 

submitting, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. WATSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WATSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WATSON’s history. 

 
12. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WATSON initiating drug screening, 

MS. WATSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. WATSON. 

 
13. After initiating drug screening, MS. WATSON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. WATSON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
14. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. WATSON shall begin attending 

a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MS. WATSON shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. WATSON 
 

15. MS. WATSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. WATSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. WATSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. WATSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. WATSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WATSON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WATSON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WATSON is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. WATSON and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WATSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WATSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WATSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
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or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. WATSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WATSON’s history.  MS. WATSON shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. WATSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WATSON shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WATSON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WATSON shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. WATSON's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. WATSON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. WATSON shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WATSON’s license. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MS. WATSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WATSON shall be negative, except for substances 
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prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WATSON’s history. 

 
8. MS. WATSON shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. WATSON shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

WATSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. WATSON shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. WATSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
WATSON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WATSON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. WATSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

13. MS. WATSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
WATSON shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WATSON shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

14. MS. WATSON shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
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practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WATSON 

 
15. MS. WATSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. WATSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. WATSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. WATSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. WATSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. WATSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. WATSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. WATSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. WATSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. WATSON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. WATSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WATSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. WATSON to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. WATSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WATSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WATSON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WATSON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WATSON via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. WATSON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WATSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WATSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WATSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WATSON 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Horvath, Suzanna, P.N. 148432 (CASE #15-7347; #15-7314) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SUZANNA MARIE HORVATH in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
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Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
HORVATH has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HORVATH’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and that following reinstatement, MS. HORVATH’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth 
below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HORVATH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HORVATH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HORVATH shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HORVATH, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HORVATH’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HORVATH shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Substance Abuse; five (5) hours of 
Ethics; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HORVATH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HORVATH’s history.  MS. HORVATH shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. HORVATH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 183 
 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HORVATH shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HORVATH shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HORVATH shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HORVATH's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. HORVATH is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MS. HORVATH shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HORVATH’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HORVATH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
HORVATH’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HORVATH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HORVATH’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HORVATH initiating drug screening, 

MS. HORVATH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HORVATH. 
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11. After initiating drug screening, MS. HORVATH shall be under a continuing 
duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HORVATH shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HORVATH shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
HORVATH shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HORVATH 

 
13. MS. HORVATH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. HORVATH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. HORVATH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
 

16. MS. HORVATH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. HORVATH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. HORVATH shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. HORVATH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HORVATH submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. HORVATH has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. HORVATH is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. HORVATH and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HORVATH’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. HORVATH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HORVATH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. HORVATH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. HORVATH’s history.  MS. HORVATH shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HORVATH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HORVATH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. HORVATH shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HORVATH’s history. 

 
6. MS. HORVATH shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HORVATH shall provide satisfactory 
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documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 
HORVATH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HORVATH shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. HORVATH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HORVATH throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HORVATH shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HORVATH shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. HORVATH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
HORVATH shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HORVATH shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

12. MS. HORVATH shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. HORVATH 
 

13. MS. HORVATH shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HORVATH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HORVATH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HORVATH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HORVATH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HORVATH shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HORVATH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HORVATH shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. HORVATH’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HORVATH’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HORVATH shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HORVATH shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HORVATH shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for 
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hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. HORVATH to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HORVATH shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HORVATH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HORVATH’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HORVATH has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HORVATH via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. HORVATH may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HORVATH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HORVATH is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HORVATH and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
HORVATH does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Hively, Danielle, R.N. 382006, P.N. 143856 (CASE #15-3922) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DANIELLE L. HIVELY in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. HIVELY has committed acts in violation of 
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the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HIVELY’s licenses to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. HIVELY’s licenses to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HIVELY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HIVELY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HIVELY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HIVELY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HIVELY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HIVELY shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules; three (3) 
hours of Ethics; four (4) hours of Veracity; and ten (10) hours of Patient 
Boundaries. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HIVELY shall 
submit documentation that she has repaid $1,000.00 to the patient 
identified in the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HIVELY 

 
6. MS. HIVELY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. HIVELY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
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and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 

8. MS. HIVELY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. HIVELY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. HIVELY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. HIVELY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. HIVELY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HIVELY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HIVELY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HIVELY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HIVELY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HIVELY’s 
licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. HIVELY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HIVELY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. HIVELY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MS. HIVELY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HIVELY shall have her 
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employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HIVELY shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HIVELY shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HIVELY 

 
6. MS. HIVELY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. HIVELY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. HIVELY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. HIVELY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. HIVELY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. HIVELY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. HIVELY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HIVELY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse and/or as a licensed 
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practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; 
(2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; 
(3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. HIVELY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer; or (6) in a position which 
would require MS. HIVELY to provide direct, hands-on patient care or 
management or supervision of direct, hands-on patient care to geriatric or 
pediatric patients.  For the purposes of this Order, elderly patients shall include 
patients over the age of sixty-five (65), and pediatric patients shall include 
patients under the age of eighteen (18), and between the ages of newly born 
through age seventeen (17).   
 
MS. HIVELY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HIVELY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HIVELY’s licenses 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HIVELY has violated 
or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HIVELY via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her licenses.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. HIVELY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HIVELY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HIVELY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HIVELY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HIVELY does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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Wilhelm, Carla, R.N. 305647 (CASE #15-4647) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CARLA JEAN WILHELM in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. WILHELM has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WILHELM’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time, with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WILHELM shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WILHELM shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILHELM shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WILHELM, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WILHELM’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILHELM shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Letter issued by the West Virginia Board of Examiners for 
Registered Professional Nurses dated July 6, 2015, and that her West 
Virginia license is fully reinstated and unencumbered. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILHELM 

 
5. MS. WILHELM shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. WILHELM shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. WILHELM shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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8. MS. WILHELM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. WILHELM shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. WILHELM shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. WILHELM shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
WILHELM submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. WILHELM has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. WILHELM is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. WILHELM and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Graham, Tunishia, R.N. 314895 (CASE #15-2285; #14-3606) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TUNISHIA MARIE GRAHAM in 
the July 31, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. GRAHAM has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. GRAHAM’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.      
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Slaughter, Tonya, R.N. 277865 (CASE #15-6476) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TONYA KRISTINE 
SLAUGHTER in the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SLAUGHTER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. 
SLAUGHTER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and that following reinstatement, MS. SLAUGHTER’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SLAUGHTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SLAUGHTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SLAUGHTER 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
SLAUGHTER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. SLAUGHTER’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit 

documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Final Order, Case Number 2014-14505, issued by the 
State of Florida, Board of Nursing dated August 19, 2015, with Memo, 
dated August 17, 2015, and attached Settlement Agreement and Exhibit 
A: Administrative Complaint, and that her Florida license is fully reinstated 
and unencumbered. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. SLAUGHTER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SLAUGHTER’s history.  MS. SLAUGHTER shall self-administer the 
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prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

6. MS. SLAUGHTER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol.  

 
7. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SLAUGHTER shall begin 

submitting, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. SLAUGHTER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. SLAUGHTER shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SLAUGHTER’s 
history. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SLAUGHTER initiating drug screening, 

MS. SLAUGHTER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SLAUGHTER. 

 
9. After initiating drug screening, MS. SLAUGHTER shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SLAUGHTER shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
10. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SLAUGHTER shall begin 

attending a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. SLAUGHTER shall provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SLAUGHTER 

 
11. MS. SLAUGHTER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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12. MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. SLAUGHTER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. SLAUGHTER shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. SLAUGHTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
SLAUGHTER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. SLAUGHTER has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. SLAUGHTER is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. SLAUGHTER and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SLAUGHTER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SLAUGHTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SLAUGHTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
 

3. Within six (6) months of the effective date of the probationary period, 
MS. SLAUGHTER shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her 
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license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of 
Substance Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. SLAUGHTER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SLAUGHTER’s history.  MS. SLAUGHTER shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. SLAUGHTER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

6. Within six (6) months of the effective date of the probationary period, 
MS. SLAUGHTER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. SLAUGHTER shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. SLAUGHTER shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
SLAUGHTER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SLAUGHTER 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SLAUGHTER shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the chemical dependency professional described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. SLAUGHTER’s license. 
 

8. During the probationary period, MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
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submitted by MS. SLAUGHTER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SLAUGHTER’s history. 

 
9. MS. SLAUGHTER shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 

a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SLAUGHTER shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
10. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SLAUGHTER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SLAUGHTER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
11. MS. SLAUGHTER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SLAUGHTER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
12. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SLAUGHTER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
13. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SLAUGHTER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

14. MS. SLAUGHTER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SLAUGHTER shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. SLAUGHTER shall have her employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of 
receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 
	  

15. MS. SLAUGHTER shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
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to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SLAUGHTER 

 
16. MS. SLAUGHTER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
17. MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
18. MS. SLAUGHTER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
19. MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
20. MS. SLAUGHTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
21. MS. SLAUGHTER shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

22. MS. SLAUGHTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SLAUGHTER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SLAUGHTER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SLAUGHTER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SLAUGHTER shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SLAUGHTER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SLAUGHTER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SLAUGHTER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SLAUGHTER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SLAUGHTER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
SLAUGHTER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SLAUGHTER has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SLAUGHTER via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SLAUGHTER may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SLAUGHTER has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SLAUGHTER is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SLAUGHTER 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
SLAUGHTER does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing 
is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by 
this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 202 
 
Copley, Sarah, P.N. 120022 (CASE #15-0011) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SARAH ELIZABETH COPLEY 
in the November 20, 2015 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. COPLEY 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. COPLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Harris, Alicia, P.N. 116481 (CASE #15-5697) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ALICIA RENEE HARRIS in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HARRIS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. HARRIS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
ninety (90) days with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. HARRIS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HARRIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HARRIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARRIS shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HARRIS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HARRIS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
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Monitoring  
 

4. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HARRIS’s history.  MS. HARRIS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARRIS shall, at her expense, obtain 
a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. HARRIS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HARRIS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HARRIS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HARRIS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requsted, MS. HARRIS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HARRIS’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of ninety (90) days immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARRIS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HARRIS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
HARRIS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. HARRIS’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HARRIS initiating drug screening, MS. 

HARRIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HARRIS. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. HARRIS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HARRIS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of ninety (90) days immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARRIS shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HARRIS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARRIS 

 
12. MS. HARRIS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. HARRIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. HARRIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
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South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
 

17. MS. HARRIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
18. MS. HARRIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HARRIS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HARRIS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HARRIS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HARRIS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HARRIS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HARRIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HARRIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HARRIS’s history.  MS. HARRIS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HARRIS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. HARRIS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. HARRIS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HARRIS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
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appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HARRIS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HARRIS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requsted, MS. HARRIS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HARRIS’s license. 

 
7. During the probationary period, MS. HARRIS shall submit, at her expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HARRIS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HARRIS’s history. 
 

8. MS. HARRIS shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. HARRIS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HARRIS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HARRIS shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
10. MS. HARRIS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 207 
 

HARRIS throughout the duration of this Order. 
 

11. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. HARRIS shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
12. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HARRIS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

13. MS. HARRIS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
HARRIS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HARRIS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

14. MS. HARRIS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARRIS 

 
15. MS. HARRIS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
16. MS. HARRIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. HARRIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. HARRIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. HARRIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. HARRIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HARRIS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HARRIS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HARRIS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HARRIS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers.  MS. HARRIS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HARRIS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills for 
narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HARRIS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice 
care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. HARRIS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HARRIS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HARRIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HARRIS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
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if it appears to the Board that MS. HARRIS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HARRIS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HARRIS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HARRIS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HARRIS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HARRIS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HARRIS does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Gillon, Brittani, D.T. 04181 (CASE #15-7489) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BRITTANI MICHELLE GILLON in 
the March 17, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GILLON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. GILLON’s certificate to practice as a dialysis 
technician be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. GILLON’s 
certificate to practice as a dialysis technician shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. GILLON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. GILLON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GILLON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
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(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GILLON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. GILLON’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GILLON shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GILLON shall, at 

her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. GILLON shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to 
permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. GILLON's certificate, and a statement as to whether MS. GILLON 
is capable of practicing as a dialysis technician according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe care. 

 
6. MS. GILLON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. GILLON’s 
certificate. 
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GILLON shall, at 
her expense, participate in mental health counseling with a licensed 
therapist that is approved in advance by the Board or its designee.  MS. 
GILLON shall cause the therapist to submit regular written reports to the 
Board regarding:  (i) MS. GILLON’s current diagnosis; (ii) MS. GILLON’s 
compliance with treatment recommendations/plans, including but not 
limited to appropriate use of prescribed medications; (iii) all dates MS. 
GILLON was seen in the three (3) month period prior to the date of the 
report; and (iv) any concerns regarding MS. GILLON’s ability to practice 
as a dialysis technician in accordance with acceptable and prevailing 
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standards of safe dialysis care.  Further, the Board may use the therapist’s 
recommendations during the course of treatment as a basis for additional 
terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. GILLON’s certificate.  MS. 
GILLON shall see the therapist no less than two (2) times per month, until 
released. 
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GILLON shall, at 
her expense, consult with a psychiatrist or another professional authorized 
by law to prescribe medications, and who is approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee.  MS. GILLON shall cause the professional to 
submit quarterly written reports to the Board regarding (i)  MS. GILLON’s 
current diagnosis; (ii)  MS. GILLON’s compliance with treatment 
recommendations/plans, including but not limited to appropriate use of 
prescribed medications; (iii)  all dates MS. GILLON was seen in the three 
(3) month period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) any concerns 
regarding MS. GILLON’s ability to practice as a dialysis technician in 
accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care.  
Further, the Board may use the professional’s recommendations during 
the course of treatment as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and 
limitations on MS. GILLON’s certificate.  MS. GILLON shall see the 
professional no less than once every three (3) months until released. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. GILLON 
 

9. MS. GILLON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
10. MS. GILLON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a dialysis technician according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
11. MS. GILLON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
12. MS. GILLON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
13. MS. GILLON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
14. MS. GILLON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
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15. MS. GILLON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. GILLON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
GILLON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. GILLON is able to practice as a dialysis technician 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care based upon an 
interview with MS. GILLON and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. GILLON’s 
certificate shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. GILLON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. GILLON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. During the probationary period, MS. GILLON shall, at her expense, 
continue with mental health counseling with a licensed therapist that is 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee.  MS. GILLON shall 
cause the therapist to submit regular written reports to the Board 
regarding:  (i) MS. GILLON’s current diagnosis; (ii) MS. GILLON’s 
compliance with treatment recommendations/plans, including but not 
limited to appropriate use of prescribed medications; (iii) all dates MS. 
GILLON was seen in the three (3) month period prior to the date of the 
report; and (iv) any concerns regarding MS. GILLON’s ability to practice 
as a dialysis technician in accordance with acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe dialysis care.  Further, the Board may use the therapist’s 
recommendations during the course of treatment as a basis for additional 
terms, conditions, and limitations on MS. GILLON’s certificate.  MS. 
GILLON shall see the therapist no less than two (2) times per month, until 
released. 
 

4. During the probationary period, MS. GILLON shall, at her expense, 
consult with a psychiatrist or another professional authorized by law to 
prescribe medications, and who is approved in advance by the Board or 
its designee.  MS. GILLON shall cause the professional to submit 
quarterly written reports to the Board regarding (i) MS. GILLON’s current 
diagnosis; (ii) MS. GILLON’s compliance with treatment 
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recommendations/plans, including but not limited to appropriate use of 
prescribed medications; (iii) all dates MS. GILLON was seen in the three 
(3) month period prior to the date of the report; and (iv) any concerns 
regarding MS. GILLON’s ability to practice as a dialysis technician in 
accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of safe dialysis care.  
Further, the Board may use the professional’s recommendations during 
the course of treatment as a basis for additional terms, conditions, and 
limitations on MS. GILLON’s certificate.  MS. GILLON shall see the 
professional no less than once every three (3) months until released. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
5. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

GILLON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. GILLON shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
6. MS. GILLON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
GILLON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
7. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. GILLON shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a dialysis technician, each time with 

every employer, MS. GILLON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. GILLON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a dialysis 
technician.  MS. GILLON shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
dialysis technician.  MS. GILLON shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 
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10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. GILLON shall, 

prior to working in a position where a certificate to practice as a 
dialysis technician is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a dialysis technician refresher course or 
an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. GILLON 

 
11. MS. GILLON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. GILLON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a dialysis technician according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice. 

 
13. MS. GILLON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. GILLON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. GILLON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. GILLON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. GILLON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. GILLON shall not practice as a dialysis technician (1) for agencies providing 
home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing 
hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as 
an independent provider where the dialysis technician provides dialysis care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. GILLON to provide dialysis services for fees, compensation, or other 
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consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. GILLON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of dialysis and dialysis responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating dialysis practice.   
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. GILLON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. GILLON’s 
certificate to practice as a dialysis technician will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. GILLON has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. GILLON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her certificate.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. GILLON 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. GILLON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. GILLON is able to practice as a 
dialysis technician according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. GILLON and review 
of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. GILLON does not 
work in a position for which a certificate to practice as a dialysis technician is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Culver, Terra, R.N. 349856, P.N. 111150 (CASE #15-5263) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TERRA LYNNE CULVER in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. CULVER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. CULVER’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. CULVER’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. CULVER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. CULVER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CULVER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CULVER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. CULVER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CULVER shall 

submit satisfactory documentation to the Board from the patient’s estate 
(as referenced in her May 15, 2009 Consent Agreement) indicating that 
MS. CULVER has satisfactorily paid $12,283.00 in full to the patient’s 
estate.   
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CULVER shall 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. CULVER 

 
6. MS. CULVER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. CULVER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. CULVER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. CULVER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. CULVER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
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Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. CULVER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. CULVER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. CULVER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
CULVER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. CULVER is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
CULVER and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, MS. CULVER’s licenses shall be subject to the 
following restrictions. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CULVER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse and/or 
licensed practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s 
residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s 
residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider 
where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the 
State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. CULVER to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CULVER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MS. CULVER shall not function in any nursing position or employment, where 
the job duties or requirements involve financial activity and/or financial 
transactions. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Eyerman, LaJeannia, P.N. 126636 (CASE #15-3355) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against LAJEANNIA LYNN EYERMAN in 
the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. EYERMAN has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. EYERMAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. EYERMAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. EYERMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. EYERMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. EYERMAN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. EYERMAN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. EYERMAN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. EYERMAN shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules; six (6) 
hours of Medication Administration; six (6) hours of Documentation; and 
six (6) hours of Chemical Dependency/Substance Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. EYERMAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
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possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
EYERMAN’s history.  MS. EYERMAN shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. EYERMAN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. EYERMAN shall, 
at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. EYERMAN shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. EYERMAN shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. EYERMAN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. EYERMAN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. EYERMAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. EYERMAN’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. EYERMAN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
EYERMAN’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. EYERMAN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. EYERMAN’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. EYERMAN initiating drug screening, 

MS. EYERMAN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
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practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. EYERMAN. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. EYERMAN shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. EYERMAN shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. EYERMAN shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. EYERMAN 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. EYERMAN 

 
13. MS. EYERMAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. EYERMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. EYERMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. EYERMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. EYERMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. EYERMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
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19. MS. EYERMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
EYERMAN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. EYERMAN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. EYERMAN is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. EYERMAN and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
EYERMAN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. EYERMAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. EYERMAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. EYERMAN shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
EYERMAN’s history.  MS. EYERMAN shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. EYERMAN shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. EYERMAN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. EYERMAN shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. EYERMAN’s history. 
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6. MS. EYERMAN shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. EYERMAN shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

EYERMAN shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. EYERMAN shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. EYERMAN shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
EYERMAN throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. EYERMAN shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. EYERMAN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. EYERMAN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. EYERMAN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. EYERMAN shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. EYERMAN shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. EYERMAN 
 

13. MS. EYERMAN shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. EYERMAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. EYERMAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. EYERMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. EYERMAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. EYERMAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. EYERMAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. EYERMAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. EYERMAN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. EYERMAN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. EYERMAN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. EYERMAN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. EYERMAN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 224 
 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. EYERMAN to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. EYERMAN shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. EYERMAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. EYERMAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. EYERMAN has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. EYERMAN via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. EYERMAN may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. EYERMAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. EYERMAN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. EYERMAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
EYERMAN does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Hazeltine, Jeremy, P.N. 132938 (CASE #14-3459) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JEREMY W. HAZELTINE in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. HAZELTINE has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. HAZELTINE’s license to practice 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 225 
 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years. 
 
MR. HAZELTINE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MR. HAZELTINE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. HAZELTINE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MR. HAZELTINE shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MR. HAZELTINE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MR. HAZELTINE’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MR. HAZELTINE’s completed 
criminal records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the 
Board within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. 

HAZELTINE shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of his 
license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules; four (4) hours of Veracity; and five (5) hours of 
Ethics. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. HAZELTINE shall 
submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
14CR-07-3703. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
6. MR. HAZELTINE shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and 

address of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the 
effective date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse. 

 
7. MR. HAZELTINE, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide his employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. HAZELTINE is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
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employment as a nurse.  MR. HAZELTINE shall have his employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning 
within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse.  MR. 
HAZELTINE shall have his employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were 
received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. HAZELTINE 
 
8. MR. HAZELTINE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MR. HAZELTINE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
10. MR. HAZELTINE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MR. HAZELTINE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
12. MR. HAZELTINE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MR. HAZELTINE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
14. MR. HAZELTINE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. HAZELTINE’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. 
HAZELTINE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. HAZELTINE has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
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automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. HAZELTINE via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MR. HAZELTINE may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. HAZELTINE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. HAZELTINE is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. HAZELTINE and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
HAZELTINE does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Eaton, William, R.N. 387827 (CASE #15-5185) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against WILLIAM CHASE EATON in 
the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. EATON has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. EATON’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and that following reinstatement, MR. EATON’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. EATON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. EATON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. EATON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
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(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. EATON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. EATON’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. EATON shall 

submit documentation of his completion of the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Vandalia Municipal Court in Case Number CRB 1500608. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MR. EATON shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. EATON’s 
history.  MR. EATON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

6. MR. EATON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MR. EATON shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. EATON’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. EATON 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MR. EATON’s history. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. EATON initiating drug screening, MR. 

EATON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. EATON. 

 
9. After initiating drug screening, MR. EATON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. EATON shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
 

10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. EATON shall, at 
his expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. EATON shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. EATON's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. EATON is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. MR. EATON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. EATON’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. EATON 

 
12. MR. EATON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
 

13. MR. EATON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
 

14. MR. EATON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MR. EATON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MR. EATON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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17. MR. EATON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
18. MR. EATON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. EATON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
EATON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. EATON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
EATON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. EATON’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. EATON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. EATON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MR. EATON shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. EATON’s 
history.  MR. EATON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

4. MR. EATON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MR. EATON shall submit, at his expense 

and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. EATON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. EATON’s history. 
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Treating Practitioners and Reporting 
 

6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 
EATON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. EATON shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MR. EATON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. EATON 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. EATON shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. EATON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MR. EATON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. EATON shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. EATON shall have his employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. EATON shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. EATON 

 
12. MR. EATON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. EATON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. EATON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. EATON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MR. EATON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
 

17. MR. EATON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office. 

 
18. MR. EATON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. EATON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. EATON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. EATON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. EATON shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. EATON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. EATON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MR. EATON to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
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MR. EATON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. EATON’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. EATON’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. EATON has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. EATON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. EATON 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. EATON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. EATON is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. EATON and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. EATON does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     

 
Williamson, Siobhan, D.T. 04546 (CASE #15-4588) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SIOBHAN NICOLE 
WILLIAMSON in the November 20, 2015 Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that 
MS. WILLIAMSON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WILLIAMSON’s dialysis 
certificate be suspended for an indefinite period of time, with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WILLIAMSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
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laws and rules governing the practice of dialysis technicians in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WILLIAMSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILLIAMSON 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
WILLIAMSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. WILLIAMSON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILLIAMSON 
shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILLIAMSON 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her certificate, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of 
Professionalism; and five (5) hours of Ethics. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILLIAMSON 

 
6. MS. WILLIAMSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. WILLIAMSON shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice as a dialysis technician 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe practice.  

 
8. MS. WILLIAMSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. WILLIAMSON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  
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10. MS. WILLIAMSON shall submit the reports and documentation required 
by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. WILLIAMSON shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. WILLIAMSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
WILLIAMSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. WILLIAMSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMSON is able to 
practice as a dialysis technician according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe care based upon an interview with MS. WILLIAMSON and 
review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Bastardo, Angel, P.N. 156020 (CASE #15-2048) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ANGEL LUIS BASTARDO in 
the July 31, 2015 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. BASTARDO has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. BASTARDO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MR. 
BASTARDO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth 
below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. BASTARDO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MR. BASTARDO shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BASTARDO shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. BASTARDO, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. BASTARDO’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BASTARDO shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BASTARDO shall 
submit documentation of his full compliance with all of the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Erie County Municipal Court Case Number 
CRB 1400220. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BASTARDO 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance 
Use Disorder; and one (1) hour of Ohio Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
7. MR. BASTARDO shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
BASTARDO’s history.  MR. BASTARDO shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MR. BASTARDO shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BASTARDO 
shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
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evaluation, MR. BASTARDO shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. BASTARDO shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. BASTARDO's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
BASTARDO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

10. MR. BASTARDO shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 
of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. BASTARDO’s license. 

 
11. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BASTARDO shall 

begin submitting, at his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, 
hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MR. BASTARDO’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MR. BASTARDO shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BASTARDO’s 
history. 

 
12. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. BASTARDO initiating drug screening, 

MR. BASTARDO shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. BASTARDO. 

 
13. After initiating drug screening, MR. BASTARDO shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. BASTARDO shall notify the Board 
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of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
14. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BASTARDO shall 

begin attending a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or 
peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MR. BASTARDO shall provide satisfactory documentation 
of such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BASTARDO 

 
15. MR. BASTARDO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MR. BASTARDO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MR. BASTARDO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MR. BASTARDO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MR. BASTARDO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MR. BASTARDO shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MR. BASTARDO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
BASTARDO submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. BASTARDO has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. BASTARDO is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MR. BASTARDO and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
BASTARDO’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MR. BASTARDO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. BASTARDO shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. BASTARDO shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
BASTARDO’s history.  MR. BASTARDO shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

4. MR. BASTARDO shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MR. BASTARDO shall submit, at his 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or 
in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of 
a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. BASTARDO shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. BASTARDO’s history. 

 
6. MR. BASTARDO shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 

a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MR. BASTARDO shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

BASTARDO shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. BASTARDO shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 240 
 

treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MR. BASTARDO shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. 
BASTARDO throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. BASTARDO shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MR. BASTARDO shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MR. BASTARDO is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. BASTARDO shall have his employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
BASTARDO shall have his employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received. 
	  

12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. BASTARDO shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BASTARDO 

 
13. MR. BASTARDO shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MR. BASTARDO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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15. MR. BASTARDO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MR. BASTARDO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MR. BASTARDO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MR. BASTARDO shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MR. BASTARDO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BASTARDO shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for 
hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MR. BASTARDO to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BASTARDO shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BASTARDO’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. 
BASTARDO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. BASTARDO has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. BASTARDO via certified mail 
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of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MR. BASTARDO may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BASTARDO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BASTARDO is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BASTARDO and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
BASTARDO does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Raudebaugh, Elizabeth, R.N. 313196 (CASE #15-4180) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ELIZABETH LEE RAUDEBAUGH in 
the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. RAUDEBAUGH has committed 
acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RAUDEBAUGH 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
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Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s 
criminal records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement 
will not be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RAUDEBAUGH 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of 
Substance Abuse. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH’s history.  MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. RAUDEBAUGH 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall execute releases to permit 
the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. RAUDEBAUGH's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. RAUDEBAUGH is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the chemical dependency professional described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s license. 
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9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s 
history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. RAUDEBAUGH initiating drug 

screening, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall provide a copy of this Order to all 
treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. RAUDEBAUGH. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall notify the 
Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within 
twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RAUDEBAUGH 

 
12. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall sign release of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit requested 
documentation or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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15. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit the reports and documentation required 
by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. RAUDEBAUGH has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. RAUDEBAUGH is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. RAUDEBAUGH and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH’s license shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH’s history.  MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 246 
 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s 
history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

RAUDEBAUGH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and 
to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight 
(48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. RAUDEBAUGH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall have her 
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employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. RAUDEBAUGH 
shall, prior to working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. RAUDEBAUGH 

 
12. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall sign releases of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
 

13. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit any and all information that the Board 
may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s use by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. RAUDEBAUGH 
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shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. RAUDEBAUGH to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. RAUDEBAUGH shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. RAUDEBAUGH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. RAUDEBAUGH has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. RAUDEBAUGH via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her 
license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. RAUDEBAUGH may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. RAUDEBAUGH has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. RAUDEBAUGH is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. 
RAUDEBAUGH and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during 
which MS. RAUDEBAUGH does not work in a position for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 249 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Soto-Garcia, Sara, P.N. 112664 (CASE #15-6920) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SARA SOTO-GARCIA in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SOTO-GARCIA 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year, including the 
Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOTO-GARCIA 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SOTO-
GARCIA, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOTO-GARCIA 
shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOTO-GARCIA 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
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subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SOTO-GARCIA 

shall establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who 
has no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall have the educator 
provide the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. SOTO-
GARCIA, which identifies MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s knowledge/practice 
deficiencies and remedial educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, 
MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall provide the nursing educator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall submit to any nursing skills or knowledge assessments 
required by the educator.  MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall also execute 
releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment 
including information from MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s employer(s), former 
employers, and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. SOTO-
GARCIA shall have the educator provide the Board with a copy of a 
learning plan developed by the educator for MS. SOTO-GARCIA and shall 
obtain approval of the learning plan by the Board or its designee.  The 
learning plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. SOTO-GARCIA 
shall complete to address any knowledge/practice deficiencies and 
remedial educational needs identified by the educator and shall identify 
the time frame during which MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall complete such 
learning plan.  Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. 
SOTO-GARCIA shall successfully complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of successful completion of the learning plan within the 
time frame specified in the learning plan.  After MS. SOTO-GARCIA has 
successfully completed the learning plan and prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the Board with an 
assessment and any recommendations for additional remedial education 
and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s license 
to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to the Board a written 
opinion stating whether MS. SOTO-GARCIA is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care.  MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall be responsible for all costs associated 
with meeting this requirement. 

 
7. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s license.   

 
8. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. SOTO-

GARCIA to have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to 
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reinstatement of her license, may issue MS. SOTO-GARCIA a license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse that is restricted to the 
limited use and sole purpose of completing the educator’s 
recommendations.  For all other uses and purposes, MS. SOTO-
GARCIA’s license shall remain suspended.  Upon successful completion 
of the educator’s recommendations and upon written notification to the 
Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s license 
shall be terminated.  MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall not gain or attempt to gain 
employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio until she 
has completed the requirements and conditions for reinstatement, set forth 
in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SOTO-GARCIA 

 
9. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall sign release of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit requested 
documentation or information directly to the Board.  

 
10. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
11. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
12. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
13. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.   

 
14. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

15. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SOTO-
GARCIA submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. SOTO-GARCIA has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and 
(3) the Board determines that MS. SOTO-GARCIA is able to practice nursing 
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according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based 
upon an interview with MS. SOTO-GARCIA and review of the documentation 
specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SOTO-
GARCIA’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. SOTO-GARCIA is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SOTO-
GARCIA shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received. 
	  

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. SOTO-GARCIA 
shall, prior to working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SOTO-GARCIA 

 
6. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall sign releases of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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8. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 
in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s use by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SOTO-GARCIA 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall not call in or 
order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SOTO-GARCIA to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. SOTO-GARCIA shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
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President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SOTO-GARCIA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SOTO-
GARCIA’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. SOTO-GARCIA has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. SOTO-GARCIA via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her 
license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SOTO-GARCIA may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SOTO-GARCIA has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SOTO-GARCIA is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SOTO-
GARCIA and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which 
MS. SOTO-GARCIA does not work in a position for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Bryant, Timara, P.N. 113173 (CASE #15-5536) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TIMARA LEANNE BRYANT in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. BRYANT has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BRYANT’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. BRYANT’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of four 
(4) years, including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved by the Board, set forth below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BRYANT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BRYANT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BRYANT shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BRYANT, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BRYANT’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. BRYANT shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BRYANT’s history.  MS. BRYANT shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. MS. BRYANT shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BRYANT shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. BRYANT shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
BRYANT shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BRYANT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. BRYANT 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. BRYANT shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
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conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BRYANT’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BRYANT shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BRYANT’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
BRYANT shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. BRYANT’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BRYANT initiating drug screening, MS. 

BRYANT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BRYANT. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. BRYANT shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. BRYANT shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BRYANT 

 
11. MS. BRYANT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. BRYANT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. BRYANT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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14. MS. BRYANT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. BRYANT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. BRYANT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. BRYANT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BRYANT 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BRYANT has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BRYANT is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BRYANT and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BRYANT’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of four (4) years. 
 

1. MS. BRYANT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BRYANT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. BRYANT shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BRYANT’s history.  MS. BRYANT shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. BRYANT shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. BRYANT shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
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for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BRYANT shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BRYANT’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BRYANT shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. BRYANT shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. BRYANT shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
BRYANT throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BRYANT shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. BRYANT shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. BRYANT is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BRYANT shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BRYANT shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
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11. MS. BRYANT shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BRYANT 

 
12. MS. BRYANT shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. BRYANT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. BRYANT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. BRYANT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. BRYANT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. BRYANT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. BRYANT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BRYANT shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice 
care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. BRYANT to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
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Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BRYANT shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BRYANT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BRYANT’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BRYANT has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. BRYANT via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. BRYANT may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BRYANT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BRYANT is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BRYANT and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BRYANT 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Derrington, Elizabeth, P.N. 152127 (CASE #15-0803) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ELIZABETH JANE DERRINGTON in 
the September 18, 2015 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
DERRINGTON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. DERRINGTON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. DERRINGTON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
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including the previously imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DERRINGTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. DERRINGTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DERRINGTON 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DERRINGTON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. DERRINGTON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DERRINGTON 
shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DERRINGTON 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules; four (4) hours of Disciplinary Actions, What Every 
Nurse Should Know; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and 
Legal Liability for Nurses; and ten (10) hours of Alcohol, Alcohol Abuse & 
Alcohol Dependence. 
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DERRINGTON 
shall submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the East Liverpool Municipal Court in Case Number 
13TRC1040. 

 
Monitoring  

 
7. MS. DERRINGTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
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to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DERRINGTON’s history.  MS. DERRINGTON shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MS. DERRINGTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol.  
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DERRINGTON 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. DERRINGTON shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DERRINGTON 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DERRINGTON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
DERRINGTON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. DERRINGTON shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the chemical dependency professional described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. DERRINGTON’s license. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. DERRINGTON shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
DERRINGTON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. DERRINGTON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. DERRINGTON’s history. 

 
12. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. DERRINGTON initiating drug 

screening, MS. DERRINGTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all 
treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
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practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. DERRINGTON. 

 
13. After initiating drug screening, MS. DERRINGTON shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. DERRINGTON shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
 

14. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. DERRINGTON shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
DERRINGTON shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
15. Upon the request of the Board or its deisgnee, prior to requesting 

reinstatement by the Board, MS. DERRINGTON shall, at her expense, 
obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. DERRINGTON shall provide the psychiatrist 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
DERRINGTON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
DERRINGTON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
16. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. DERRINGTON shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. DERRINGTON’s license. 
 

17. MS. DERRINGTON shall participate in continuing group and/or individual 
counseling at intervals deemed appropriate by a mental health 
professional, approved in advance by the Board or its designee, until 
released.  MS. DERRINGTON shall have the mental health professional 
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submit written reports regarding MS. DERRINGTON’s current diagnosis, 
progress, status, and compliance with her treatment plan to the Board.  
MS. DERRINGTON shall provide the mental health professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for hearing prior to initiating treatment.  MS. DERRINGTON 
shall inform the Board, in writing, within five (5) business days of 
discontinuing participation in group and/or individual counseling, and prior 
to said discontinuation, shall inform the Board, in writing, of the name(s) of 
another mental health treating professional(s) and intervals of treatment 
for approval by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DERRINGTON 

 
18. MS. DERRINGTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
19. MS. DERRINGTON shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
20. MS. DERRINGTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
21. MS. DERRINGTON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
22. MS. DERRINGTON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
23. MS. DERRINGTON shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

24. MS. DERRINGTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
DERRINGTON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. DERRINGTON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. DERRINGTON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
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care based upon an interview with MS. DERRINGTON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DERRINGTON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. DERRINGTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DERRINGTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. DERRINGTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DERRINGTON’s history.  MS. DERRINGTON shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. DERRINGTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or 

any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. DERRINGTON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. DERRINGTON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. DERRINGTON’s history. 

 
6. MS. DERRINGTON shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week 

of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or 
a Twelve Step program, and MS. DERRINGTON shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its deisgnee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. DERRINGTON shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. DERRINGTON shall provide the psychiatrist with a 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 266 
 

copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
DERRINGTON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
DERRINGTON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. DERRINGTON shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. DERRINGTON’s license. 
 

9. MS. DERRINGTON shall continue participating in continuing group and/or 
individual counseling at intervals deemed appropriate by a mental health 
professional approved in advance by the Board or its designee until 
released.  MS. DERRINGTON shall have the mental health professional 
submit written reports regarding MS. DERRINGTON’s current diagnosis, 
progress, status, and compliance with her treatment plan to the Board.  
MS. DERRINGTON shall provide the mental health professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for hearing prior to initiating treatment.  MS. DERRINGTON 
shall inform the Board, in writing, within five (5) business days of 
discontinuing participation in group and/or individual counseling, and prior 
to said discontinuation, shall inform the Board, in writing, of the name(s) of 
another mental health treating professional(s) and intervals of treatment 
for approval by the Board or its designee. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
10. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

DERRINGTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. 
DERRINGTON shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and 
to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight 
(48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
11. MS. DERRINGTON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
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DERRINGTON throughout the duration of this Order. 
 

12. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. DERRINGTON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
13. MS. DERRINGTON shall not work in a position that requires a nursing 

license until she submits a written request to work as a nurse and obtains 
approval from the Board or its designee.  MS. DERRINGTON shall be in 
full compliance with this Order in order to work as a nurse. 

 
14. MS. DERRINGTON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 

Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. DERRINGTON shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
DERRINGTON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	  

15. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. DERRINGTON 
shall, prior to working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation 
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DERRINGTON 

 
16. MS. DERRINGTON shall sign releases of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
17. MS. DERRINGTON shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
18. MS. DERRINGTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
19. MS. DERRINGTON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
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communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
20. MS. DERRINGTON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
21. MS. DERRINGTON shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

22. MS. DERRINGTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DERRINGTON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for 
hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. DERRINGTON to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DERRINGTON shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DERRINGTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
DERRINGTON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DERRINGTON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DERRINGTON via certified 
mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her 
license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. DERRINGTON may request a hearing 
regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DERRINGTON has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DERRINGTON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DERRINGTON 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
DERRINGTON does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing 
is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by 
this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Ogunde, Olubunmi, R.N. 384792, P.N. 142788 (CASE #15-7390) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against OLUBUNMI ANNA OGUNDE in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. OGUNDE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. OGUNDE’s licenses to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. OGUNDE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. OGUNDE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. OGUNDE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. OGUNDE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. OGUNDE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. OGUNDE shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
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imposed by the Agreed Order issued by the Texas Board of Nursing 
(“Texas Board”) dated October 22, 2015, and that her Texas license is 
current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. OGUNDE 

 
5. MS. OGUNDE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. OGUNDE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. OGUNDE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. OGUNDE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. OGUNDE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MS. OGUNDE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MS. OGUNDE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. OGUNDE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
OGUNDE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. OGUNDE is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. OGUNDE and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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Howington, Robert, R.N. 304086 (CASE #15-3499) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ROBERT MICHAEL 
HOWINGTON in the September 18, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. HOWINGTON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. 
HOWINGTON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended 
for an indefinite period of time, with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. HOWINGTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. HOWINGTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. HOWINGTON 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
HOWINGTON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MR. HOWINGTON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. HOWINGTON 

shall submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Agreed Order entered into by and between MR. 
HOWINGTON and the Texas Board of Nursing, effective June 16, 2015, 
and that his Texas license is current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. HOWINGTON 

 
5. MR. HOWINGTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MR. HOWINGTON shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MR. HOWINGTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MR. HOWINGTON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MR. HOWINGTON shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of 
Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
10. MR. HOWINGTON shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

11. MR. HOWINGTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
HOWINGTON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. HOWINGTON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. HOWINGTON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MR. HOWINGTON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Davis, Julie, P.N. 123594 (CASE #15-7193; #14-3457) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JULIE REGEANA DAVIS in 
the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. DAVIS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. DAVIS’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject 
to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
two (2) years, including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
MS. DAVIS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall 
be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
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1. MS. DAVIS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DAVIS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. MS. DAVIS shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
DAVIS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall cause BCII to submit MS. DAVIS’s criminal records check 
reports to the Board.  MS. DAVIS’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within six (6) 
months of effective date of this Order. 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. DAVIS 
shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. DAVIS 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Patient 
Rights; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for 
Nurses; five (5) hours of Professional Boundaries; five (5) hours of 
Veracity; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
 

6. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. DAVIS 
shall submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number 14 CR 3702. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
7. MS. DAVIS shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of 

any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
8. MS. DAVIS, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, 

if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is required, 
shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DAVIS is under a continuing duty to 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 274 
 

provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
DAVIS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing 
license is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date 
of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a 
position as a nurse.  MS. DAVIS shall have her employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DAVIS 
 
9. MS. DAVIS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
10. MS. DAVIS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
11. MS. DAVIS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
12. MS. DAVIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
13. MS. DAVIS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
14. MS. DAVIS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
15. MS. DAVIS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DAVIS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
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agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. DAVIS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DAVIS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include but are not limited to the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DAVIS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DAVIS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. DAVIS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. DAVIS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. DAVIS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DAVIS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DAVIS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DAVIS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. DAVIS does not work in 
a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Nacey, Margaret, R.N. 362529, COA 11683 (CASE #15-2430) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARGARET NACEY in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. NACEY has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. NACEY’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse and certificate of authority to practice as a certified nurse 
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practitioner be suspended for an indefinite period, with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. NACEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. NACEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NACEY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. NACEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. NACEY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NACEY shall 

submit documentation that she holds a current, unrestricted license to 
practice issued by the Pennsylvania State Board of Nursing, and 
documentation of Dr. George Woody’s determination as referenced in the 
December 11, 2015 email sent to the Board by MS. NACEY. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. NACEY 

 
5. MS. NACEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
6. MS. NACEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
7. MS. NACEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
8. MS. NACEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
9. MS. NACEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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10. MS. NACEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
11. MS. NACEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. NACEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
NACEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. NACEY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
NACEY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Thornton, Kathleen, R.N. 297021 (CASE #13-7316) 
Action:  It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KATHLEEN ANN THORNTON in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. THORNTON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. THORNTON’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed 
subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of one (1) year, including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
MS. THORNTON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MS. THORNTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. THORNTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 

3. MS. THORNTON shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. THORNTON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. THORNTON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. THORNTON’s completed 
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criminal records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the 
Board within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 
THORNTON shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by 
certified check, cashier check, or money order, made payable to the 
“Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

THORNTON shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her 
license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Cannabis 
Use, Abuse, and Dependence. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
6. MS. THORNTON shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and 

address of any current employer within thirty (30) days following the 
effective date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse. 

 
7. MS. THORNTON, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this 

Order, if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is 
required, shall provide her employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. THORNTON is under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. THORNTON shall have her employer(s), if 
working in a position where a nursing license is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Order or beginning 
within thirty (30) days of working in a position as a nurse.  MS. 
THORNTON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. THORNTON 
 
8. MS. THORNTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MS. THORNTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
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request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
10. MS. THORNTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MS. THORNTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
12. MS. THORNTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MS. THORNTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
14. MS. THORNTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. THORNTON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) 
for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. THORNTON to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. THORNTON shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include but are not limited to the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director 
of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. THORNTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
THORNTON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
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automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. THORNTON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. THORNTON via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. THORNTON may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. THORNTON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. THORNTON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. THORNTON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
THORNTON does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Berry, Wesley, P.N. 158083 (CASE #15-5744) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against WESLEY WAGNER BERRY in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. BERRY has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. BERRY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MR. BERRY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. BERRY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. BERRY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BERRY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
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(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. BERRY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. BERRY’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BERRY shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Medication Administration. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BERRY shall 

establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MR. BERRY shall have the educator provide the 
Board with a written report of an assessment of MR. BERRY, which 
identifies MR. BERRY’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MR. BERRY shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing skills or 
knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MR. BERRY shall also 
execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to obtain 
any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment 
including information from MR. BERRY’s employer(s), former employers, 
and Board staff. Following the assessment, MR. BERRY shall have the 
educator provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by 
the educator for MR. BERRY and shall obtain approval of the learning 
plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific 
remediation that MR. BERRY shall complete to address any 
knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified 
by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which MR. 
BERRY shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MR. BERRY shall successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After 
MR. BERRY has successfully completed the learning plan and prior to 
requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the 
Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MR. 
BERRY’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to 
the Board a written opinion stating whether MR. BERRY is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care.  The educator shall also provide to the Board a written 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 282 
 

opinion stating whether monitoring of MR. BERRY’s nursing practice 
through employer reports to the Board is indicated and for how long 
monitoring is indicated, after reinstatement of his license.  MR. BERRY 
shall be responsible for all costs associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MR. BERRY’s license.   

 
7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MR. BERRY to 

have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of his 
license, may issue MR. BERRY a license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole purpose of 
completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other uses and 
purposes, MR. BERRY’s license shall remain suspended.  Upon 
successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MR. 
BERRY’s license shall be terminated.  MR. BERRY shall not gain or 
attempt to gain employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio until he has completed the requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement, set forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated his 
license. 

 
Monitoring  

 
8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BERRY shall, at 

his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. BERRY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. 
BERRY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MR. BERRY's license, and a statement as to whether MR. BERRY is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MR. BERRY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. BERRY’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MR. BERRY 
 

10. MR. BERRY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MR. BERRY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MR. BERRY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MR. BERRY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MR. BERRY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MR. BERRY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MR. BERRY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. BERRY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
BERRY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. BERRY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
BERRY and review of the documentation specified in this Order.  If monitoring of 
MR. BERRY’s practice is not recommended by the nursing educator in the 
Education Needs Assessment and Learning Plan, then no probationary terms 
and restrictions will be imposed. 
 
If monitoring of MR. BERRY’s practice is recommended by the nursing 
educator in the Education Needs Assessment and Learning Plan, following 
reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. BERRY’s license 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period as indicated by the nursing educator in the Education 
Needs Assessment and Learning Plan. 
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1. MR. BERRY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. BERRY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. BERRY shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
4. MR. BERRY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 

the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. BERRY shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. BERRY shall have his employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. BERRY shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BERRY 

 
6. MR. BERRY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MR. BERRY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MR. BERRY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MR. BERRY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MR. BERRY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 285 
 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MR. BERRY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MR. BERRY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
If monitoring of MR. BERRY’s practice is recommended by the nurse educator in 
the Education Needs Assessment and Learning Plan, MR. BERRY shall not 
administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MR. BERRY’s 
use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. BERRY’s 
history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In 
addition, MR. BERRY shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work 
keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. BERRY 
shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
MR. BERRY may be released from the Temporary Narcotic Restriction upon his 
written request to the Board, and upon the approval, in writing, of the Board or its 
designee. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
If monitoring of MR. BERRY’s practice is recommended by the nurse educator in 
the Education Needs Assessment and Learning Plan, MR. BERRY shall not 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home 
care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice 
care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an 
independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed 
for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; 
or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. BERRY to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a 
volunteer.   
 
If monitoring of MR. BERRY’s practice is recommended by the nurse educator in 
the Education Needs Assessment and Learning Plan, MR. BERRY shall not 
function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements involve 
management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such positions include, but 
are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, 
Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
MR. BERRY may be released from the Temporary Practice Restrictions upon his 
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written request to the Board, and upon the approval, in writing, of the Board or its 
designee. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BERRY’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. BERRY’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. BERRY has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. BERRY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. BERRY 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BERRY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BERRY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BERRY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. BERRY does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Costanzo, Tricia, P.N. 137416 (CASE #15-7076; #15-4983; #15-2211) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TRICIA ANNE COSTANZO in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
COSTANZO has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. COSTANZO’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and that following reinstatement, MS. COSTANZO’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth 
below. 
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. COSTANZO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. COSTANZO shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COSTANZO shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. COSTANZO, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. COSTANZO’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COSTANZO 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Critical 
Thinking; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability 
for Nurses; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. COSTANZO shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
COSTANZO’s history.  MS. COSTANZO shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. COSTANZO shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COSTANZO 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. COSTANZO shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. COSTANZO shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
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opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. COSTANZO's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
COSTANZO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. COSTANZO shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. COSTANZO’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. COSTANZO shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
COSTANZO’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. COSTANZO shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. COSTANZO’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. COSTANZO initiating drug screening, 

MS. COSTANZO shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. COSTANZO. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. COSTANZO shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. COSTANZO shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. COSTANZO shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
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approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
COSTANZO shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
13. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COSTANZO 

shall, at her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board 
approved psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
COSTANZO shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall 
execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. COSTANZO's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. COSTANZO is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. MS. COSTANZO shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. COSTANZO’s 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. COSTANZO 

 
15. MS. COSTANZO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. COSTANZO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. COSTANZO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. COSTANZO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. COSTANZO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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20. MS. COSTANZO shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
21. MS. COSTANZO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
COSTANZO submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. COSTANZO has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. COSTANZO is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. COSTANZO and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
COSTANZO’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. COSTANZO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. COSTANZO shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. COSTANZO shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
COSTANZO’s history.  MS. COSTANZO shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. COSTANZO shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. COSTANZO shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
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submitted by MS. COSTANZO shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. COSTANZO’s history. 

 
6. MS. COSTANZO shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. COSTANZO shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

COSTANZO shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. COSTANZO shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. COSTANZO shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
COSTANZO throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. COSTANZO shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. COSTANZO shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. COSTANZO is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. COSTANZO shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
COSTANZO shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 
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12. MS. COSTANZO shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. COSTANZO 

 
13. MS. COSTANZO shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. COSTANZO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. COSTANZO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. COSTANZO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. COSTANZO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. COSTANZO shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. COSTANZO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
deignee, MS. COSTANZO shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. COSTANZO’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. COSTANZO’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. COSTANZO shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. COSTANZO shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
deignee, MS. COSTANZO shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for 
hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. COSTANZO to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
deignee, MS. COSTANZO shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COSTANZO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COSTANZO’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. COSTANZO has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. COSTANZO via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. COSTANZO may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COSTANZO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COSTANZO is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COSTANZO and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
COSTANZO does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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Jeffers, Mary, R.N. 234442 (CASE #13-8439) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MARY PATRICIA JEFFERS in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. JEFFERS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. JEFFERS’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. JEFFERS’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, 
including the Permanent Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. JEFFERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. JEFFERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JEFFERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. JEFFERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. JEFFERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JEFFERS shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JEFFERS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Anger Management; ten (10) hours of 
Patient Abuse; five (5) hours of Patient Rights; and two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 
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Monitoring  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. JEFFERS shall, 
at her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. JEFFERS shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. JEFFERS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. JEFFERS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. JEFFERS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. JEFFERS’s 
license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. JEFFERS 

 
8. MS. JEFFERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
 

9. MS. JEFFERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. JEFFERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. JEFFERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. JEFFERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. JEFFERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
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14. MS. JEFFERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. JEFFERS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
JEFFERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. JEFFERS is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. JEFFERS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
JEFFERS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. JEFFERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. JEFFERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. JEFFERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. JEFFERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. JEFFERS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. JEFFERS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

5. MS. JEFFERS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. JEFFERS 
 

6. MS. JEFFERS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
7. MS. JEFFERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
8. MS. JEFFERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
9. MS. JEFFERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
10. MS. JEFFERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
11. MS. JEFFERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

12. MS. JEFFERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. JEFFERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. JEFFERS to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. JEFFERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. JEFFERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. JEFFERS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. JEFFERS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. JEFFERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. JEFFERS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. JEFFERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. JEFFERS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. JEFFERS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. JEFFERS 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.  
 
Kelley, Kathleen, P.N. 139919 (CASE #15-5491; #15-5142; #15-1982) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KATHLEEN AMANDA KELLEY in 
the January 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. KELLEY 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. KELLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. KELLEY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. KELLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. KELLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLEY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KELLEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. KELLEY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLEY shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Chemical Dependency; one (1) hour 
of Ethics; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLEY shall 

establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. KELLEY shall have the educator provide 
the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. KELLEY, which 
identifies MS. KELLEY’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. KELLEY shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing 
skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. KELLEY 
shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment including information from MS. KELLEY’s employer(s), 
former employers, and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. 
KELLEY shall have the educator provide the Board with a copy of a 
learning plan developed by the educator for MS. KELLEY and shall obtain 
approval of the learning plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning 
plan shall identify specific remediation that MS. KELLEY shall complete to 
address any knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational 
needs identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame during 
which MS. KELLEY shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to 
requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLEY shall successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  
After MS. KELLEY has successfully completed the learning plan and prior 
to requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the 
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Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
KELLEY’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to 
the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. KELLEY is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care.  MS. KELLEY shall be responsible for all costs 
associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. KELLEY’s license.   

 
7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. KELLEY to 

have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her 
license, may issue MS. KELLEY a license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole 
purpose of completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other 
uses and purposes, MS. KELLEY’s license shall remain suspended.  
Upon successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. 
KELLEY’s license shall be terminated.  MS. KELLEY shall not gain or 
attempt to gain employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio until she has completed the requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement, set forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her 
license. 

 
Monitoring  

 
8. MS. KELLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
KELLEY’s history.  MS. KELLEY shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
9. MS. KELLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KELLEY shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. KELLEY shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. KELLEY shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
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includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. KELLEY's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. KELLEY is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
11. MS. KELLEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. KELLEY’s license. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. KELLEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. KELLEY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. KELLEY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. KELLEY’s history. 

 
13. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. KELLEY initiating drug screening, MS. 

KELLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. KELLEY. 

 
14. After initiating drug screening, MS. KELLEY shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. KELLEY shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KELLEY 

 
15. MS. KELLEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
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professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. KELLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. KELLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. KELLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. KELLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. KELLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. KELLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. KELLEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
KELLEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. KELLEY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
KELLEY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
KELLEY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. KELLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KELLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. KELLEY shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
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possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
KELLEY’s history.  MS. KELLEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. KELLEY shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. KELLEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. KELLEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. KELLEY’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

KELLEY shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. KELLEY shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. KELLEY shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
KELLEY throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. KELLEY shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. KELLEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. KELLEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 304 
 

and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
KELLEY shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. KELLEY shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

11. MS. KELLEY shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KELLEY 

 
12. MS. KELLEY shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
 

13. MS. KELLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. KELLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. KELLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. KELLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. KELLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. KELLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. KELLEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. KELLEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. KELLEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. KELLEY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. KELLEY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. KELLEY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. KELLEY to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. KELLEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KELLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. KELLEY’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. KELLEY has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. KELLEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. KELLEY 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KELLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KELLEY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KELLEY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. KELLEY does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Ohl, Cassie, P.N. 150605 (CASE #15-2549; #14-4920) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CASSIE RENEE OHL in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. OHL has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. OHL’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less 
than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. OHL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. OHL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. OHL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 
designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. OHL shall submit 

a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation (BCII) 
to conduct a criminal records check of MS. OHL, including a check of 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to 
submit MS. OHL’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  A request 
for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the completed 
criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been received by the 
Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. OHL shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Nurses and Substance Abuse; and 
one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. OHL shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
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drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. OHL’s 
history.  MS. OHL shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. OHL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 

containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. OHL shall, at her 
expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved 
chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
OHL shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. OHL 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. OHL's license, and a statement as to whether MS. OHL is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. OHL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. OHL’s license. 

 
9. If recommended in the chemical dependency evaluation, prior to 

requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. OHL shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. OHL’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
OHL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. OHL’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. OHL initiating drug screening, MS. 

OHL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
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addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. OHL. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. OHL shall be under a continuing duty 

to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional 
treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating practitioners with 
the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner.  Further, MS. OHL shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. OHL 

 
12. MS. OHL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. OHL shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. OHL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. OHL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. OHL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. OHL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. OHL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of 
any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. OHL 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
OHL has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
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determines that MS. OHL is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. OHL 
and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. OHL’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. OHL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. OHL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or its 

designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. OHL shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 
drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. OHL’s 
history.  MS. OHL shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. OHL shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any products 

containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. OHL shall submit, at her expense and 
on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times as 
the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
OHL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. OHL’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

OHL shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. OHL shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 
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7. MS. OHL shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. OHL 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. OHL shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. OHL shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. OHL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. OHL shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. OHL shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. OHL shall, prior to 
working in a position where a license to practice nursing is required, 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. OHL 

 
12. MS. OHL shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. OHL shall submit any and all information that the Board may request 

regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. OHL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, misleading, 

or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board or to 
employers or potential employers. 
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15. MS. OHL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. OHL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. OHL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. OHL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, of 
any change in employment status or of any change in residential or home 
address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. OHL shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed 
for MS. OHL’s use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of 
MS. OHL’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering 
drugs. In addition, MS. OHL shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any 
work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
OHL shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. OHL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. OHL to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. OHL shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. OHL’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. OHL’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. OHL has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
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notify MS. OHL via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. OHL may 
request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. OHL has complied with all aspects of this Order; 
and (2) the Board determines that MS. OHL is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without Board 
monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. OHL and review of the reports as 
required herein.  Any period during which MS. OHL does not work in a position 
for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling 
the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Patterson, Gail, P.N. 090410 (CASE #13-1887) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against GAIL ELIZABETH 
PATTERSON in the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. PATTERSON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. 
PATTERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. PATTERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. PATTERSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. PATTERSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PATTERSON 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
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Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
PATTERSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. PATTERSON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be 
considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PATTERSON 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of 
Substance Abuse; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
 

Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PATTERSON 
shall establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who 
has no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. PATTERSON shall have the educator 
provide the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. 
PATTERSON, which identifies MS. PATTERSON’s knowledge/practice 
deficiencies and remedial educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, 
MS. PATTERSON shall provide the nursing educator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any 
nursing skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. 
PATTERSON shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to 
permit the educator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment including information from MS. 
PATTERSON’s employer(s), former employers, and Board staff. 
Following the assessment, MS. PATTERSON shall have the educator 
provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by the 
educator for MS. PATTERSON and shall obtain approval of the learning 
plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific 
remediation that MS. PATTERSON shall complete to address any 
knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified 
by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which MS. 
PATTERSON shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MS. PATTERSON shall successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  
After MS. PATTERSON has successfully completed the learning plan and 
prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide 
the Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
PATTERSON’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall 
provide to the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. PATTERSON 
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is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care.  MS. PATTERSON shall be responsible 
for all costs associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. PATTERSON’s license.   

 
7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. 

PATTERSON to have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to 
reinstatement of her license, may issue MS. PATTERSON a license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse that is restricted to the 
limited use and sole purpose of completing the educator’s 
recommendations.  For all other uses and purposes, MS. PATTERSON’s 
license shall remain suspended.  Upon successful completion of the 
educator’s recommendations and upon written notification to the Board or 
its designee, the limitations on MS. PATTERSON’s license shall be 
terminated.  MS. PATTERSON shall not gain or attempt to gain 
employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio until she 
has completed the requirements and conditions for reinstatement, set forth 
in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her license. 

 
Monitoring  

 
8. MS. PATTERSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PATTERSON’s history.  MS. PATTERSON shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
9. MS. PATTERSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. PATTERSON 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. PATTERSON shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. PATTERSON shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. PATTERSON's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. PATTERSON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
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care. 
 

11. MS. PATTERSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 
of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. PATTERSON’s license. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. PATTERSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
PATTERSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. PATTERSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. PATTERSON’s history. 

 
13. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. PATTERSON initiating drug screening, 

MS. PATTERSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. PATTERSON. 

 
14. After initiating drug screening, MS. PATTERSON shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. PATTERSON shall notify the Board 
of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
15. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. PATTERSON shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
PATTERSON shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. PATTERSON 
 

16. MS. PATTERSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
17. MS. PATTERSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
18. MS. PATTERSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
19. MS. PATTERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
20. MS. PATTERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
21. MS. PATTERSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

22. MS. PATTERSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
PATTERSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. PATTERSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. PATTERSON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. PATTERSON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
PATTERSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. PATTERSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. PATTERSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
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Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. PATTERSON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
PATTERSON’s history.  MS. PATTERSON shall self-administer 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. PATTERSON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. PATTERSON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. PATTERSON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. PATTERSON’s history. 

 
6. MS. PATTERSON shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of 

a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. PATTERSON shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

PATTERSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. PATTERSON shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. PATTERSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
PATTERSON throughout the duration of this Order. 
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9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. PATTERSON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. PATTERSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. PATTERSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. PATTERSON shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. PATTERSON shall have her employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of 
receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 
	  

12. MS. PATTERSON shall, prior to working in a position where a license 
to practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. PATTERSON 

 
13. MS. PATTERSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. PATTERSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. PATTERSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. PATTERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. PATTERSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 319 
 

of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. PATTERSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. PATTERSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. PATTERSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. PATTERSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. PATTERSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. PATTERSON shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. PATTERSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PATTERSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for 
hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for 
staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. PATTERSON to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. PATTERSON shall not function in a position or employment 
where the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. PATTERSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
PATTERSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. PATTERSON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. PATTERSON via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
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Upon receipt of this notice, MS. PATTERSON may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. PATTERSON has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. PATTERSON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. PATTERSON 
and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
PATTERSON does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing 
is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by 
this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Smith, Jessica, R.N. 364712 (CASE #15-2962) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JESSICA LEE SMITH in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. SMITH has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. SMITH’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SMITH, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MS. SMITH’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Chemical Dependency; and two (2) 
hours of Ethics. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s 
history.  MS. SMITH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SMITH shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SMITH shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
SMITH shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SMITH's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SMITH is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. SMITH shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SMITH’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SMITH shall submit, at her 
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expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SMITH’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SMITH shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SMITH initiating drug screening, MS. 

SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SMITH. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. SMITH shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SMITH shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SMITH shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SMITH shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SMITH 

 
13. MS. SMITH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
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misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SMITH 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SMITH has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SMITH and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SMITH’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SMITH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SMITH shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 
of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s 
history.  MS. SMITH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SMITH shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
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5. During the probationary period, MS. SMITH shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SMITH shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history. 

 
6. MS. SMITH shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SMITH shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SMITH shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SMITH shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
8. MS. SMITH shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. SMITH 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SMITH shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SMITH shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. SMITH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SMITH shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
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required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. SMITH shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

12. MS. SMITH shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SMITH 

 
13. MS. SMITH shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SMITH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SMITH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. SMITH shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SMITH shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. SMITH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SMITH shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SMITH’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SMITH’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
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or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SMITH shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. SMITH shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SMITH shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SMITH to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SMITH shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SMITH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SMITH’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SMITH has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SMITH via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SMITH 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SMITH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SMITH is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SMITH and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SMITH does not work in 
a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Snyder, Tuyet, P.N. 139403 (CASE #15-5314) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TUYET MICHELLE SNYDER in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. SNYDER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SNYDER’s license to practice nursing 
as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) months with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SNYDER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SNYDER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SNYDER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SNYDER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SNYDER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SNYDER shall, at 

her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SNYDER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
SNYDER shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. SNYDER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SNYDER 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
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5. MS. SNYDER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SNYDER’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SNYDER 

 
6. MS. SNYDER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. SNYDER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. SNYDER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. SNYDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
10. MS. SNYDER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. SNYDER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. SNYDER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SNYDER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SNYDER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SNYDER is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SNYDER and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July 2016.     
 
Eversole, Erica, R.N. 323309 (CASE #15-8611; #14-4910) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ERICA ANNE EVERSOLE in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. EVERSOLE has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. EVERSOLE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. EVERSOLE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. EVERSOLE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. EVERSOLE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. EVERSOLE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. EVERSOLE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. EVERSOLE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. EVERSOLE shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. EVERSOLE shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Lucas County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
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G-4801-CR-15-2566. 
 

Monitoring  
 

6. MS. EVERSOLE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
EVERSOLE’s history.  MS. EVERSOLE shall self-administer the 
prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. EVERSOLE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. EVERSOLE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
EVERSOLE’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. EVERSOLE shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. EVERSOLE’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. EVERSOLE initiating drug screening, 

MS. EVERSOLE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. EVERSOLE. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. EVERSOLE shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. EVERSOLE shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
11. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. EVERSOLE shall, 

at her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. EVERSOLE’s 
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fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. EVERSOLE’s comprehensive physical examination 
and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. EVERSOLE’s 
fitness for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior 
to the examination, MS. EVERSOLE shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. EVERSOLE shall 
execute releases to permit the Board approved physician performing the 
comprehensive physical examination and assessment to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The 
evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. EVERSOLE’s license 
to practice, and stating whether MS. EVERSOLE is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

12. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
EVERSOLE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. EVERSOLE 

 
13. MS. EVERSOLE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. EVERSOLE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. EVERSOLE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. EVERSOLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. EVERSOLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. EVERSOLE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 332 
 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. EVERSOLE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
EVERSOLE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. EVERSOLE has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. EVERSOLE is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care based upon an interview with MS. EVERSOLE and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
EVERSOLE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. EVERSOLE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. EVERSOLE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. EVERSOLE shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
EVERSOLE’s history.  MS. EVERSOLE shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. EVERSOLE shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. For a minimum continuous period of not less than the first year of 
the probationary period, MS. EVERSOLE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. EVERSOLE shall be negative, except for substances 
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prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. EVERSOLE’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

EVERSOLE shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. EVERSOLE shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. EVERSOLE shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
EVERSOLE throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. EVERSOLE shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. EVERSOLE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. EVERSOLE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
EVERSOLE shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. EVERSOLE shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. EVERSOLE shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. EVERSOLE 
 

12. MS. EVERSOLE shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. EVERSOLE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. EVERSOLE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. EVERSOLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. EVERSOLE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. EVERSOLE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. EVERSOLE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. EVERSOLE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. EVERSOLE’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. EVERSOLE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. EVERSOLE shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. EVERSOLE shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. EVERSOLE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 335 
 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. EVERSOLE to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. EVERSOLE shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. EVERSOLE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. EVERSOLE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. EVERSOLE has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board 
shall notify MS. EVERSOLE via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. EVERSOLE may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. EVERSOLE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. EVERSOLE is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. EVERSOLE and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
EVERSOLE does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Lunder, Joseph, R.N. 378636 (CASE #15-6234) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JOSEPH JOHN LUNDER in the 
September 30, 2015 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. LUNDER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MR. LUNDER’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
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Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Reeves, Charmin, R.N. 384336 (CASE #14-4360) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHARMIN M. REEVES in the 
September 19, 2014 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. REEVES 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. REEVES’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.   
   
Toeran, Chrystal, R.N. 237777 (CASE #15-2273) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHRYSTAL LEE TOERAN in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. TOERAN has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. TOERAN’s Application for 
Reinstatement/Reactivation of her license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be PERMANENTLY DENIED, and her license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Bowman-Gibson, Sunshine, P.N. 155263 (CASE #15-0210) 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SUNSHINE ELISE BOWMAN-
GIBSON in the July 31, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) years with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
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MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and 
all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall appear in person for interviews before the 
full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOWMAN-

GIBSON shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s 
criminal records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement 
will not be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOWMAN-

GIBSON shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Nurses 
and Substance Abuse; five (5) hours of Documentation; and one (1) hour 
of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall abstain completely from the personal use 

or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s history.  MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall self-
administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BOWMAN-

GIBSON shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide 
the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall execute 
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releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory 

documentation of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan 
developed by the chemical dependency professional described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s license. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and 
after MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to 
submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she 
is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to 
her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON’s history. 

 
9. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON initiating drug 

screening, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall provide a copy of this Order to 
all treating practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON. 

 
10. After initiating drug screening, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall be under a 

continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall notify the 
Board of any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within 
twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
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treatment. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON 
 

11. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall sign release of information forms allowing 
health professionals and other organizations to submit requested 
documentation or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall submit any and all information that the 

Board may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any 

false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation 
to the Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall submit the reports and documentation 

required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall submit the reports and documentation 

required by this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board 
of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business 
days, in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON is 
able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON and review 
of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary 
terms and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and 
all laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall appear in person for interviews before the 
full Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall abstain completely from the personal use 

or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s history.  MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall self-
administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. During the probationary period, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall submit, at 

her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by 
the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a 
violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOWMAN-
GIBSON’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
5. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

BOWMAN-GIBSON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON shall be under a continuing duty to provide a copy of 
this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to additional treating practitioners, 
and to update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within forty-
eight (48) hours of being treated by another practitioner. 

 
6. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete 

a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
7. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 

 
9. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of 

this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall have 
her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 
	  

10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. BOWMAN-
GIBSON shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON 

 
11. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall sign releases of information forms allowing 

health professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board.   
 

12. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall submit any and all information that the 
Board may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any 

false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation 
to the Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall submit the reports and documentation 

required by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall submit the reports and documentation 

required by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to 
the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South 
High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall verify that the reports and documentation 
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required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business 
days, in writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s use by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s history) 
any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, 
MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work 
keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse (1) for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; 
(2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; 
(3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse 
provides nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through 
State agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON shall not function in a position or 
employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of 
nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited 
to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
BOWMAN-GIBSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BOWMAN-
GIBSON has violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  
Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BOWMAN-
GIBSON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and automatic 
suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON has complied with all 
aspects of this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BOWMAN-
GIBSON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an 
interview with MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON and review of the reports as required 
herein.  Any period during which MS. BOWMAN-GIBSON does not work in a 
position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward 
fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
DeMoss, Patricia, R.N. 359756 (CASE #15-3796; #15-0887) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against PATRICIA ANN DEMOSS in 
the November 20, 2015 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. DEMOSS 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. DEMOSS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. DEMOSS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DEMOSS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. DEMOSS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMOSS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. DEMOSS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. DEMOSS’s criminal records check reports to the 
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Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMOSS shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMOSS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Substance Abuse; five (5) hours of 
Critical Thinking; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability for Nurses; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
6. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMOSS shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Butler County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
CR2015-08-1283. 

 
Monitoring  

 
7. MS. DEMOSS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DEMOSS’s history.  MS. DEMOSS shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
8. MS. DEMOSS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

9. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMOSS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. DEMOSS shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DEMOSS shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. DEMOSS's license, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 345 
 

and a statement as to whether MS. DEMOSS is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
10. MS. DEMOSS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. DEMOSS’s license. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. DEMOSS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. DEMOSS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
DEMOSS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. DEMOSS’s history. 

 
12. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. DEMOSS initiating drug screening, MS. 

DEMOSS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. DEMOSS. 

 
13. After initiating drug screening, MS. DEMOSS shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. DEMOSS shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
14. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. DEMOSS shall attend a minimum of 
two (2) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. DEMOSS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
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prior to reinstatement. 
 

15. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMOSS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. DEMOSS shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to 
permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. DEMOSS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. DEMOSS 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
16. MS. DEMOSS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DEMOSS’s license. 
 

17. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMOSS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. DEMOSS’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
of MS. DEMOSS’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. DEMOSS’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. DEMOSS shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DEMOSS shall execute releases to 
permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DEMOSS’s license to practice, and stating 
whether MS. DEMOSS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

18. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DEMOSS’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. DEMOSS 
 

19. MS. DEMOSS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
20. MS. DEMOSS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
21. MS. DEMOSS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
22. MS. DEMOSS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
23. MS. DEMOSS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
24. MS. DEMOSS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

25. MS. DEMOSS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. DEMOSS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
DEMOSS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. DEMOSS is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. DEMOSS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DEMOSS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. DEMOSS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DEMOSS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
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designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. DEMOSS shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
DEMOSS’s history.  MS. DEMOSS shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. DEMOSS shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. DEMOSS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. DEMOSS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. DEMOSS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. DEMOSS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. DEMOSS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. DEMOSS shall 
provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DEMOSS’s license. 
 

7. During the probationary period, MS. DEMOSS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. DEMOSS shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
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law who has full knowledge of MS. DEMOSS’s history. 
 

8. MS. DEMOSS shall attend a minimum of two (2) meetings per week of a 
support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. DEMOSS shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. DEMOSS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved psychiatrist and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. DEMOSS shall provide the psychiatrist with a copy 
of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
psychiatrist shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. DEMOSS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. DEMOSS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
 

10. If a psychiatric evaluation is requested, MS. DEMOSS shall provide the 
Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of 
the treatment plan developed by the psychiatrist described above until 
released.  Further, the Board may utilize the professional's 
recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. DEMOSS’s license. 
 

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, and within ninety (90) 
days of the request, MS. DEMOSS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
comprehensive physical examination by a Board approved physician for 
the purposes of evaluating MS. DEMOSS’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board approved physician 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. DEMOSS’s 
comprehensive physical examination and with a comprehensive 
assessment regarding MS. DEMOSS’s fitness for duty and safety to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, MS. 
DEMOSS shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. DEMOSS shall execute releases to permit the 
Board approved physician performing the comprehensive physical 
examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DEMOSS’s license to practice, and stating 
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whether MS. DEMOSS is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

12. If a physical examination is requested, the Board may utilize the Board 
approved physician's recommendations and conclusions from the 
comprehensive physical examination and assessment as a basis for 
additional terms and restrictions on MS. DEMOSS’s license. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
13. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

DEMOSS shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. DEMOSS shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
14. MS. DEMOSS shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
DEMOSS throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
15. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. DEMOSS shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received.  

 
Employment Conditions 

 
16. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. DEMOSS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

17. MS. DEMOSS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
DEMOSS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. DEMOSS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

18. MS. DEMOSS shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
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practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DEMOSS 

 
19. MS. DEMOSS shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
20. MS. DEMOSS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
21. MS. DEMOSS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
22. MS. DEMOSS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
23. MS. DEMOSS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
24. MS. DEMOSS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

25. MS. DEMOSS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DEMOSS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DEMOSS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. DEMOSS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DEMOSS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DEMOSS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
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designee, MS. DEMOSS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. DEMOSS to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. DEMOSS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DEMOSS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DEMOSS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. DEMOSS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. DEMOSS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. DEMOSS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DEMOSS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DEMOSS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DEMOSS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. DEMOSS 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Shrivers, Beth, R.N. 130708 (CASE #14-3183) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against BETH ALLIE SHRIVERS in the 
July 31, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SHRIVERS has committed acts in violation of 
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the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SHRIVERS’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be Reprimanded and Fined, and that within six (6) 
months of the effective date of this Order, MS. SHRIVERS shall pay the fine 
of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier check, or money 
order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment 
shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410, and also within six 
(6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. SHRIVERS shall, in 
addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following 
continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two 
(2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules; and two (2) hours of Ethics. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Dixon, Darrell, P.N. 115238 (CASE #15-4318) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DARRELL MICHAEL DIXON in the 
January 21, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. DIXON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. DIXON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two 
(2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. DIXON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. DIXON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. DIXON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DIXON shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. DIXON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MR. DIXON’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DIXON shall 

submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Warren County Court of Common Pleas in Case Number 
15CR31322. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MR. DIXON shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DIXON’s 
history.  MR. DIXON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
6. MR. DIXON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DIXON shall, at 
his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MR. DIXON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. DIXON shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. DIXON's license, and 
a statement as to whether MR. DIXON is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MR. DIXON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. DIXON’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. DIXON shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
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times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. DIXON’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. DIXON 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MR. DIXON’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. DIXON initiating drug screening, MR. 

DIXON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MR. DIXON. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MR. DIXON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MR. DIXON shall notify the Board of any 
and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) 
hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. DIXON shall, at 

his expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MR. DIXON’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MR. DIXON’s comprehensive physical examination and 
with a comprehensive assessment regarding MR. DIXON’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MR. DIXON shall provide the Board approved physician with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. DIXON shall execute releases to 
permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. DIXON’s license to practice, and stating 
whether MR. DIXON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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13. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
DIXON’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. DIXON 

 
14. MR. DIXON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MR. DIXON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MR. DIXON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MR. DIXON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MR. DIXON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MR. DIXON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MR. DIXON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. DIXON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
DIXON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. DIXON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
DIXON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. DIXON’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. DIXON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
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rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. DIXON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. DIXON shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession 

of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. DIXON’s 
history.  MR. DIXON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. MR. DIXON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MR. DIXON shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MR. DIXON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. DIXON’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MR. 

DIXON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MR. DIXON shall be under a 
continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, 
to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner. 

 
7. MR. DIXON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner directly to the 
Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any and all 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MR. DIXON 
throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MR. DIXON shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
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or prescription(s) received. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 
MR. DIXON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MR. DIXON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to any 
new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. DIXON 
shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. DIXON shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. DIXON shall, prior 
to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. DIXON 

 
12. MR. DIXON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. DIXON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. DIXON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. DIXON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MR. DIXON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 
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17. MR. DIXON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office. 

 
18. MR. DIXON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. DIXON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. DIXON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MR. DIXON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. DIXON shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MR. DIXON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. DIXON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) 
for agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MR. DIXON to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. DIXON shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. DIXON’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. DIXON’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. DIXON has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. DIXON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. DIXON 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. DIXON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. DIXON is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. DIXON and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. DIXON does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Hinton, Leslie, R.N. 303045 (CASE #14-5523) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LESLIE MICHELE HINTON in 
the March 17, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. HINTON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HINTON’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. HINTON’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions set 
forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HINTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HINTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HINTON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HINTON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HINTON’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
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4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HINTON shall pay 

the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HINTON shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Nurses and Drug Addiction. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. HINTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HINTON’s history.  MS. HINTON shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. HINTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HINTON shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HINTON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
HINTON shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. HINTON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. HINTON is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. HINTON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HINTON’s license. 
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10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HINTON shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HINTON’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HINTON 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. HINTON’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HINTON initiating drug screening, MS. 

HINTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. HINTON. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. HINTON shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. HINTON shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HINTON 

 
13. MS. HINTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. HINTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. HINTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. HINTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
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required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
 

17. MS. HINTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. HINTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. HINTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HINTON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HINTON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HINTON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HINTON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HINTON’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. HINTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HINTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HINTON shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
HINTON’s history.  MS. HINTON shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. HINTON shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. HINTON shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
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manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. HINTON shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HINTON’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

HINTON shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. HINTON shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. HINTON shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
HINTON throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. HINTON shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. HINTON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. HINTON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HINTON shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HINTON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HINTON shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 365 
 

of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HINTON 

 
12. MS. HINTON shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
 

13. MS. HINTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. HINTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. HINTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. HINTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. HINTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. HINTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HINTON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HINTON’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HINTON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HINTON shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. HINTON shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HINTON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies 
providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs 
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providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and 
is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents 
of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage 
MS. HINTON to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. HINTON shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HINTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HINTON’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. HINTON has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HINTON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HINTON 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HINTON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HINTON is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HINTON and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HINTON does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Schira, Tiffany, R.N. 307338 (CASE #15-8393) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against TIFFANY MAY SCHIRA in the 
February 18, 2016 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, 
and the March 17, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SCHIRA has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notices, and that MS. SCHIRA’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
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nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. SCHIRA’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years, including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved by the Board, set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 

1. MS. SCHIRA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SCHIRA shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHIRA shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SCHIRA, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SCHIRA’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHIRA shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  fifteen (15) hours of Substance Abuse; five (5) hours of 
Critical Thinking; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability for Nurses; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. SCHIRA shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SCHIRA’s history.  MS. SCHIRA shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. MS. SCHIRA shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHIRA shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
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with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SCHIRA shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. SCHIRA shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
SCHIRA's license, and a statement as to whether MS. SCHIRA is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. SCHIRA shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SCHIRA’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SCHIRA shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SCHIRA’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SCHIRA shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SCHIRA’s history. 

 
10. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SCHIRA initiating drug screening, MS. 

SCHIRA shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. SCHIRA. 

 
11. After initiating drug screening, MS. SCHIRA shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. SCHIRA shall notify the Board of 
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any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
12. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. SCHIRA shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SCHIRA 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
13. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCHIRA shall, at 

her expense, obtain a psychiatric evaluation from a Board approved 
psychiatrist and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. SCHIRA shall provide the 
psychiatrist with a copy of this Order and the Notices and shall execute 
releases to permit the psychiatrist to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The psychiatrist shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. SCHIRA's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. SCHIRA is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
14. MS. SCHIRA shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
psychiatrist described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. SCHIRA’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SCHIRA 

 
15. MS. SCHIRA shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. SCHIRA shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. SCHIRA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. SCHIRA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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19. MS. SCHIRA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. SCHIRA shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. SCHIRA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SCHIRA 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SCHIRA has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SCHIRA is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SCHIRA and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. SCHIRA’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. SCHIRA shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SCHIRA shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. SCHIRA shall abstain completely from the personal use or 
possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
SCHIRA’s history.  MS. SCHIRA shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. SCHIRA shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. SCHIRA shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
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This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. SCHIRA shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. SCHIRA’s history. 

 
6. MS. SCHIRA shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a 

support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a 
Twelve Step program, and MS. SCHIRA shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

SCHIRA shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. SCHIRA shall be under 
a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 
 

8. MS. SCHIRA shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 
medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
SCHIRA throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
9. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. SCHIRA shall notify the Board of any and all medication(s) 
or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. SCHIRA shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. SCHIRA is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting employment as 
a nurse.  MS. SCHIRA shall have her employer(s), if working in a position 
where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports 
regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty 
(30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SCHIRA shall 
have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the 
first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 
	  

12. MS. SCHIRA shall, prior to working in a position where a license to 
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practice nursing is required, complete and submit satisfactory 
documentation of completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orientation approved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SCHIRA 

 
13. MS. SCHIRA shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. SCHIRA shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. SCHIRA shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. SCHIRA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. SCHIRA shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. SCHIRA shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. SCHIRA shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SCHIRA shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. SCHIRA’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. SCHIRA’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SCHIRA shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SCHIRA shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SCHIRA shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. SCHIRA to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. SCHIRA shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SCHIRA’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SCHIRA’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. SCHIRA has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SCHIRA via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SCHIRA 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SCHIRA has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SCHIRA is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SCHIRA and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SCHIRA does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
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Steers, Stacey, R.N. 282337 (CASE #14-5997) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against STACEY RENEE STEERS in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. STEERS has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. STEERS’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. STEERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. STEERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STEERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. STEERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. STEERS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STEERS shall 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STEERS shall, at 

her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. STEERS’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
of MS. STEERS’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. STEERS’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, 
MS. STEERS shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
STEERS shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
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assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
STEERS’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. STEERS is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
STEERS’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STEERS 

 
7. MS. STEERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. STEERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. STEERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. STEERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. STEERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. STEERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. STEERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. STEERS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
STEERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. STEERS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
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STEERS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Young, Brandi, P.N. 109465 (CASE #15-1369) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BRANDI YVONNE YOUNG in the 
November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. YOUNG has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. YOUNG’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Miller, Jenny, P.N. 136456 (CASE #15-1178) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JENNY REBECCA MILLER in 
the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MILLER has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MILLER’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be Reprimanded. 
 
Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. MILLER shall, 
in addition to the requirements of licensure renewal, successfully complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following 
continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten 
(10) hours of Patient Neglect/Patient Safety; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing 
Law and Rules. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MILLER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. MILLER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
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MS. MILLER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Bolin, Charlie, R.N. 378829 (CASE #14-5976) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHARLIE EDWARD BOLIN in 
the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MR. BOLIN has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice 
of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. BOLIN’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years. 
 
MR. BOLIN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions: 
 

1. MR. BOLIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. BOLIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board. 
 
3. MR. BOLIN shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 

and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
BOLIN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MR. BOLIN’s criminal records 
check reports to the Board.  MR. BOLIN’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within 
six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 
 

4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. BOLIN 
shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MR. BOLIN 
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shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; five (5) hours of 
Patient Rights; five (5) hours of Veracity; and two (2) hours of Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Employment Conditions 
 
6. MR. BOLIN shall notify the Board, in writing, of the name and address of 

any current employer within thirty (30) days following the effective 
date of this Order, or any new employer prior to accepting employment 
as a nurse. 

 
7. MR. BOLIN, within fifteen (15) days of the effective date of this Order, 

if working in a position in which a license to practice nursing is required, 
shall provide his employer(s) with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. BOLIN is under a continuing duty 
to provide a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
BOLIN shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a nursing 
license is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of the effective date 
of this Order or beginning within thirty (30) days of working in a 
position as a nurse.  MR. BOLIN shall have his employer(s) send 
documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt 
of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including 
the date they were received.   

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BOLIN 
 
8. MR. BOLIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MR. BOLIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
10. MR. BOLIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MR. BOLIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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12. MR. BOLIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MR. BOLIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 
14. MR. BOLIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 

of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. BOLIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. BOLIN’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. BOLIN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. BOLIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. BOLIN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. BOLIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. BOLIN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. BOLIN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. BOLIN does not work 
in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count 
toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
 
WITHDRAWAL MOTIONS 
Hale, Lashieka, P.N. 127227 (CASE #15-3771) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board withdraw the September 18, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
that was issued to Lashieka Hale, P.N. 127227 (CASE #15-3771), based on 
additional information received in accordance with Section 2953.52 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
Hannah, Jan, P.N. 136754 (CASE #15-3604) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board withdraw the March 17, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that 
was issued to Jan Hannah, P.N. 136754 (CASE #15-3604), based on Ms. 
Hannah’s May 19, 2016 permanent voluntary surrender of her license to practice 
as a licensed practical nurse. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
Orick, Michael, R.N. 347637 (CASE #15-4061) 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board withdraw the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing 
that was issued to Michael David Orick, RN #347637 (CASE #15-4061), as Mr. 
Orick is deceased. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
White, Ashley, R.N. 324441 (CASE #14-4114) 
Action:  It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board rescind the Consent Agreement ratified by the Board on May 19, 2016, 
between the Board and Ashley White, R.N. 324441 (CASE #14-4114), as Ms. 
White withdrew her acceptance of the agreement offer prior to the May Board 
meeting, and the agreement was ratified by the Board in error. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
Stewart, Shanda, R.N. 316470 (CASE #15-2409) 
Action:  It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
Board rescind the Consent Agreement ratified by the Board on May 19, 2016, 
between the Board and Shanda Stewart, R.N. 316470 (CASE #15-002409), as 
the agreement signed by Ms. Stewart and her legal counsel did not contain a 
temporary narcotics restriction, and the agreement ratified by the Board did not 
contain this restriction and was ratified by the Board.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
Legg, Marian, R.N. Applicant (CASE #15-2443) 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board withdraw the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that was 
issued to Marian Legg, RN Applicant (CASE #15-002443), based on a 
procedural defect regarding the initial hearing letterrequired by Section 119.07, 
ORC. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
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Hinton, Leslie, R.N. 303045 (CASE #16-0171) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Lift of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing that was issued to Ms. Hinton (CASE #16-000171), based on the 
dismissal of the case discussed in the January 2016 Notice. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
McFeeters, Diana, R.N. 384262, P.N. 142424  (CASE #15-5690) 
Action: It was move by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board withdraw the November 20, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that 
was issued to Diana McFeeters, R.N. 384262, P.N. 142424 (CASE #15-005690), 
as Ms. McFeeters is deceased. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
Shull, Christopher, R.N. 419670 (CASE #15-7786)) 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board withdraw the January 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that 
was issued to Christopher Shull, R.N. 419670, (CASE #15-007786), as the 
Texas Board 2015 Order, attached and incorporated within the Notice, although 
uploaded on NURSYS and certified by the Texas Board, was not the final version 
of the Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
IMMEDIATE AND AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF 
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Immediate and Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC. for the following case: 
 
Cantrell, Jr., Mark, P.N. 146223 (CASE #16-2974) 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present. 
 
 
DEFAULT ORDERS 
Waller, Sandra, P.N. APPLICANT (CASE #15-1847) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the findings contained in the May 2016 Default Order, the Board 
find that MS. WALLER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, 
as set forth in the May 2016 Default Order, and it was further moved that MS. 
WALLER’s application to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the 
State of Ohio be denied, as of May 19, 2016, with conditions for reapplication set 
forth in the May 2016 Default Order.  
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board Members present. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July 2016. 
  
Richardson, Nancy, R.N. 197884 (CASE #15-7146) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board find that MS. RICHARDSON has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond her control, 
and that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MS. RICHARDSON has 
admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the March 30, 2016 Examination 
Order issued to MS. RICHARDSON and that MS. RICHARDSON has an 
impairment affecting her ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further 
moved that MS. RICHARDSON’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
1. MS. RICHARDSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MS. RICHARDSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 
 
3. MS. RICHARDSON shall, at her own expense, submit to a mental health 
evaluation specifically addressing her ability to safely function in a clinical nursing 
capacity, by Comprehensive Psychiatric Services, Inc., located at 24400 
Highpoint Road, Suite 6, Beachwood, Ohio, 44122, or another examiner 
approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter 
“Examiner”). Prior to the evaluation, MS. RICHARDSON shall notify the Board 
Monitoring Agent of the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send 
the necessary records to the Examiner. MS. RICHARDSON shall execute 
releases to permit the Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, and any restrictions that should be placed on MS. RICHARDSON’s 
practice.  The Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether 
MS. RICHARDSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 
4. MS. RICHARDSON shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the 
Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The probationary 
terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the Board shall 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 383 
 
include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or 
chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or 
restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3 above.  If the 
Board and MS. RICHARDSON are unable to agree to terms, conditions, 
limitations, and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms, conditions, 
limitations, and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 
 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 
 
5. MS. RICHARDSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or 
information directly to the Board.  
 
6. MS. RICHARDSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  
 
7. MS. RICHARDSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board 
or to employers or potential employers.  
 
8. MS. RICHARDSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  
 
9. MS. RICHARDSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
 
10. MS. RICHARDSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MS. RICHARDSON shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016. 
 
Casagrande, Joseph, R.N. 364785 (CASE #15-4369) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board find that MR. CASAGRANDE has failed to submit to an examination when 
directed, and that the failure was not due to circumstances beyond his control, 
and that in accordance with Section 4723.28(G) ORC, MR. CASAGRANDE has 
admitted the truth of the allegations set forth in the April 4, 2016 Examination 
Order issued to MR. CASAGRANDE and that MR. CASAGRANDE has an 
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impairment affecting his ability to provide safe nursing care.  It was further moved 
that MR. CASAGRANDE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in 
the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below:  
 
CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT 
 
1. MR. CASAGRANDE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 
2. MR. CASAGRANDE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board and prior to 
reinstatement. 
 
3. MR. CASAGRANDE shall, at his own expense, submit to a mental health 
evaluation specifically addressing his ability to safely function in a clinical nursing 
capacity, by OSU Harding Hospital, Neuroscience Facility, located at 1670 
Upham Drive, Columbus, Ohio, 43210, or another examiner approved in 
advance, in writing, by the Board or its designee (hereinafter “Examiner”). Prior to 
the evaluation, MR. CASAGRANDE shall notify the Board Monitoring Agent of 
the appointment date, so that the Monitoring Agent can send necessary records 
to the Examiner. MR. CASAGRANDE shall execute releases to permit the 
Examiner to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The Examiner shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, and any 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. CASAGRANDE’s practice.  The 
Examiner shall provide an opinion to the Board regarding whether MR. 
CASAGRANDE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 
4. MR. CASAGRANDE shall enter into a Consent Agreement with the Board for 
probationary terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the 
Board for a minimum period of time determined by the Board.  The probationary 
terms, conditions, limitations, and restrictions determined by the Board shall 
include, but not be limited to, completion or continuation of mental health and/or 
chemical dependency treatment, or other treatment recommended, and/or 
restrictions specified by the Examiner, as set forth in paragraph 3., above.  If the 
Board and MR. CASAGRANDE are unable to agree to terms, conditions, 
limitations, and restrictions in a Consent Agreement, the terms, conditions, 
limitations, and restrictions shall be determined after a hearing is held. 
 
Reporting Requirements of Licensee 
 
5. MR. CASAGRANDE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation or 
information directly to the Board.  
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6. MR. CASAGRANDE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing practice.  
 
7. MR. CASAGRANDE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the Board 
or to employers or potential employers.  
 
8. MR. CASAGRANDE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Monitoring Unit of the Board.  
 
9. MR. CASAGRANDE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
 
10. MR. CASAGRANDE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 
11. MR. CASAGRANDE shall inform the Board within three (3) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016. 
 
 
VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of nursing 
for the following case(s): 
 
Jones, Jennifer, P.N. 070599 (CASE #14-0272); Hughes, Phyllis, R.N. 246788, 
P.N. 051936 (CASE #15-8716); Wilson, Judy, P.N. 073164 (CASE #16-1235); 
Dean, Barbara, P.N. 088538 (CASE #14-5532); Coulbourne, Dawnette, P.N. 
060689 (CASE #16-3181); Muscarella, Deborah, R.N. 293522 (CASE #16-0177); 
Luoma, James, R.N. 201327 (CASE #16-3673). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
SUMMARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Cognati, Kelly, P.N. 124122 (CASE #16-3035) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board summarily suspend the license of COGNATI, KELLY, P.N. 124122 (CASE 
#16-3035), and issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 
4723, ORC, retroactive to the date it was issued on June 10, 2016, due to the 
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fact that there is clear and convincing evidence that continued practice by 
KELLY ANN COGNATI, P.N., presents a danger of immediate and serious harm 
to the public. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
 
CONSOLIDATION HEARING/NO REQUEST HEARING 
Walker, Melanie, R.N. 395955 (CASE #15-4145; #14-2758); Walker, Melanie, 
R.N. 395955 (CASE #16-0535; #15-8410) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MELANIE KAY WALKER in the 
September 18, 2015, and March 17, 2016 Notices of Opportunity for Hearing 
(“the Notices”) and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
WALKER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. WALKER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years, retroactive to September 21, 2015, 
when MS. WALKER placed her license on inactive status, with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. WALKER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years, including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved by the Board, 
set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WALKER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WALKER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALKER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WALKER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WALKER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALKER shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
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of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Drug Addiction; five (5) hours of 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; five (5) hours of 
Ethics; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
 

5. Prior to working as a nurse in Ohio, MS. WALKER shall submit 
documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the the Final Order issued by the Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania, Department of State, Board of Nursing to Ms. Walker, dated 
January 22, 2016, and that her Pennsylvania license is fully reinstated and 
unrestricted. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. WALKER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WALKER’s history.  MS. WALKER shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
7. MS. WALKER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WALKER shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. WALKER shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. WALKER shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WALKER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. WALKER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. WALKER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WALKER’s license. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of nine (9) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. WALKER shall submit, at her 
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expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. WALKER’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
WALKER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. WALKER’s history. 

 
11. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WALKER initiating drug screening, MS. 

WALKER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers and cause all treating practitioners to 
complete a medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the 
practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. WALKER. 

 
12. After initiating drug screening, MS. WALKER shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 
practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. WALKER shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WALKER 

 
13. MS. WALKER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. WALKER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. WALKER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. WALKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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17. MS. WALKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. WALKER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. WALKER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WALKER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WALKER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WALKER is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. WALKER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WALKER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WALKER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WALKER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. WALKER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
WALKER’s history.  MS. WALKER shall self-administer prescribed drugs 
only in the manner prescribed. 
 

4. MS. WALKER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. WALKER shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
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or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. WALKER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. WALKER’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

WALKER shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners and 
shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. WALKER shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. WALKER shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
WALKER throughout the duration of this Order. 

 
8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 

treatment, MS. WALKER shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. WALKER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. WALKER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting employment as 
a nurse.  MS. WALKER shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WALKER 
shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 
the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 
 

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WALKER shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
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advance by the Board or its designee. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. WALKER 
 

12. MS. WALKER shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. WALKER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. WALKER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. WALKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. WALKER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. WALKER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. WALKER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WALKER shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. WALKER’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. WALKER’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. WALKER shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. WALKER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WALKER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for 
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agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. WALKER to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WALKER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WALKER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WALKER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. WALKER has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. WALKER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WALKER 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WALKER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WALKER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WALKER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WALKER 
does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
Lainhart, Nicole, P.N. 129208 (CASE #15-0034); Lainhart, Nicole, P.N. 129208 
(CASE #15-0880) 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that in 
Case Number 2015-000880, that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report 
and Recommendation.   
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On March 13, 2015, in Case Number 2015-000034, the Ohio Board of Nursing 
issued a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to NICOLE RENEE LAINHART, 
L.P.N., informing her that the Board intended to consider disciplinary action 
regarding MS. LAINHART’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse in the State of Ohio, and that MS. LAINHART was entitled to a hearing if 
such hearing was requested within thirty (30) days of the mailing of said notice.  
 
It was further moved that the Board consolidate Case Number 2015-000034 as 
set forth in the March 13, 2015 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and Case 
Number 2015-000880 as set forth in the July 2015 Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing, and that NICOLE RENEE LAINHART’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years, retroactive to March 2, 2015, with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
LAINHART’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years, including the Temporary 
Practice and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions set forth below. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LAINHART shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LAINHART shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAINHART shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LAINHART, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LAINHART’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. LAINHART shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LAINHART’s history.  MS. LAINHART shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LAINHART shall, 
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at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. LAINHART shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. LAINHART shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. LAINHART's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
LAINHART is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. MS. LAINHART shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LAINHART’s license. 

 
7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LAINHART shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
LAINHART’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. LAINHART shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. LAINHART’s history. 

 
8. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. LAINHART initiating drug screening, 

MS. LAINHART shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating 
practitioners and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating 
practitioners, including addresses and telephone numbers and cause all 
treating practitioners to complete a medication prescription report that is to 
be mailed by the practitioner directly to the Board.  The medication report 
is to be completed for any and all substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to MS. LAINHART. 

 
9. After initiating drug screening, MS. LAINHART shall be under a continuing 

duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of treating 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 395 
 

practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being treated 
by another practitioner.  Further, MS. LAINHART shall notify the Board of 
any and all medication(s) or prescription(s) received within twenty-four 
(24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LAINHART 

 
10. MS. LAINHART shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. LAINHART shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. LAINHART shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. LAINHART shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. LAINHART shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. LAINHART shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. LAINHART shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
LAINHART submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. LAINHART has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. LAINHART is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. LAINHART and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
LAINHART’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
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1. MS. LAINHART shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LAINHART shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. LAINHART shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LAINHART’s history.  MS. LAINHART shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. MS. LAINHART shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 

products containing alcohol. 
 

5. During the probationary period, MS. LAINHART shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. LAINHART shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. LAINHART’s history. 

 
Treating Practitioners and Reporting 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of the probationary period, MS. 

LAINHART shall provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners 
and shall provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, including 
addresses and telephone numbers.  Further, MS. LAINHART shall be 
under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating 
treatment, to additional treating practitioners, and to update the list of 
treating practitioners with the Board within forty-eight (48) hours of being 
treated by another practitioner. 

 
7. MS. LAINHART shall cause all treating practitioners to complete a 

medication prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be completed for any 
and all substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to MS. 
LAINHART throughout the duration of this Order. 
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8. Within twenty-four (24) hours of release from hospitalization or medical 
treatment, MS. LAINHART shall notify the Board of any and all 
medication(s) or prescription(s) received. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every employer, 

MS. LAINHART shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. LAINHART is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notices to any new employer prior to accepting employment as 
a nurse.  MS. LAINHART shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LAINHART 
shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with 
the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 
	  

11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LAINHART shall, 
prior to working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion 
of a nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LAINHART 

 
12. MS. LAINHART shall sign releases of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. LAINHART shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. LAINHART shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. LAINHART shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. LAINHART shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
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of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. LAINHART shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. LAINHART shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. LAINHART shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. LAINHART’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. LAINHART’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LAINHART shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. LAINHART shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. LAINHART shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) for 
agencies providing home care in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care 
programs providing hospice care in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing 
agencies or pools; (4) as an independent provider where the nurse provides 
nursing care and is reimbursed for services by the State of Ohio through State 
agencies or agents of the State; or (5) for an individual or group of individuals 
who directly engage MS. LAINHART to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or as a volunteer.   
 
MS. LAINHART shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LAINHART’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LAINHART’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. LAINHART has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. LAINHART via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. LAINHART may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LAINHART has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LAINHART is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LAINHART and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
LAINHART does not work in a position for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 21st day of July, 2016.     
 
 
MONITORING 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreements: 
 
Bowersox, Elaine, R.N. 252827 (CASE #13-7048); Drake, Nicki, P.N. 139960 
(CASE #09-5344); Higgins, Diane, P.N. 145750 (CASE #14-2067); Beasley, 
Ashley, P.N. 154366 (CASE #12-6364); Nichols, Beth, P.N. 088104 (CASE #14-
1148); McDaniel, Danella, R.N. 390890 (CASE #12-3729); Hoerst, Michelle, R.N. 
388573 (CASE #14-0976); Pessel, Connie, P.N. 125178 (CASE #12-0616); 
Honey, Susan, R.N. 293804, P.N. 076603 (CASE #12-1554); Collins, Lequita, 
P.N. 108011, R.N. 402216 (CASE #14-0298); Butkovic, Thomas, P.N. 131880 
(CASE #12-0684); Anderson, Cory, P.N. 152981 (CASE #13-0433); Burnette, 
Jennifer, P.N. 125320 (CASE #12-5580); Hamdi, Mahamud, R.N. 379824 (CASE 
#15-2776); Heckler, Michelle, P.N. 152616 (CASE #14-6071); Chapman, Eric, 
P.N. 154367 (CASE #12-6775); Tippens, Jennifer, R.N. 396592 (CASE #13-
0146); Garcia, Tianna, P.N. 154369 (CASE #13-2681). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
RELEASE OF SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE 
Action:  It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their respective Consent 
Agreements: 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of July 20-21, 2016 Meeting 
Page 400 
 
Kornuc, Christopher, R.N. 401162 (CASE #13-7942); Humphrey, Christina, R.N. 
331038 (CASE #14-1356); Steiner, Denise, P.N. 126039 (CASE #12-2874). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE 
RESTRICTION(S) REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Mullen, Kristen, P.N. 123857 (CASE #09-0189); Moore, Danielle, P.N. 128188 
(CASE #09-5498); Lewis, Susan, R.N. 247410 (CASE #10-5536); Abdullah, 
Aaliyah, P.N. 111304 (CASE #06-0587); Connelly, Tamson, R.N. 286935 (CASE 
#13-3569). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE - 
PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTION(S) REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Maryam Lyon, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from the Consent Agreement with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Chwojdak, Gregory, R.N. 350207 (CASE #14-1062). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – PERMANENT NARCOTIC 
RESTRICTION(S) REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the Consent Agreement with the exception 
of the permanent narcotic restriction that will remain in effect: 
 
Nicastro, Helga, R.N. 318166 (CASE #10-5757). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary practice restrictions within 
the Consent Agreement:  
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Amaha, Delila, R.N. 394904 (CASE #13-0540). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTIONS 
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restrictions within 
the Consent Agreement:  
 
Brewer, Alisha, R.N. 326202 (CASE #14-6066). 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF ADJUDICATION ORDER 
Action:  It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Judith Church, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the terms and conditions of their 
Adjudication Order(s): 
  
Appling, William, R.N. 348410 (CASE #09-2369); Yano, Alanna, P.N. 115870 
(CASE #13-0264).  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
MOTION TO APPROVE 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the Board accept the following approvals made by Judith Church, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary Matters. 
 
Baker, Aimee, P.N. 109797 (CASE #15-5531) – Approval to accept an LPN 
position with Health with Heart Senior Services. 
 
Cuellar, Juan, R.N. 383292 (CASE #13-3784) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Springer, Amy, P.N. 162038 (CASE #16-0617) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Thorpe, Jodi, R.N. 233583 (CASE #13-3458) – Approval to accept a Director of 
Nursing position with Country Club Rehabilitation Campus at Delaware in 
Delaware, Ohio. 
 
Smith, Joni, R.N. 174835 (CASE #15-4733) – Approval to accept L. Michael 
Freeman, LPCC-S, LICD-CS as the provider for the chemical dependency 
evaluation. 
 
Sims, TaShayla, P.N. 161239 (CASE #15-2370) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
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Barosky, April, R.N. 359562, P.N. 131352 (CASE #16-1486) – Approval to 
accept the chemical dependency evaluation completed by Sheri McCullah-
Casbeer, PCC-S, LICDC. 
 
Ruoff, Nicole, P.N. 109440 (CASE #09-6202) – Approval to accept an LPN 
position with Primary Care Nursing Services, in Dublin Ohio. 
 
Yost, Yvonne, R.N. 351267 (CASE #15-7136) - Approval to accept an Assistant 
Director of Nursing and MDS position at Steubenville Country Club Manor, in 
Steubenville, Ohio. 
 
Hite, Amanda, R.N. 341404 (CASE #10-4398) - Approval to accept Thomas 
Markham, MD to complete the fitness for duty evaluation. 
 
Kinnear, Laura, P.N. 126188 (CASE #15-0630) – Approval to accept Cindy 
Liette, MS, RN to complete the learning plan. 
 
Baney, Bree, R.N. 344868 (CASE #15-2171) – Approval to work as a nurse. 
 
Lindsey, Syrita, R.N. 283547 (CASE #11-3726) - Approval to complete Return to 
Nursing RN Refresher Course program and an extensive orientation offered 
through the City of Columbus, Columbus Ohio. 
 
Goodman, Felicia, P.N. 114123 (CASE #14-0959) – Approval to complete 
extensive orientation offered through Lake Pointe Skilled Nursing and Rehab, 
Conneaut, Ohio. 
 
Jenkins, Nicole, P.N. 147357 (CASE #15-0956) – Approval to accept an LPN 
position with Alta Home Health Care. 
 
Day, Morgan, P.N. 132956 (CASE #08-2331) – Approval to reactivate LPN 
license. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS 
Halloran, Rosemary, R.N. 302304 (CASE #13-0283) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board approve Rosemary Halloran, RN 302304 (CASE #13-0283) to be 
released from the Temporary Narcotic Restriction, Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, and drug screening in the May 15, 2015 Consent Agreement. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Young, Bethany, R.N. 386652, P.N. 140166 (CASE #14-4194) 
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Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board approve Bethany Young, RN 386652, PN 140166 (CASE #14-4194) 
to be released from probation in the July 31, 2015 Adjudication Order 
effective July 31, 2016. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
Eades, Molly, R.N. 366260, P.N. 133175 (CASE #13-2694) 
Action: It was moved by Maryam Lyon, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board approve Molly Eades, RN 366260, PN 133175 (CASE #13-2694) to be 
released from drug screening in the November 20, 2015 Adjudication 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
COMPLETION OF REQUIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that the 
Board approve prior completion of Reprimand Consent Agreement(s) terms and 
restrictions for the following: 
 
Carruthers, Tamara, P.N. 146642 (CASE #15-2174); Gamble, Myra, R.N. 
377392 (CASE #13-3414); Spitler, Barbette, R.N. 234045 (CASE #15-2948); 
Coyle, Anne, R.N. 386126 (CASE #14-4979); McMenamin, Katie, R.N. 362894, 
COA 16410, CTP 16410 (CASE #15-7062); Eilers, Jenifer, R.N. 424816 (CASE 
#15-7018); Denney, Terri, P.N. 126059 (CASE #15-1268); Baker, Sarah, R.N. 
344090, COA 16685, CTP 16685 (CASE #16-0346); Dieng, Helene, P.N. 144079 
(CASE #15-3837); Hershberger, Angela, P.N. 146556 (CASE #15-7910); Bosley, 
Deborah, R.N. 233014 (CASE #15-5193); Murphy, Tammy, R.N. 233820, P.N. 
075291, NP 12550, CTP 12550 (CASE #12-0010); McMullen, Juwanda, R.N. 
369038, P.N. 108778 (CASE #14-1291); Kinnik-Lee, Dianna, R.N. 232339, COA 
16135, CTP 16135 (CASE #15-5241); Glitt, Douglas, P.N. 117412 (CASE #15-
1232); Lather, Jessica, P.N. 100145 (CASE #16-1710); Haney, Barbara, R.N. 
270584, COA 16908, CTP 16908 (CASE #16-2206); Tascione, Laura, P.N. 
088188 (CASE #15-5226); Garcia, Gilbert, P.N. 148723 (CASE #13-5588); 
Chung, Insook, R.N. 230110 (CASE #15-4896); Tucker, Carrie, R.N. 290396, 
COA 16377, CTP 16377 (CASE #15-7854); Winters, Angie, R.N. 338266 (CASE 
#15-4342); Staton, Janna, R.N. 392621, P.N. 125590 (CASE #15-4928).  
 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
 
REPORTS TO THE BOARD 
 
Open Forum – Thursday, July 21, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. 
There was one participant for Open Forum. 
 
Other Reports 
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NEGP Quarterly Report 
L. Emrich provided the quarterly report for NEGP grant cycle 2013-2015. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI) 
The Board reviewed the general information items. The Board noted that Patricia 
Sharpnack was featured in the spring issue of NCSBN InFocus for being 
selected as an on-site evaluator for the Commission on Collegiate Nursing 
Education (CCNE). She was selected after a rigorous review by CCNE of more 
than 400 applicants. 
 
BOARD GOVERNANCE 
 

Hotel for 2017 
The Board agreed by general consensus to return to the DoubleTree 
Suites for Board meetings in 2017.  Margo Pettis will contact the hotel to 
finalize the agreement.   
 

AAG REPRESENTATION 
The Board reviewed a Memorandum detailing the current situation regarding 
AAG representation. The Board discussed that the AGO indicated it is short-
staffed and suggested that in the future, it may determine not to assign AAGs to 
represent the Board in certain cases.  The AGO suggested that the Board pay for 
AAG representation and/or request outside counsel. It was noted that the law 
requires that the AGO provide legal representation to state agencies, and does 
not authorize the AGO to be paid or reimbursed by the agency for this statutory 
service (Sections 109.02, ORC, 131.331, ORC). The Board discussed examining 
the situation further with the AGO and exploring the use of outside counsel in 
addition to having AAGs assigned.  
 
EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT 
On Wednesday, July 20, 2016 the meeting adjourned at 1:38 p.m. On Thursday, 
July 21, 2016, the meeting adjourned at 11:05 a.m. There were no comments 
regarding evaluation of the meeting. 
 
 
Maryam Lyon, MSN, RN 
President 
 
 
 
Attest: 
 
Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD 
Executive Director 
 


